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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, September 18, 2018 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH: 
 
8:30 am • Call to Order 
 
 • Early Childhood Education; Funding Early Childhood Council (ECC) 
 
 • Public Health Improvement Plan  
 
 • Vital Statistics Update 
 
 • Adjourn   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: 
 
9:00 • Call to Order 
 
 • Assessment Roll of Taxable Real and Personal Property 
 
 • 2018 Failure to Report Personal Property Log   
 
 • 2018 Protest Master Log  
 
 • Adjourn   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
9:10 • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 8/21/18 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. Airline Operating Agreement; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport; American Airlines 
2. Contract Agreement; Notice of Award; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport; AIP 54; 


O.J. Watson Equipment, Inc.; $644,900 
3. Affiliate Airline Operating Agreement; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport; Trans 


States Airlines 
4. Grant; Gunnison County Substance Abuse Prevention Program; Daniels Fund; Choice Pass 


Program; $20,000 
5. Memorandum of Agreement; West Region Wildfire Council  
6. Landscaping Improvements Agreement; Swiss Holdings LLC 
7. Appointment; Gunnison Crested Butte Tourism Association Board; Kelly Osness   


 
 • Scheduling 
 
9:15 • County Manager’s Report  


1. County Forest Payment / SRS Funds Disbursement   
 
9:25 • Deputy County Manager’s Report 


1. Lease Purchase; Wagner Equipment Company; Caterpillar Motor Grader  
 
9:35 • Resolution; A Resolution Opposing Amendment 74 and Proposition 112 Seeking Voter Approval  
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  to Artificially Impose Universal Oil and Gas Setbacks and Dramatically Expand Takings Law to the 
  Detriment of Local Governments and Proper Land Use Planning and Regulation   
 
9:40 • Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association; Request for Funds; Arrivalist 3.0 Technology Launch 
 
9:50 • Vouchers and Transfers 
 


• July 2018 Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Tax Reports  
 


 • Final Draft Capital Improvement Plan 2019-2023 
 


• Treasurer’s Report 
 


• Possible Executive Session; Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) (a), for the potential purchase of real 
property, and pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) (e) (I), for determining positions relative to matters 
that may be subject to negotiations, developing strategy for negotiations, and instructing 
negotiators, and pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) (b) conferences with the County Attorney and/or 
Deputy County Attorney for Gunnison County for the purposes of receiving legal advice on such 
negotiations and potential purchase 


 
 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 
at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Gunnison County 
Board of Health


Review of Public Health Improvement Plan


September 18th, 2018


Margaret Wacker, MPH


West Central Public Health Partnership Coordinator







Agenda


 What is the WCPHP and why do we do a Public Health Assessment and 
Plan?


 Health Assessment and Planning Process


 Priority Areas: Behavioral Health, HEAL, Healthy Housing


 Strategies for making a difference in population health


 Questions and feedback?







 The WCPHP formed in 2006 in order to increase public health effectiveness 
and efficiency, to support the 6 local public health agencies


 Regional grants and projects: Health Assessment and Planning, Well Water, 
Radon, Behavioral Health, Health Equity, Tobacco







2017 Regional Health Priorities


1.Behavioral Health
 Mental Health/Substance Abuse/Suicide Prevention


2.Healthy Eating Active Living
 Active Transport/Built Environment


3.Healthy Housing
 Radon, Water Quality, Lead







Public Health Assessment and Planning


 Local Public Health Agencies are required by Colorado Statute to do a Public 
Health Assessment and Plan every 5 years – this is one of our core functions.


 The plan does not encompass all that local public health agencies do every 
day, but is focused on priority areas for improvement


 The plan is meant to be done in partnership with community and is a 
community driven process







Regional Health Assessment and 
Planning Process


Staff:
Margaret Wacker, MPH  WCPHP Coordinator
Katherine Melland, MPH  WCPHP Public Health Planner
Emily Mirza, BA  WCPHP Public Health Planner
Core Planning Team: 
West Central Public Health Partnership member county public health 
directors and environmental health specialists







WCPHP Evaluates 2011 
RHA & Begins preliminary 


data analysis


1st County Stakeholder 
Meetings: Data Shared & 
Input Sought on Priorities


WCPHP Core Planning 
Team Prioritization 


Regional Priorities for 
Health Improvement


Community Survey in all 
6 counties & 


collaboration with 3 
Hospitals


Regional Health 
Improvement Plan is 


Written


County Specific 
Priorities (if any) 


Determined


2nd Stakeholder 
Meeting: Planning 


Process


Regional HIP Shared with 
State for Development of 


State HIP


Overview of Regional Planning Process


Implement 
Plan & Make
a Difference!







Stakeholder and Partner Agency 
Engagement


 Over 100 entities were engaged throughout the process


 Over 300 different encounters


 Priority Population engagement and use of existing data







Health Data Report and County Process 
to determine top 5 Health Concerns


Health Data Report


 County Demographics and social factors


 Data on prior priorities


 Additional data: injuries, Access to Health Care, County Health Rankings


Top 5 Health Concerns in Each County


 Group process with Stakeholders







Gunnison County Stakeholder Meetings
Health Concern Score
1. Mental Health 43
2. Access to Health 37.5
3. Conservation of Health Care Resources, Stewardship, Adapting to Life with 


dysfunctional healthcare system, local level- Health literacy, prevention 18
4. Substance Abuse 15
5. Health Education- Seniors, immigrants, lower educated 12
Family & Parenting Education & Resources, Life Skills Training for Transition Age Youth 15+ 11


Trained Providers in Child & Youth Services Score 10
Care Coordination and Health Literacy 8


Dental Care: Preventative Care for Kids and Aging Population 7
Language and Cultural Barriers- insurance and services difficult to access 5
Affordable Safe Housing 3.5
Immunization Rate: Children 2
Clinical Care 1
Seniors- in home care, life care at home 1
Poverty 1
Affordable and Healthy Food Access and Information- Food Security valley wide 1







Prioritization Process with WCPHP







2017 Regional Health Priorities


1.Behavioral Health
 Mental Health/Substance Abuse/Suicide Prevention


2.Healthy Eating Active Living
 Active Transport/Built Environment


3.Healthy Housing
 Radon, Water Quality, Lead







Behavioral Health Action Plans 


 Education and Stigma Reduction: Reduce stigma associated 
with mental health and reduce substance use through community 
education, media campaigns and evidence-based prevention strategies. 


 Integration: Integration of behavioral health into primary care and 
other sites (Nursing home, Public Health, Dentists, Human Services, 
Alternative providers, Opioid prescribers, drug screeners). 


 Collaboration and Coordination: Increase collaborative efforts 
across the region to build capacity for Behavioral Health efforts. 


 Health Equity: Increase health equity advocacy and access to 
behavioral health







HEAL Action Plans 


 Environmental Strategies: Community Gardens, Access to Food at 
Farmers Markets through WIC and SNAP, Breastfeeding Friendly environments


 Evidence-based Programs: Cooking Matters and other possible 
programs


 Access to Active Living: Pedestrian/Bike Friendly environments, 
transportation, addressing barriers, HEAL Cities and Towns


 Health Equity: advocacy and capacity building, data







Healthy Housing Action Plans 


 Education: Improve community knowledge of healthy housing practices 
such as testing and mitigation of radon, lead, and well-water. Indoor air 
quality?


 Policy: Improve access to healthy housing through policies such as health-
promoting building codes, enforcing housing codes, and incentivizing 
mitigation.


 Health Equity Advocacy: Increase health equity advocacy for safe 
affordable housing through participating in local and regional groups and 
coalitions. 







Questions?  Feedback?


 Next steps: 


 3 more Local Boards of Health meetings


 Submission to the State of Colorado to inform their Improvement Plan


 Sharing back with the community: website, one-pagers, email groups


www.WCPHP.org


 Implement the plan with help of regional community partners



http://www.wcphp.org/
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Data (as of 9/10/18)


• Gunnison Suicide Data review 
– 2010 through 2015


• 1-5 suicide deaths/year
• Total 16 suicide deaths over 6 years 
• All age groups included 14 years – 65+


– 2016
• 10 suicide deaths
• Age groups included 24 – 65+ years


– 2017
• 8 suicide deaths 
• Age groups included 30 – 85 years
• >80% of all suicides 2010-2017 were male


– 2018
• 7 suicide deaths to date
• Age groups included 24 – 55 years
• Split between genders





		Data (as of 9/10/18)






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:
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9/14/2018


Other Convene as CBOE


Required annual reports to CBOE from Assessor's Office. Please refer to C.R.S 39-8-105


CBOE Annual Reports; Assessor's Office


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


9/18/2018


Liz Mense for Kristy McFarland







 


Assessor’s Office 


221 N. Wisconsin St., Suite A 


Gunnison, CO  81230 
 
 


 
 


September 11, 2018 


 


Board of County Commissioners 


200 E. Virginia Ave. 


Gunnison, CO  81230 


 


Board Members, 


 


I hereby submit the following report for the Real & Personal Property protest 


periods for 2018: 


 


The numbers are as follows: Real Adjusted = 63      


  Denied = 58 


  Stipulated = 2 


  Total = 123   


   


 Personal Adjusted = 19 


  Denied = 4 


  Stipulated = 2      


  Total = 25   


   


An abstract of the approximate assessed value for Gunnison County is as follows: 


 


$561,500,000.  Real property assessed value (including State Assessed) 


$  42,500,000.  Personal property assessed value (including State Assessed) 


 


$604,000,000. Total approximate assessed value 


 


Sincerely, 


 
Kristy McFarland 


Gunnison County Assessor 







 2018 Failure to Report Personal Property


ACCOUNT NO OWNER


P000389 BOSTON RANDY


P000401 SHERPA PEMBA G


P000420 COFFEY ENTERPRISES LLC


P000487 DORVITO HOSPITALITY LLC


P000505 DLJ GUNNISON LLC


P000512 HIGH PLAINS PIZZA LLC


P000522 ONE STOP WASH


P000524 BAO PROPERTIES LLC


P000616 SUN SPORTS UNLIMITED INC


P000628 WESTERN LUMBER INC


P000879 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE


P002501 HAPPY PLACE LTD


P002524 TIMBERLINE MECHANICAL CONTRACTING INC


P002533 MB CHICKEN LITTLE LLC


P002623 KOCHEVAR RANDY


P002644 CRISTIANA GUESTHAUS LLC


P002748 SIGN GUYS & GAL INC


P004727 NOHAIR SPORTS LLC


P006732 BIG HORN GUEST RANCH


P006744 HARMELS RANCH RESORT


P006775 VALENZUELA TREASURY LLC


P006776 WAUNITA HOT SPRINGS RANCH INC


P006792 K O A CAMPGROUND


P006810 TOWN & COUNTRY ANIMAL HOSPITAL


P006822 COLE CONSTRUCTION INC


P006873 BRIGHTON HOSPITALITY GROUP LLC


P006930 TALL TEXAN CAMPGROUND


P011081 TAYLOR PARK TRADING POST


P011118 AMIE MOUNTAIN LODGE


P017897 GAS CAFE LLC


P017915 MSC INVESTMENTS LLC


P026203 REDEEMED HOLDINGS LLC


P026230 REDEEMED HOLDINGS LLC


P026570 AVALANCHE BAR & GRILL


P026758 AL S BACKHOE INC


P027063 GATES MELISSA


P027688 BUSSE MICHAEL T


P028078 MARBLE MOUNTAIN RANCH LLC


P050207 CHOCOLATE OF THE ROCKIES


P050252 WEST ELK WILDERNESS OUTFITTERS


P050426 PRINCESS PROPERTIES LLC


P050437 J R K ENTERPRISES INC


P050492 HEGSTROM TODD E


P050716 ALPINE ORTHOPAEDICS & SPORTS MED PC


P050717 GOLDEN EAGLE TRASH SERVICE


P050753 STUDIER FREDERICK W
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 2018 Failure to Report Personal Property


ACCOUNT NO OWNER


P050808 LACY CONSTRUCTION


P050865 BASECAMP ENTERTAINMENT LLC


P051047 ES PRODUCTIONS


P051336 SPIVEY DANIEL


P051497 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF CRESTED BUTTE


P051552 STANGL DAVE


P051555 METAMORPHOSIS SALON & SPA


P051658 CHRISTOPHER KLEIN CONSTRUCTION INC


P051828 V & J HOSPITALITY LLC


P051883 EL PARAISO FAMILY MEXICAN RESTAURANT


P051885 MECHANIC ON DUTY


P051947 EVANS MITCHELL J


P052137 ALPINE ORTHOPAEDICS & SPORTS MED PC


P052170 ROBINSON RAYMOND JOHN


P052491 NICCOLI SHERRY, MD


P052571 PULASKI THOMAS J


P052593 CONNOR HEATHER N


P052781 ALPINE SURGERY CENTER


P052822 MIKEYS TAKE OUT & DELIVERY


P052828 HORIZON COLORADO LLC


P052861 RICE THOMAS K


P052884 DSL - EAL HOLDINGS LLC


P052900 DSL - EAL HOLDINGS LLC


P052917 WILSON GRETCHEN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST


P053043 M & M ENTERPRISES LLC


P053050 5 B'S BBQ


P053078 BBCB PROPERTY LLC


P053089 CNEH LLC


P053103 CAPLAN WILLIAM DENNIS


P053266 JENKINS STEVEN R


P053444 BENNETT DEVEN


P053456 WHETSTONE ASSOCIATES


P053502 SHERPA PEMBA G


P053504 LETTERFAB LLC


P053562 ABUNDANT LIFE CHIROPRACTIC


P053564 RYCE ASIAN BISTRO INC


P070460 LOFTUS MICHAEL THOMAS


P070465 SIEGRIST ROXANNE DR


P070488 DICKEY KIRSTEN EDNA


P070783 GUNNISON VALLEY VET CLINIC


P070787 LUNA BAKERY


P070835 DUHON TERRI


P070839 BLACK DIAMOND SUMMIT LLC


P070846 30 SUMMIT LLC


P070948 DARNELL HARDWARE


P071042 GRIGGS ORTHOPEDICS
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 2018 Failure to Report Personal Property


ACCOUNT NO OWNER


P071051 ALPHA MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC


P071278 REYES GREGG T


P071347 FOX ROBERT LESLIE


P071374 GUNNISON PIZZA COMPANY


P071417 PURE INDUSTRIES LLC


P071441 BLACKSTOCK BISTRO


P071459 ROMP SKIS LLC


P071544 PURE INDUSTRIES LLC


P071550 BAKER GERARD R


P071588 INWAY OAKS JV


P071593 TWO KINDS OF SPURS LLC


P071619 BARE PROPERTIES LLC


P071639 HIGH ALPINE BREWING


P071640 GRIGGS ORTHOPEDICS


P071643 PURE INDUSTRIES LLC


P071713 LOUTZENHISER LONNIE


P071714 WOOLGATHERING LLC


P071721 SMARTT SHELLY DALE


P071843 GUNNISON CANNABIS LLC


P071906 BELLEVIEW AVE HOLDINGS LLC


P071917 WHITE PORCH LLC


P071922 SYNERGY ATHLETE


P071937 SPALLONE NICHOLAS G


P071941 EVANS MITCHELL JAY


P071944 FITCH HEATHER


P071947 FRASER TAMI


P071950 READ ANDREA B


P071952 JOHNSON MATTHEW LANGE


P072313 MILLER THOR


P072342 456 ENTERTAINMENT LLC


P072349 JOHNSON ERIC D


P072364 BERNHOLTZ ALAN E


P072366 WANGER RYAN


P072388 DAVIS AMANDA LEE CAMPBELL


P072390 O BE JOYFUL LLC


P072392 R AND S JOURNEYS END LLC


P072403 JERMAINES


P072405 WAPITI RIDGE SALOON


P072502 WYLY KATY HALL


P072509 CB MOBILE MIX CONCRETE LLC


P072513 BLANCO CONSTRUCTION, INC


P072514 HATTENDORF KRISTINA


P072523 WALD DAVID J


P072669 GRAND LODGE CRESTED BUTTE COMMERCIAL CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION


P072675 WAGNER EQUIPMENT COMPANY
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 2018 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201800006 R008725 STEFANIC RICHARD JAMES WSPICER Adjust 68,740 64,160 -4,580


201800007 R030820 HAAN DARYL T WSPICER Adjust 250,450 162,800 -87,650


201800008 R008643 MELDRUM STEPHEN E TRUST NO 1 WSPICER Adjust 17,560 11,410 -6,150


201800009 R012823 ESSERMAN RUTH C WSPICER Deny 278,300 278,300 0


201800011 R032047 SAX JOEL BBLACKETT Deny 174,140 174,140 0


201800012 R032046 SAX JOEL BBLACKETT Deny 180,610 180,610 0


201800013 R032045 SAX JOEL BBLACKETT Deny 181,320 181,320 0


201800014 R032044 SAX JOEL BBLACKETT Deny 180,610 180,610 0


201800015 R032043 SAX JOEL BBLACKETT Deny 180,610 180,610 0


201800016 R032042 SAX JOEL BBLACKETT Deny 151,540 151,540 0


201800018 R003744 RUPP REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST WSPICER Adjust 52,500 35,630 -16,870


201800020 R010395 WILLIS GEORGE D WSPICER Deny 48,090 48,090 0


201800021 R027727 WILLIS RANDY S WSPICER Deny 48,090 48,090 0


201800024 R008329 MARTINEZ DONALD D JR WSPICER Adjust 57,570 52,050 -5,520


201800025 R009891 LAIRD ALEX REVOCABLE LIIVING TRUST WSPICER Deny 382,240 382,240 0


201800027 R010163 GUERRIERI JOHN L WSPICER Adjust 364,520 315,620 -48,900


201800030 R001333 JAUREGUI GIFFORD G BBLACKETT Adjust 459,230 378,100 -81,130


201800031 R003602 MANECKE NEAL BBLACKETT Deny 754,710 754,710 0


201800032 R044117 FANTI PAOLO WSPICER Adjust 151,320 126,100 -25,220


201800036 R041963 ALLEN ROBERT T WSPICER Adjust 156,400 156,400 0


201800037 R012807 SMITH DONALD LEE JR WSPICER Deny 597,130 597,130 0


201800040 R030680 MACMILLAN JASON R WSPICER Deny 393,700 393,700 0


201800041 R042670 FREEMAN LARRY WSPICER Deny 30,700 30,700 0


201800042 R071811 LOG HOUSE LLC WSPICER Adjust 344,800 236,460 -108,340


201800044 R033808 CREST VIEW LLC WSPICER Deny 156,960 156,960 0


201800045 R001618 SHERPA PEMBA G BBLACKETT Adjust 1,020,920 528,780 -492,140


201800046 R071874 PIERCE MATTHEW B WSPICER Adjust 422,390 336,880 -85,510


201800047 R013914 DERTINGER JUSTIN WSPICER Deny 68,800 68,800 0


201800048 R026252 HICKEY KAREN J TRUST WSPICER Deny 461,620 461,620 0


201800050 R030014 SNYDER BRENDA LEE WSPICER Deny 358,590 358,590 0


201800054 R032027 UNIQUE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC BBLACKETT Deny 768,010 768,010 0


201800055 R008727 CARELLA GIUSEPPE WSPICER Adjust 221,180 330 -220,850


201800056 R010267 OXBOW GENERAL PARTNERSHIP LLC WSPICER Deny 219,520 219,520 0


201800057 R005428 HIMMELREICH CAROL F WSPICER Adjust 2,165,820 1,505,420 -660,400


201800061 R070665 CRESTED BUTTE LAND TRUST WSPICER Deny 271,130 271,130 0


201800063 R001607 BALICZEK ANNA BBLACKETT Deny 727,270 727,270 0


201800064 R008201 DRAPER MICHAEL B WSPICER Deny 363,500 363,500 0
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 2018 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201800065 R027631 TAGGART J MERRICK WSPICER Deny 53,900 53,900 0


201800067 R071876 TALBOT JAMES R WSPICER Deny 890,050 890,050 0


201800068 R024561 DALE A BRIAN BBLACKETT Adjust 477,830 413,270 -64,560


201800069 R071844 GARDNER CHARLES R WSPICER Deny 903,070 903,070 0


201800070 R030201 JOHNSON BRIAN WSPICER Adjust 72,530 47,140 -25,390


201800074 R031260 MILLER WILLIAM H III WSPICER Adjust 568,380 599,060 30,680


201800077 R001660 STEFANICH JANET M WSPICER Adjust 443,120 457,920 14,800


201800079 R031973 PURPLE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 358,780 181,200 -177,580


201800080 R031972 PURPLE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 367,210 188,400 -178,810


201800081 R031977 PURPLE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES LLC BBLACKETT Deny 385,660 385,660 0


201800082 R003506 PURPLE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES LLC BBLACKETT Deny 408,430 408,430 0


201800084 R072180 HAYOUN PAMELA R BBLACKETT Deny 522,240 522,240 0


201800087 R032396 ARCHER MATTHEW WSPICER Adjust 5,710,910 2,945,780 -2,765,130


201800089 R072505 FAUST GREGORY SCOTT WSPICER Adjust 1,082,210 854,900 -227,310


201800090 R002310 PAVKOV FRANK WSPICER Adjust 99,380 90,430 -8,950


201800093 R001266 DOWNING SHARLA E BBLACKETT Adjust 522,140 443,260 -78,880


201800095 R072213 SEEKATZ WARREN WSPICER Adjust 449,300 275,610 -173,690


201800096 R043499 BRIDGE POOL HOLDINGS INC BBLACKETT Adjust 294,750 282,760 -11,990


201800098 R026973 BEHOUNEK DUSTIN D WSPICER Adjust 356,030 248,260 -107,770


201800100 R031926 REEVES MOLLY M WSPICER Deny 170,000 170,000 0


201800101 R072211 HORN MICHAEL WSPICER Adjust 479,890 339,700 -140,190


201800103 R017758 COMMUNITY BANKS OF COLORADO BBLACKETT Deny 1,641,200 1,641,200 0


201800104 R072621 GODDARD WILLIAM R JR WSPICER Adjust 193,500 50,090 -143,410


201800105 R072622 GODDARD WILLIAM R JR WSPICER Adjust 288,960 74,810 -214,150


201800107 R009217 ANDERSON EDWARD E WSPICER Adjust 401,130 335,550 -65,580


201800109 R027163 JENKINS MICHAEL E WSPICER Adjust 561,480 434,700 -126,780


201800110 R043567 WILDHORSE HOMES LLC WSPICER Deny 240,770 240,770 0


201800112 R007856 LAND MIND LLC WSPICER Deny 29,380 29,380 0


201800113 R007857 LOKEN LANCE WSPICER Deny 26,600 26,600 0


201800114 R042437 GUERRIERI RANCHES LLC WSPICER Adjust 120,770 0 -120,770


201800115 R030105 GREENE CHRISTOPHER W BBLACKETT Deny 1,441,550 1,441,550 0


201800116 R005008 WEITZMAN MARITAL TRUST WSPICER Deny 1,455,880 1,455,880 0


201800117 R071587 GOODRICH DAVID W BBLACKETT Adjust 179,010 85,930 -93,080


201800118 R072657 MAKOWSKI RAND M WSPICER Stipulated 0 94,280 94,280


201800119 R072125 SKYLAND DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS LLC WSPICER Adjust 502,890 244,790 -258,100


201800120 R030279 GLOWCZEWSKY ROBERT J WSPICER Deny 831,000 831,000 0


201800121 R030631 DUFON JOHN L III WSPICER Deny 40,380 40,380 0
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 2018 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201800122 R071586 ROBBINS DENAI R BBLACKETT Deny 102,310 102,310 0


201800123 R071294 DYAR DUSTIN WSPICER Adjust 55,020 55,020 0


201800124 R005946 MCDADE JOHN P WSPICER Adjust 670,690 536,550 -134,140


201800125 R072272 KINGSBURY PAUL SPRAGUE IRREVOCABLE GRANDCHILDRENS TRUSTWSPICER Deny 505,660 505,660 0


201800126 R040554 BOHAN LEACH ELIZABETH WSPICER Adjust 243,000 157,950 -85,050


201800127 R015206 ADAGIO PROPERTIES LLC WSPICER Adjust 1,006,960 503,480 -503,480


201800128 R004917 HEINZ TIMOTHY A WSPICER Deny 1,031,910 1,031,910 0


201800129 R005940 DALOCO REALTY LLC WSPICER Adjust 670,690 536,550 -134,140


201800130 R040266 DOUBLE EAGLE REALTY PARTNERS LLP WSPICER Adjust 804,450 692,430 -112,020


201800131 R072219 EMERY KEVIN WSPICER Adjust 331,400 177,960 -153,440


201800132 R045498 WALLACE EDWARD C WSPICER Stipulated 283,150 283,150 0


201800133 R071450 DOLORES WAY 104 LLC WSPICER Deny 388,250 388,250 0


201800135 R045039 BARZ KIM WSPICER Adjust 251,820 251,940 120


201800136 R071045 BAKER EDWARD R WSPICER Deny 724,340 724,340 0


201800138 R002077 SAFEWAY STORES INC BBLACKETT Deny 1,920,740 1,920,740 0


201800139 R070755 IVY FRANCOISE ROSELINE WSPICER Deny 91,210 91,210 0


201800140 R001662 TASHANDY LLC BBLACKETT Deny 571,170 571,170 0


201800141 R001663 TASHANDY LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 242,100 319,510 77,410


201800142 R005448 ROHRBACH DABNEY MEEKER 2005 TRUST WSPICER Adjust 257,670 257,670 0


201800143 R005449 ROHRBACH DABNEY MEEKER 2005 TRUST WSPICER Adjust 257,670 257,670 0


201800144 R031569 CB ROCKS LLC WSPICER Adjust 3,576,360 3,224,850 -351,510


201800146 R012864 NAUMANISTAN LLC WSPICER Deny 32,240 32,240 0


201800147 R014078 MANUS CONNIE S WSPICER Deny 177,720 177,720 0


201800149 R041558 NIENHUESER SETH R WSPICER Deny 20,200 20,200 0


201800150 R033701 NIENHUESER SETH R WSPICER Deny 15,430 15,430 0


201800151 R071738 COWAN CLARICE A FAMILY TRUST WSPICER Adjust 71,510 71,510 0


201800152 R002067 SOPRIS INVESTMENTS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 558,300 558,300 0


201800153 R040019 MILLER BRYCE WSPICER Deny 183,200 183,200 0


201800154 R030980 MURRIN CHRISTINA LYNN WSPICER Deny 58,720 58,720 0


201800155 R017023 STEPHENSON CAROLYN A WSPICER Adjust 5,310 20,520 15,210


201800156 R027489 LAOS KATHLEEN M WSPICER Adjust 951,820 951,820 0


201800157 R033893 MAY CAROL ANN TRUST WSPICER Adjust 476,000 476,000 0


201800158 R005443 MSW 1995 FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP #1 WSPICER Adjust 286,300 286,300 0


201800159 R005444 MSW 1995 FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP #1 WSPICER Adjust 286,300 286,300 0


201800160 R005445 MSW 1995 FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP #1 WSPICER Adjust 257,670 257,670 0


201800161 R012671 MOORE THOMAS P WSPICER Deny 171,000 171,000 0


201800162 R002182 AVERY ENTERPRISES LLC BBLACKETT Deny 380,020 380,020 0
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 2018 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201800165 R013847 PLETCHER EVAN SCOTT WSPICER Adjust 68,800 123,780 54,980


201800166 R042370 NEHRER WILLIAM BBLACKETT Deny 975,380 975,380 0


201800167 R007094 IVY ANDREW WSPICER Adjust 132,270 83,220 -49,050


201800168 R007008 BROCK HOWARD KENT WSPICER Adjust 266,560 236,930 -29,630


201800169 R040003 SMITH JONATHAN WHITACRE WSPICER Adjust 470,160 399,080 -71,080


201800170 R072507 FAUST JAMES ANTHONY WSPICER Adjust 1,123,760 869,020 -254,740


201800171 R072508 FAUST JAMES ANTHONY WSPICER Adjust 1,117,240 870,260 -246,980


201800172 R031526 BATCHELOR C L WSPICER Adjust 2,229,050 1,666,900 -562,150


201800173 R004181 EVANS MICHAEL F WSPICER Adjust 25,500 25,500 0


201800174 R031585 FREEMAN JERRY WSPICER Deny 2,540,410 2,540,410 0


201800179 P071599 ASCENTIUM CAPITAL LLC SGORE Adjust 1,590 8,310 6,720


201800180 P071601 ASCENTIUM CAPITAL LLC SGORE Adjust 9,080 770 -8,310


201800183 P071713 LOUTZENHISER LONNIE SGORE Deny 9,910 9,910 0


201800184 P072655 SID TOOL CO INC SGORE Adjust 9,180 4,960 -4,220


201800185 P072304 SID TOOL CO INC SGORE Adjust 260 0 -260


201800186 P000785 A&D LODGING LLC SGORE Adjust 409,330 116,310 -293,020


201800187 P072688 ET HOLDINGS LP SGORE Adjust 0 1,270 1,270


201800188 P072689 ET HOLDINGS LP SGORE Adjust 0 3,630 3,630


201800189 P071883 GE HFS LLC SGORE Adjust 585,390 482,380 -103,010


201800191 P070885 PARSLEY B FAMILY PARTNERSHIP TD SGORE Adjust 7,530 7,030 -500


201800192 P071716 BERE BOB SGORE Adjust 90,160 0 -90,160


201800193 P026773 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING INC SGORE Adjust 258,450 226,280 -32,170


201800194 P072509 CB MOBILE MIX CONCRETE LLC SGORE Adjust 223,850 93,580 -130,270


201800195 P071936 TASSINONG FREIGHT FARMS SGORE Adjust 376,820 322,700 -54,120


201800196 P051384 ALPINE TITLE SGORE Adjust 15,280 9,620 -5,660


201800197 P072515 ALPINE TITLE SGORE Deny 3,950 3,950 0


201800198 P070460 LOFTUS MICHAEL THOMAS SGORE Deny 10,080 10,080 0


201800199 P072677 BOBCAT OF THE ROCKIES SGORE Adjust 166,750 0 -166,750


201800203 P072516 KUEHLHORN MATTHEW S SGORE Adjust 65,990 10,230 -55,760


201800204 P051650 FINANCIAL PACIFIC LEASING LLC SGORE Adjust 2,390 0 -2,390


201800205 P070491 MONTANYA DISTILLERY SGORE Deny 112,600 112,600 0


201800207 P052339 IMABER LLC VHILDRETH Stipulated 2,310 2,310 0


201800208 P052348 IMABER LLC VHILDRETH Stipulated 2,310 2,310 0


201800209 R001661 LUCAS JANET M WSPICER Adjust 345,000 398,840 53,840


201800210 P051405 TEOCALLI TAVERN LLC SGORE Adjust 22,240 7,650 -14,590


201800213 R012672 MOORE THOMAS P WSPICER Deny 553,610 553,610 0


201800215 N000009 HOLLENBECK DUANE E VHILDRETH Adjust 2,110 1,580 -530
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, September 18, 2018 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH: 
 
8:30 am • Call to Order 
 
 • Early Childhood Education; Funding Early Childhood Council (ECC) 
 
 • Public Health Improvement Plan  
 
 • Vital Statistics Update 
 
 • Adjourn   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: 
 
9:00 • Call to Order 
 
 • Assessment Roll of Taxable Real and Personal Property 
 
 • 2018 Failure to Report Personal Property Log   
 
 • 2018 Protest Master Log  
 
 • Adjourn   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
9:10 • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 8/21/18 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. Airline Operating Agreement; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport; American Airlines 
2. Contract Agreement; Notice of Award; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport; AIP 54; 


O.J. Watson Equipment, Inc.; $644,900 
3. Affiliate Airline Operating Agreement; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport; Trans 


States Airlines 
4. Grant; Gunnison County Substance Abuse Prevention Program; Daniels Fund; Choice Pass 


Program; $20,000 
5. Memorandum of Agreement; West Region Wildfire Council  
6. Landscaping Improvements Agreement; Swiss Holdings LLC 
7. Appointment; Gunnison Crested Butte Tourism Association Board; Kelly Osness   


 
 • Scheduling 
 
9:15 • County Manager’s Report  


1. County Forest Payment / SRS Funds Disbursement   
 
9:25 • Deputy County Manager’s Report 


1. Lease Purchase; Wagner Equipment Company; Caterpillar Motor Grader  
 
9:35 • Resolution; A Resolution Opposing Amendment 74 and Proposition 112 Seeking Voter Approval  
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DATE:  Tuesday, September 18, 2018 Page 2 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


  to Artificially Impose Universal Oil and Gas Setbacks and Dramatically Expand Takings Law to the 
  Detriment of Local Governments and Proper Land Use Planning and Regulation   
 
9:40 • Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association; Request for Funds; Arrivalist 3.0 Technology Launch 
 
9:50 • Vouchers and Transfers 
 


• July 2018 Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Tax Reports  
 


 • Final Draft Capital Improvement Plan 2019-2023 
 


• Treasurer’s Report 
 


• Possible Executive Session; Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) (a), for the potential purchase of real 
property, and pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) (e) (I), for determining positions relative to matters 
that may be subject to negotiations, developing strategy for negotiations, and instructing 
negotiators, and pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) (b) conferences with the County Attorney and/or 
Deputy County Attorney for Gunnison County for the purposes of receiving legal advice on such 
negotiations and potential purchase 


 
 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 
at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


Search Results from 9/18/2018  to 10/31/2018 
 


1. BOCC Regular Meeting 


September 18, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


2. BOCC Work Session 


September 25, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


3. BOCC Regular Meeting 


October 2, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


4. Mayors & Managers Meeting - Hosted by Western State Colorado University 


October 4, 2018, 12:00 PM - 1:30 PM 


5. BOCC Work Session 


October 9, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


6. BOCC Special Meeting - 2019 Budget Presentation 


October 15, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


7. BOCC Regular Meeting 


October 16, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


8. BOCC Special Meeting & Work Session 


October 23, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


 



https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4049&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4073&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4050&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4094&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4074&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4082&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4051&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4075&month=9&year=2018&day=14&calType=0
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


August 21, 2018 
 


The August 21, 2018 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present were: 
 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson  Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
John Messner, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 8:29 am. 
 
AGENDA REVIEW: There were no changes made to the agenda.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the Consent Agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
SCHEDULING: 


1. Chairperson Chamberland will be out of the office and unable to attend the next Club 20 meeting 
scheduled for 9/7/18. Commissioner Messner will attend.  


2. The Work Session scheduled for Tuesday, 8/28/18 has been cancelled.  
3. The next Mayors and Managers Meeting will be 9/6/18. 
4. Commissioner Messner and County Manager Birnie will attend the CAST meeting on 8/24/18 in 


Crested Butte.   
5. The Colorado Wildland Fire Council conference will be held in Crested Butte September 18-20th. 


Scott Morrill is the point of contact for additional information.  
6. Mt Emmons open house is scheduled for 8/30/18.  


 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: County Manager Birnie was present for discussion.   


1. The County has received four responses to the request for qualifications for the airport terminal 
project. 


2. CM Birnie provided an update on the Stallion Park project.  
3. The Health & Human Services building is nearly complete. Employees should be moved in the 


Tuesday after Labor Day.  
4. CM Birnie stated that it is budget season for the County for next month and a half.  


    
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby was present for the 
discussion. 


1. Master Schedule A Agreements- 
DCM Crosby discussed the changes made to the Master Schedule A Agreements.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the updates made 
to the Master Schedule A Agreements and authorize the use of the Board of County Commissioners 
signature stamps. Motion carried.  


2. The Snow & Ice Conference will be held the Thursday and Friday after Labor Day. DCM Crosby 
invited the Board to attend. 


3. DCM Crosby provided an overview of the annual landfill inspection. She also stated that landfill 
volume is up significantly and the recycling center continues to stay busy.   


4. DCM Crosby inquired when the Board would like to visit Marble and Somerset areas. She provided 
possible dates and discussed current concerns in the area.  


5. DCM Crosby discussed the recent chip sealing on a five mile stretch on Ohio Creek Road that 
occurred on 8/20/18.  


6. DCM Crosby discussed parking issues at the Crested Butte Public Works building due to the close 
proximity to Baxter Gulch trail.  


 
Continuation Hearing; Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years  
2016 & 2017; R001699, Lots 13-23 Blk First Addition #641478; PPI Gunnison LLC:  
Senior Appraiser Analyst William Spicer was present for the discussion as well as Deputy County Attorney 
Matthew Hoyt. The petitioner participated by phone. SAA Spicer explained that this is a continuation hearing 
from July 3rd, 2018 in which the petitioner is requesting abatement or refund of taxes for the years 2016 
and 2017. The petitioner is requesting the tax exemption under the statue that allows exemption for 
properties that are leased to either the State or a political subdivision of the State. The property is leased 
to Gunnison Valley Hospital which is a part of County Government, qualifying this property for the 
exemption under the statue, should the all the statutory requirements be met. SAA Spicer explained that 
the statuary language states that the financial benefit of the exemption would have to directly benefit the 
Governmental entity, in this case, Gunnison Valley Hospital. The terms and conditions of the long-term 
lease through August 2018 were negotiated in 2013 with the previous owner. The petitioner later purchased 
the property but agreed to original lease terms and conditions. The lease indicates that the property owner 
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would be financially responsible for the property taxes. Deputy County Attorney Hoyt explained that the 
petitioner did not come forward with any evidence or testimony that confirms that the exemption will 
benefit the Governmental entity. The Assessor’s Office is in agreement that the statutory requirement has 
not been met, and therefore the request for abatement or refund of taxes should be denied. The petitioner 
was provided an opportunity to present his argument. After thorough discussion from both sides, the Board 
agreed that the statutory requirement has not been met in this case. 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to deny the Petition for Abatement 
or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2016 & 2017; R001699, Lots 13-23 Blk First Addition #641478; 
PPI Gunnison LLC. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
BREAK: The Board took a break at 9:11 am. The meeting resumed at 9:15 am.  
 
VOUCHERS AND TRANSFERS APPROVAL: 
Finance Director Linda Nienhueser presented the voucher approval report dated August 21, 2018 and the 
cash transfer authorization dated July 2018 for discussion and approval. 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the vouchers in the 
amount of $1,602,716.72. Motion carried.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to authorize the cash transfers in the 
amount of $3,062,623.63. Motion carried. 
 
DRAFT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2019-2023: 
Finance Director Linda Nienhueser and Accountant Alicia Corliss were present for the discussion.  
The draft Capital Improvement Plan for 2019-2023 was discussed. Finance Director Nienhueser explained 
that this is a planning document, not a budget document. Questions from the Board were welcomed and 
addressed. Finance Director Nienhueser requested a motion for approval of the draft Capital Improvement 
Plan 2019-2023 at a future meeting in September when vouchers and transfers are presented, allowing 
additional time for Board review and questions.  
 
TREASURER’S REPORT: 
County Treasurer Debbie Dunbar presented the July 2018 Treasurer’s report and Investment report dated 
July 31, 2018.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to accept the reports as presented.  
Motion carried. 
 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS: There were no Unscheduled Citizens present 
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS: 
Jonathan Houck 


1. Commissioner Houck is currently working on comments for the U.S. Forest Service regarding the 
Wilderness Inventory. The comments are due by 9/4/18.  


2. The Fish & Wildlife Service has begun a five-year review on Gunnison Sage Grouse. 
Commissioner Houck is planning on meeting with County Coalition Groups in Ridgway and Ann 
Timberman from the Fish & Wildlife Service in Grand Junction.  


3. Commissioner Houck discussed the request from Colorado Counties, Inc. for legislative 
committee member appointments. The correspondence will appear on the next agenda. The next 
CCI legislative meeting is scheduled for 9/28/18 in Denver. There is a CCI conference call 
scheduled for 8/22/18.  


4. Commissioner Houck and Chairperson Chamberland attended the Mt Emmons mine site visit. 
Commissioner Houck attended the work session afterwards. Commissioner Houck mentioned that 
the site has had three different owners and has not had any water treatment violations in its 
thirteen years of operation. 
 


BREAK: The Board of County Commissioners regular meeting recessed at 9:45 am for the Gunnison County 
Board of Equalization meeting to take place.  
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 9:45 am. 
 
Denied Senior Property Tax Exemption Hearing; Steve Eberhardt; Lime Point No. 2 & No. 3 
North Tract #14311 Quartz Creek Subdivision B523 P642 #504950 #540033: 
Deputy County Assessor Vicki Hildreth, Deputy County Attorney Matthew Hoyt and the petitioner were 
present for the hearing. DCA Hildreth explained that each year seniors can submit an application for the 
Senior Property Tax Exemption. The Assessor’s office is required to review the applications to determine 
if statutory qualifications have been met. If requirements have not been met, then denial letters are 
mailed to the applicants explaining the reasoning behind the denial. The Assessor’s Office opinion in this 
particular case is that petitioner does not qualify under statute because he has not maintained primary 
residency in Gunnison County for ten consecutive years. The petitioner was registered to vote in Delta 
County from 2012 until August of 2018 when he registered to vote in Gunnison County. He voted in the 
2012/2013 elections in Delta County, further indicating his primary residence as Delta County. The State 
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of Colorado Division of Property Taxation reviewed the petitioner’s application and agreed with the 
Assessor’s Office decision. The petitioner was provided an opportunity to present his case. After hearing 
both sides, the Board was in agreement to affirm the denial of the Senior Property Tax Exemption. 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to affirm the Assessor’s denial of 
the Senior Property Tax Exemption; Steve Eberhardt; Lime Point No. 2 & No. 3 North Tract #14311 
Quartz Creek Subdivision B523 P642 #504950 #540033. Motion carried unanimously.    
 
ADJOURN: Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adjourn the 
meeting. Meeting adjourned at 10:03 am.  
 
NOTE: The Gunnison County Board of Equalization adjourned at 10:03 am. The Gunnison/Hinsdale Board 
Human Services was held directly afterward. See Separate minutes. The Board of County Commissioners 
regular meeting resumed at 10:25 am.   
 
CONTINUED COMMISSIONER ITEMS: 
John Messner- 


1. Discussion ensued regarding the possibility of drafting a Resolution opposing Ballot Initiatives 97 
and 108. Deputy County Attorney Hoyt was present for the discussion. 


2. Commissioner Messner discussed the draft letter supporting the Federal Land and Water 
Conservation Fund. The Board was in support of the letter and recommended ratification of BOCC 
signature at the next meeting should the letter need to be sent out before then.   


3. Commissioner Messner stated that the Coal Mine Methane Working Group is holding a lunch 
briefing regarding the Energy Summit in Delta on 9/18/18. Commissioner Houck mentioned that 
the Mayors & Managers meeting is going to be held on 9/13/18 rather than 9/6/18 as previously 
mentioned.  


4. Commissioner Messner provided an update regarding the Gallagher Interim Committee.  
5. Commissioner Messner attended a meeting regarding the Gunnison Rising Proposal and provided 


an overview to the Board. 
Phil Chamberland- 


1. Chairperson Chamberland stated that the Colorado Health Foundation will be visiting the area 
soon. He anticipates discussing what grants are available for programming.  


2. Chairperson Chamberland discussed USDA grants with Joni Reynolds. He stated that there are a 
number of grants available.   


 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck to adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 10:54 
am. 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
John Messner, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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CONTRACT AGREEMENT 
 


Gunnison - Crested Butte Regional Airport 
Gunnison, Colorado 


AIP PROJECT NO. 3-08-0030-054-2018  
 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ___________ day of _______________________, 
2018, by and between Gunnison County, Party of the First Part, hereinafter referred to as the “Owner”, 
and O.J. Watson Equipment, Inc., Party of the Second Part, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor,” 
for the construction of airport improvement including Schedule I - Acquire Rotary Plow with All-Wheel 
Steering and 4x4 Chassis at the Gunnison - Crested Butte Regional Airport. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
ARTICLE 1.  It is hereby mutually agreed that for and in consideration of the payments as provided for 
herein to the Contractor by the Owner, the said Contractor shall furnish all labor, equipment, and material 
and shall perform all work necessary to complete the improvements in a good and substantial manner, 
ready for use, and in strict accordance with this Contract, a copy of which is filed pursuant to law in the 
office of the legal representative of the Owner. 
 
ARTICLE 2.  It is hereby further agreed that in consideration of the faithful performance of the work 
by the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor the compensation due him/her by reason of said 
faithful performance of the work, at stated intervals and in the amount certified by the Engineer, in 
accordance with the provisions of this Contract. 
 
ARTICLE 3.  It is hereby further agreed that, at the completion of the work and its acceptance by the 
Owner, all sums due the Contractor by reason of his faithful performance of the work, taking into 
consideration additions to or deductions from the Contract price by reason of alterations or modifications 
of the original Contract or by reason of “Extra Work” authorized under this Contract, will be paid the 
Contractor by the Owner after said completion and acceptance. 
 
ARTICLE 4.  It is hereby further agreed that any references herein to the “Contract” shall include 
“Contract Documents” as the same as defined in Paragraph 10-13, Section 10 of the General Provisions 
and consisting of the Invitation for Bid, Instruction to Bidders, all issued Addenda, Proposal, Statement 
of Qualifications, Anticipated Sub-Contracts, Form of Proposal Guaranty, Notice of Award, Contract 
Agreement, Performance & Payment bonds, Notice to Proceed, Notice of Contractor’s Settlement, 
General Provisions, Special Provisions, Technical Specifications, attached appendices and all documents 
incorporated by reference.  Said “Contract Documents” are made a part of the Contract as if set out at 
length herein.  Said Contract Agreement is limited to the items in the proposal as signed by the 
“Contractor” and included in the “Contract Documents.” 
 
ARTICLE 5.  The Contractor agrees to perform all the work describe in the Contract Documents for 
the unit prices and lump sums as submitted in the Bid, taking into consideration additions to or 
deductions from the Total Bid by reason of alterations or modifications of the original quantities or by 
reason of “Extra Work” authorized under this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of the 
Contract Documents. 
ARTICLE 6.  The Contractor agrees to commence work within ten (10) calendar days after the receipt 
of a notice to proceed and the Contractor further agrees to complete said work within 300 calendar day(s).  
Extensions of the Contract time may only be permitted execution of a formal modification to Contract 
Agreement as approved by the Owner.  Liquidated damages in the amount of $500/calendar day(s) shall 
be paid to the Airport for that time which exceeds the number of Calendar days allowed in this paragraph.   
 







 
The total estimated cost for AIP project #3-08-0030-054-2018 thereof to be Six Hundred Forty-
Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($644,900.00). 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Party of the First Part and the Party of the Second Part, respectively, 
have caused this Agreement to be duly executed in day and year first herein written in five (5) copies, all 
of which to all intents and purposed shall be considered as the original. 
 
 
CONTRACTOR, Party of the Second Part OWNER, Party of the First Part 
 
 _____________________________   _____________________________  
 
 
By: __________________________  By: __________________________  
 
 _____________________________   _____________________________  
 (Office or Position of Signer)  (Office or Position of Signer) 
 
 
 
(SEAL) (SEAL) 
 
ATTEST: _____________________  ATTEST: _____________________  
 
 _____________________________   _____________________________  
 (Office or Position of Signer)  (Office or Position of Signer) 
 







NOTICE OF AWARD 
 
 
TO: O.J. Watson Equipment, Inc.   DATE:  _____________________  
 5335 Franklin Street 
 Denver, Colorado 80216 
 
Gunnison County, having considered the Contract Proposals submitted for improvements to the 
Gunnison - Crested Butte Regional Airport, AIP Project No. 3-08-0030-054-2018, and it appearing that 
your Contract Proposal of Six Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No 
Cents ($644,900.00) for Schedule I - Acquire Rotary Plow with All-Wheel Steering and 4x4 Chassis is 
fair, equitable and in the best interest of the Gunnison County and having authorized the work to be 
performed, the said Contract Proposal is hereby accepted at the bid prices contained therein. 
 
In accordance with the terms of the Contract Documents, you are required to execute the formal Contract 
Agreement and furnish the required Performance Bond and Payment Bond within 15 consecutive 
calendar days from and including the date of this notice. 
 
The Bid Bond submitted with your Contract Proposal will be returned upon execution of the Contract 
Agreement and the furnishing of the Performance Bond and Payment Bond.  In the event that you should 
fail to execute the Contract Agreement and furnish the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, within 
the time specified, the Bid Bond will be forfeited to the Owner Airport Board. 
 
This Award is subject to the concurrence of the Federal Aviation Administration. 
 
 


Gunnison County 
Gunnison, Colorado 


 
 


By:  ___________________________________  
 Contract Authorized Representative 
 
 ___________________________________  
 Name and Title 
 
 ___________________________________  
 Date 


 







NOTICE TO PROCEED 
 


 
 
TO: O.J. Watson Equipment, Inc.   DATE:  _____________________  
 5335 Franklin Street 
 Denver, Colorado 80216 
 
You are hereby authorized to proceed on this date, ____________________________ with the 
improvements to the Gunnison - Crested Butte Regional Airport, AIP Project No. 3-08-0030-054-2018, 
for Schedule I - Acquire Rotary Plow with All-Wheel Steering and 4x4 Chassis, in accordance with the 
terms of the Contract Documents and your Contract Proposal.  The work shall begin no later than ten 
calendar days after the date of this notice. 
 
 


Gunnison County 
Gunnison, Colorado 


 
 


By:  ___________________________________  
 Contract Authorized Representative 
 
 ___________________________________  
 Name and Title 
 
 ___________________________________  
 Date 


 







PERFORMANCE BOND 
 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,  That ______________________________________ 
_______________________________________ as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and 
________________________________________________ as Surety, licensed to do business as such 
in the State of Colorado, hereby bind themselves and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors, and assigns, unto Gunnison County, Gunnison, Colorado, as Obligee, hereinafter called 
Owner, in the penal sum of Six Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No 
Cents ($644,900.00) for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents. 
 
WHEREAS, 
 
Contractor has by written agreement, entered into a contract with Gunnison County for Schedule I - 
Acquire Rotary Plow with All-Wheel Steering and 4x4 Chassis, which contract, including any present or 
future amendment thereto, is incorporated herein by reference and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if the Contractor 
shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract including all duly authorized changes thereto, 
according to all the terms thereof, including those under which Contractor agrees to pay legally required 
wage rates including the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the locality, as determined by the Department 
of Labor and Industrial Relations or by final judicial determination, for each craft or type of workman 
required to execute the contract, and, further, shall defend, indemnify and hold the Owner harmless from 
all damages, loss and expense occasioned by any failure whatsoever of said Contractor and Surety to fully 
comply with and carry out each and every requirement of the contract, then this obligation shall be void; 
otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
In the event that Contractor shall be and is declared by the Owner to be in default under the Contract, 
the Owner having performed its obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or 
shall promptly 
 
1)  Complete the contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, or 
 
2)  Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and 
upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon 
determination by the Owner and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract 
between such bidder and the Owner , and make available as Work progresses (even though there should 
be a default or a succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this 
paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price; but not 
exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable here under, the penal 
sum of the bond.  The term "balance of the contract price", as used in this paragraph, shall mean the 
total amount payable by the Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, 
disbursed at the rate provided in the original contract, less the amount properly paid by the Owner to the 
Contractor.  If the completion contract provides for more rapid payment than the Contract, then Surety 
shall advance such sums as are needed to make payment as provided in the completion contract and shall 
recover it from the Owner when payment from the Owner is due. 
 







No suit shall be commenced or pursued hereunder other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction 
in Gunnison, Colorado, or in the United States District Court for the 10th District of Colorado. 
 
WAIVER.  The said surety, for value received, hereby expressly agrees that no change, extension of time, 
alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder, shall in 
any wise affect the obligations of this bond; and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension 
of time, or alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or the work to be performed thereunder. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties have executed this instrument the ________ day of 
_______________________, 2018. 
 
 
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL (as applicable) 


 
A.  Individual, partnership or joint venture  ______________________________________  


 (Signature of sole proprietor or general partner) 
 
 
B.  Corporation   ______________________________________  


 Name of Corporate Principal 
 
Attest: ____________________________ By  ___________________________________  
 Secretary (affix seal) 
 
SIGNATURE OF SURETY  Name and address of Corporate Surety 


 
 ______________________________________  
 
 ______________________________________  
 
 
By  _______________________________  (seal) 
 Attorney in Fact (attach power of attorney) 


 
ACCEPTANCE BY  
 
The foregoing bond is approved. 
 
Date  _____________________  By  ____________________________________________  
 
The foregoing bond is in due form according to law and is approved. 
 
Date  _____________________  By  ____________________________________________   







PAYMENT BOND 
 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:  That _______________________________________ 
_________________________________________, as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and 
______________________________________________ as Surety, licensed to do business as such in 
the State of Colorado, hereby bind themselves and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors, and assigns, unto Gunnison County, Gunnison, Colorado, as Obligee, and hereinafter called 
Owner, in the penal sum of Six Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No 
Cents ($644,900.00) for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 
 
WHEREAS, 
 
Contractor has by written agreement, entered into a contract with Gunnison County for Schedule I - 
Acquire Rotary Plow with All-Wheel Steering and 4x4 Chassis, which contract, including any present or 
future amendment thereto, is incorporated herein by reference and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if in connection 
with the Contract including all duly authorized modifications thereto, prompt payment shall be made to 
all laborers, subcontractors, teamsters, truck drivers, owners or other suppliers of equipment employed 
on the job, and other claimants, for all labor performed in such work whether done for the prime 
contractor, a subcontractor, the Surety, a completion contractor or otherwise (at the full wage rates 
required by any law of the United States or of the State of Colorado, where applicable), for services 
furnished and consumed, for repairs on machinery, for equipment, tools, materials, lubricants, oil, 
gasoline, water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, telephone service, grain, hay, feed, coal, coke, groceries and 
foodstuffs, either consumed, rented, used ore reasonably required for use in connection with the 
construction of the work or in the performance of the Contract and all insurance premiums, both for 
compensation and for all other kinds of insurance on the work, for sales taxes and for royalties in 
connection with, or incidental to, the completion of the Contract, in all instances whether the claim be 
directly against the Contractor, against the Surety or its completion contractor, through a subcontractor 
or otherwise, and, further, if the Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold Gunnison County harmless 
from all such claims, demands or suits by any such person or entity, then this obligation shall be void; 
otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Any conditions legally required to be included in a payment bond on this contract, including but not 
limited to those set out in the applicable Colorado state section of the Owner Charter, are included herein 
by reference. 
 
The Surety agrees that, in the event that the Contractor fails to make payment of the obligations covered 
by this bond, it will do so and, further, that within forty-five (45) days of receiving, at the address given 
below, a claim here under stating the amount claimed and the basis for the claim in reasonable detail, it 
(a) will send an answer to the claimant, with a copy to the Owner, stating the amounts that are undisputed 
and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed and (b) will pay any amounts that are 
undisputed.  The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment of payments 
made in good faith here under. 
 
While this bond is in force, it may be sued on at the instance of any party to whom any such payment is 
due, in the name of the Owner, to the use of such party.  The Owner shall not be liable for the payment 
of any costs or expenses of any such suit. 
 







No suit shall be commenced or pursued hereunder other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction 
in Gunnison, Colorado, or in the United States District Court for the 10th District of Colorado. 
 
WAIVER.  The said Surety, for value received, hereby expressly agrees that no change, extension of time, 
alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder, shall in 
any wise affect the obligations of this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension 
of time, or alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or the work to be performed thereunder. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties have executed this instrument the __________ day of 
__________________________, 2018. 
 
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL (as applicable) 


 
A.  Individual, partnership or joint venture  ______________________________________  


 (Signature of sole proprietor or general partner) 
 
 
B.  Corporation   ______________________________________  


 Name of Corporate Principal 
 
Attest: ____________________________ By  ___________________________________  
 Secretary (affix seal) 
 
SIGNATURE OF SURETY  Name and address of Corporate Surety 


 
 ______________________________________  
 
 ______________________________________  
 
 
By  _______________________________  (seal) 
 Attorney in Fact (attach power of attorney) 


 
ACCEPTANCE BY  
 
The foregoing bond is approved. 
 
Date  _____________________  By  ____________________________________________  
 
The foregoing bond is in due form according to law and is approved. 
 
Date  _____________________  By  ____________________________________________  
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AFFILIATE AIRLINE OPERATING AGREEMENT  
GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE REGIONAL AIRPORT 


Gunnison, Colorado 
 
THIS AFFILIATE AIRLINE OPERATING AGREEMENT is made effective as of October 1st, 2018, 
between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO, 
herein called the “County,” having an address of 200 Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado  81230, and 
Trans States Airlines, herein called the “Airline”, having an address of 11495 Navaid Road, Suite 340, 
Bridgeton, MO 63044.  


 
RECITALS 
 


The parties recite and declare that: 
 
A. The County is a political subdivision of the State of Colorado which owns and operates 


the Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport, located within and adjacent to the City of 
Gunnison, Colorado; 


 
B. Airline is an Affiliate of an airline which has entered into a Airline Operating Agreement 


and Lease of Airport Facilities with the County, and such airline will provide all terminal 
and ground handling services for Airline at the Airport;  and  


 
C. Airline is engaged in the business of a public air carrier transporting persons, property, 


cargo and mail, and in which service and business it desires to use the public airfield 
facilities of the Airport and common use areas of the terminal building, in accordance with 
the terms hereinafter set out. 


 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Airline hereby agree, each for itself and its successors and 
assigns, as follows: 
 
1. DEFINITIONS 
 


As used in this Agreement, defined words and terms shall have the following meanings: 
 


1.1 "Affiliate" means a domestic air transportation company, that (i) is designated as an Affiliate 
by a Tenant Airline and, (ii) has executed an Affiliated Airline Operating Agreement with the 
County; and either (a) is controlled by, controlling, or under common control with Tenant-
Airline; or, (b) if operating under its own livery, is not selling any seats on an aircraft in its 
own name and all seats on such aircraft are being sold in the name of Tenant-Airline; or, (c) 
is operating at the Airport under a shared International Air Transport Association (“IATA”) 
flight designator code with Tenant-Airline at the Airport.  No “major” airline, as such term is 
defined by the U.S. Department of Transportation, and as measured on the date of 
designation hereunder, may be designated as an Affiliate of a Tenant-Airline, unless such 
Affiliate is a subsidiary of the same corporate parent as Tenant-Airline.” 
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1.2 “Airport” is the Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport located within and adjacent to the 
City of Gunnison, Gunnison County, Colorado, including the Terminal and other public 
improvements and facilities located thereon. 


 
1.3 “Manager” is the Airport Manager of the Airport as may be designated from time to time by 


the County, regardless of the title which he or she may be assigned from time to time by the 
County. 


 
1.4 “Air Operations Area” is any area of the Airport used or intended to be used for landing, 


takeoff or surface maneuvering of aircraft. 
 
1.5 “Employees” means Airline’s officers, employees, contractors and/or agents performing 


activities at the Airport. 
 
1.6 “Agreement” is this Affiliate Airline Operating Agreement.  
 
1.7 “Ramp” is that portion of the aircraft ramp/apron at the Airport designated by the Manager 


from time to time for use by air carrier aircraft.  
 
1.8 "Tenant Airline" is United Airlines, which has entered into a currently effective Airline 


Operating Agreement and Lease of Airport Facilities with the County 
 
1.9 “Terminal” is the existing Passenger Terminal Building at the Airport. 
 
1.10 “Weight” shall mean the maximum certified landing weight of an aircraft as designated by 


the Federal Aviation Administration. 
 
 


2. USE OF AIRPORT FACILITIES 
 


Subject to the terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement, Airline is granted the following: 
 


2.1 Grant of Airport Use.  Airline is granted the use of public areas of the Airport, in common 
with others similarly authorized, together with all public facilities, improvements and 
services which have been or may hereafter be provided at or in connection with the Airport 
from time to time, including, but not limited to, the landing field and any extensions thereof 
or additions thereto, roadways, runways, aprons, taxiways, sewage and water facilities, 
floodlights, landing lights, beacons, control tower, signals, radio aids and all other 
conveniences for flying, landings and takeoffs. 


 
2.2 Terminal Building and Adjacent Space.  Airline is also granted the use of the following space 


in and adjacent to the Terminal: 
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2.2.1 In common with others, use of the security holding area, baggage claim area, 
baggage make-up areas. aircraft loading bridges and waiting areas and security 
screening areas; 


 
2.2.2 In common with others, use of portions of the Ramp to permit the taxiing, servicing, 


loading and unloading of Airline’s aircraft, provided, however, that the Airport 
Manager shall at all times have the right to establish and enforce such non-
discriminatory policies or rules as he reasonably deems necessary to control the 
parking and movement of aircraft on the common aircraft areas.  Such rules may 
prohibit the long-term parking or storage of aircraft, including disabled aircraft, on 
ramp and apron areas.  Long-term parking on a ramp or apron area is hereby defined 
as parking that exceeds forty-eight (48) consecutive hours.  If Airline works in good 
faith to repair and/or remove a disabled aircraft from a ramp or apron area, but is 
unable to do so within forty-eight (48) hours, Airline shall not be deemed to have 
breached the terms of this Section;  and 


 
2.2.3 In common with others, the use of all public space in the Terminal for Airline, its 


employees, customers, guests and other invitees, subject to such reasonable policies 
or rules as the County may establish. 


 
2.3 Access to Airport.   


 
2.3.1 Airline, its passengers, invitees, Employees and furnishers of goods or services shall 


have an unimpeded and unobstructed right of ingress to and egress from Airport.  
Such access shall be in common with such other persons (including, at the option of 
the County, the general public) as the County may authorize or permit.  The County 
may, at any time or times, close, relocate, reconstruct, change, alter or modify such 
means of access, either temporarily or permanently, provided that another reasonably 
convenient and adequate means of ingress and egress is available for the same 
purposes. 


 
2.3.2 The County may charge the operators of vehicles carrying passengers and property 


for the privilege of entering Airport property or using the roadways in or on the 
Airport, parking vehicles on the Airport, soliciting passengers on the Airport, or 
otherwise operating on the Airport.  


 
2.4 Limitation on Use.  Airline’s use of the Airport authorized and granted herein shall be limited 


to the operation of a transportation system by aircraft for the carriage of persons, property, 
cargo and mail as an Affiliate, as defined in paragraph 1.1 above, of Tenant-Airline, as 
defined in paragraph 1.8 above, including without limitation, the landing, take-off, parking, 
servicing, repairing, storing and testing of Airline’s aircraft.    


 
2.5 Acceptance by Airline.  Airline has inspected the Airport and is fully aware of the 


equipment, location and condition thereof.  Airline acknowledges that the Airport is fit for 
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Airline’s use and enjoyment of the rights granted hereunder, and accepts the same in their 
present "as is" condition. 


 
 


3. OBLIGATIONS OF AIRLINE 


 
3.1. Fees and Charges.  Airline agrees to pay the County fees and charges for its of use of the 


Airport, and the services and privileges granted hereunder, according to the following 
schedule: 


 
3.1.1 For Airport services connected with its operations actually landed at the Airport, 


Airline shall pay a landing fee based on the Maximum Landing Weight (MLW) of 
the aircraft landed, which landing fee shall be $5.35 per 1,000 pounds of Weight.  


 
3.1.2 For the use of the Terminal boarding bridges, Airline shall pay $100.00 for each 


operation, which shall be defined as a single landing and take-off combined.  
 
3.1.3 Airline shall pay for any identification badges required for its or its assigns or 


subtenants' employees, at a rate established by the County from time to time, and 
the cost of finger print based FBI background checks in addition to any other 
requirements of the TSA. The initial badge rate currently charged by the County is 
$75.00 per badge. Airline shall also pay fees as established by the County from 
time to time for the replacement of said badges.  When requested by Airline, the 
County shall issue keys to Airline employees, to provide access to those areas of 
the Terminal which the County in its discretion deems necessary or appropriate for 
Airline's activities. Airline agrees to pay the County $10.00 for each such key 
issued.  If any such key is lost or stolen, Airline agrees to pay the County $100, 
plus the actual cost incurred by the County for re-keying the affected locks and 
producing replacement keys.  Airline acknowledges that, depending on the key 
lost, the cost incurred for re-keying locks and providing replacement keys may be 
significant.   


 
3.2. Miscellaneous Other Fees, Charges and Reimbursements.  Airline agrees to pay to, and/or 


collect for the County, the following additional fees and charges in connection with the 
rights and privileges granted hereunder: 


 
3.2.1. Such additional fees or charges as are necessary to reimburse the County for its 


expenditures required to comply with standards, regulations, orders or directives 
from the Federal Aviation Administration and/or Transportation Security 
Administration concerning security, and the County's approved Airport Security 
Program, to the extent that the federal government is not obligated to provide such 
reimbursement.  To the extent that the Airline provides such services at its own 
expense, it shall be relieved of any obligation to reimburse the County under this 
section. 
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3.2.2. Airline agrees to faithfully collect and promptly remit to County (without notice or 
demand by County and in accordance with FAR Part 158) the proceeds of the 
County's Passenger Facility Charge (“PFC”), so long as the County has an FAA 
approved PFC in effect.  Except to the extent preempted by FAA regulations, Airline 
shall pay the County interest for late payment of PFC proceeds to County in 
accordance with Section 3.3 below.  Both Airline and County hereby covenant to 
fulfill their responsibilities under the terms of FAR Part 158.  If legislation and 
regulations in effect on the date of this Agreement, governing PFCs, use fees, or 
similar charges on Airline's passengers using the Airport are amended, changed, or 
eliminated during the term of this Agreement, the County reserves the right to 
appropriately adjust such charges, levy new charges, revise charges, or implement 
additional charges as determined by the County to be necessary. 


 
3.2.3. Airline shall pay such fuel flow taxes and fees on fuel it purchases from itself or 


from authorized vendors on the Airport as may be established from time to time by 
the County, in accordance with payment procedures established by the County. 


 
3.2.4. Airline, on behalf of itself and its assigns and subtenants, shall pay its pro rata share 


of the County's expenses incurred in draining and cleaning the Airport's deicing 
holding tank. The present manner of allocating the costs involved is to pro rate the 
expenses by the percentage of de-icing fluid sprayed onto the Airlines aircraft during 
the cleaning period involved. After consultation with airlines serving the Airport the 
County may alter the formula for allocating the expenses involved, as the County 
deems appropriate, provided that the allocation formula pro-rates the expenses on a 
non-discriminatory basis amongst the various users thereof. 


 
3.3. Terms and Conditions of Payment. 


 
3.3.1. Payment of fees and charges due under this Agreement shall be the primary 


responsibility of Tenant-Airline, and to the extent invoices are required, they shall be 
sent by the County to Tenant-Airline.  If Tenant-Airline fails or refuses to timely pay 
any amount due under this Agreement, for any reason whatsoever, then Airline 
agrees that promptly upon receiving notice from the County it shall pay such amount 
due.  


 
3.3.2. Airline shall provide to the County information required in calculating  fees due 


under paragraphs 3.1.1, 3.1.2, and 3.2.4 of this Agreement, and warrants that all 
information contained in these reports shall be true and accurate as of the date the 
same is given.  By the fifth (5th) business day of each month during the Agreement 
term, Airline shall deliver to the County, on a form to be provided by the County, all 
information required by paragraph 3.11 below, for the previous calendar month.  The 
County will thereafter invoice Airline and Tenant-Airline the appropriate fee for the 
previous month, which amount shall be paid within twenty (20) days following 
billing by the County.   
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3.3.3. If the County incurs costs or other amounts which must be reimbursed by Airline, or 
if any other amounts become due to County under this Agreement, Airline shall pay 
or reimburse such amounts by the last day of the month following receipt by the 
Airline of a statement or invoice itemizing such costs. 


 
3.3.4. Payments shall be made to the Gunnison County Finance Office, 200 East Virginia, 


Gunnison, Colorado  81230, and shall be made payable to the “Gunnison County 
Treasurer.”  Any check or other order shall be accepted subject to collection and the 
Airline agrees to pay any bank charges made for the collection of any such check. 


 
3.3.5. In the event that any rental, fee or charge set forth in this Agreement shall not be 


paid to the County within the calendar month of the due date, Airline agrees to pay a 
late charge equal to one percent (1%) per month on the unpaid balance, accruing 
from the due date until paid. 


 
3.4. Airline's Operations as Affiliate.   


 
3.4.1. Airline is operating at the Airport as an Affiliate of Tenant-Airline.  Notwithstanding 


any other provision herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall terminate and be of 
no further force or effect upon the expiration or sooner termination of Tenant-
Airline's lease with the County.  


 
3.4.2. Unless Airline has entered into and is operating at the Airport under a separate 


Airline Operating Agreement and Lease of Airport Facilities with the County, 
Tenant-Airline has agreed (A)  to be primarily responsible for and timely pay any 
and all rentals, charges and fees incurred by Airline in connections with its 
operations at the Airport;  (B) to be primarily responsible to file any reports required 
by this Agreement with respect to the operations of Airline at the Airport, and (C) to 
indemnify and hold the County harmless against all claims, demands, suits and 
liability for injuries to persons or damage to property (including attorney fees and 
costs incurred by the County) which are caused in whole or part by Airline's 
intentional and/or negligent operations at or upon, or use of the Airport, except to the 
extent that such injuries or damage are caused by the negligence or misconduct of 
the County.  Notwithstanding the above, Airline shall be jointly and severally liable 
to the County for all obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to 
those set forth above.  


 
3.4.3. Airline is not granted any rights to occupy any exclusive or preferential premises in 


the Terminal.  Airline shall enter into an agreement with Tenant-Airline for Airline’s 
operations in the Terminal, and the existence of such an agreement shall be a 
prerequisite to the County's performance under this Agreement. 


 
3.5. Insurance.  Airline shall have the obligation to maintain, during the Term of this Lease and at 


Airline's expense,  aircraft liability insurance and comprehensive general form liability 
insurance , covering bodily injury, personal injury, property damage, products/completed 
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operations liability, premises liability and contractual liability, with liability limits of at least 
those set forth in the County's Minimum Standards and Requirements of Commercial 
Aeronautical Activities (the "Minimum Standards") at the Airport, as the same now exist or 
as they may be hereafter amended after notice to Airline.  A copy of the Minimum Standards 
is annexed to this Lease at Exhibit 1.  Said aircraft liability shall be applicable to owned, 
non-owned, and hired aircraft, and aircraft operations at or upon the Airport.  Said policy 
shall include an endorsement covering the indemnity owed by Airline to the County under 
this Lease.  Airline may insure in such amounts as Airline shall deem appropriate with 
respect to any other risk.  Airline shall also maintain worker’s compensation insurance or 
evidence of self-insurance, in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado, covering all 
its employees who may from time to time be at the Airport in such capacity.  Airline shall 
furnish current certificates of insurance to the County within 30 days of executing this 
agreement.   


 
3.6. Indemnification of the County.  Airline agrees to indemnify the County against all liability 


for injuries to persons, fines, penalties or damages caused by Airline’s intentional and/or 
negligent operations at or upon the Airport, or violation of, or failure to perform, any term or 
condition of this Agreement, except to the extent that such injuries or damage are caused by 
the negligence or willful misconduct of the County or third parties not contractually related 
to Airline or related to conditions existing prior to Airline’s occupancy of the Airport. 


 
3.7. Security Requirements.  Airline shall comply with applicable provisions of the County's 


Airport Security Program.   
 
3.8. Records and Reports.  Airline agrees that it shall keep or cause to be kept  true, accurate and 


complete records of Airline's activity conducted at the Airport upon which reports required 
below and in Subparagraph 3.3.2 above are based for a period of three (3) years after the 
activity conducted, and shall permit the County to inspect the same at all reasonable times.  
In order to assist the County in determining the monthly landing and other fees owed to the 
County by Airline, Airline hereby agrees to provide, to the best of the Airline’s ability to do 
so, in writing, to the County, on or before the fifth (5th) day of each month, the following 
information: 
 
3.8.1. Aircraft landing reports listing by date or dates the number and kind of aircraft 


landed by the Airline at the Airport during the preceding month, and showing the 
Weight of each such aircraft, and the calculation of landing fees due the County for 
said month; 


 
3.8.2. Enplaned passenger report showing the monthly total of revenue passengers 


enplaned on the Airline's aircraft at the Airport each month; 
 
3.8.3. Enplaned and deplaned freight report showing separately the monthly total weight in 


pounds of freight enplaned and deplaned on the Airline's aircraft at the Airport each 
month; 
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3.8.4. Gallons of de-icing fluid dispensed onto aircraft owned and/or operated by it, its 
subtenants, Affiliates or assigns at the Airport during the preceding month;  and 


 
3.8.5. Such other information as may be reasonably requested from time to time by the 


County in writing, to enable the County to compute the various fees and charges 
owed hereunder and to manage and market the Airport. 


 
3.9. Removal of Disabled Aircraft.  Airline shall promptly remove any of its disabled aircraft 


from any part of the Airport, including, without limitation, runways, taxiways, aprons and 
gate positions, but excluding storage areas designated by the Manager, and place any such 
disabled aircraft in such storage areas as may be designated by Manager.  Airline may store 
such disabled aircraft only for such length of time and on such terms and conditions as may 
be established by the Manager.  If Airline fails to remove any of its disabled aircraft 
promptly, County may, but shall not be obligated to, cause the removal of such disabled 
aircraft, provided, however, the obligation to remove or store such disabled aircraft shall not 
be inconsistent with federal and state laws and regulations.  Airline agrees to reimburse 
County for all costs of such removal.  Airline further releases County from any and all claims 
for damage to such disabled aircraft or otherwise arising from or in any way connected with 
such removal by the County.  


 
3.10. Reporting of Delays.   Airline shall promptly notify the County of any anticipated delays on 


arrivals or departures greater than one-half hour.  Failure to so notify the County of any 
delays shall result in additional rent payable by Airline in the amount of $250 per hour, pro-
rated on 15-minutes intervals.   Such additional rent is not a penalty, but is the agreed 
estimated value of additional County ARFF services provided with respect to scheduled 
arrivals and/or departures should the County not be informed of delayed.   


 


 


4. OBLIGATIONS OF THE COUNTY 


 
4.1. Quiet Enjoyment.  The County covenants that on paying the fees and charges and performing 


the covenants herein contained, Airline shall peacefully and quietly have, hold and enjoy the 
rights granted herein for the agreed Term.  


 
4.2. Airport Security.  The County shall provide special security in the Air Operations Area 


necessary or reasonably appropriate to meet the obligations of the County, if any, in 
accordance with the provisions of applicable federal regulations as they exist on the date of 
this Agreement.  Subject to recovery of costs, as set forth in this Agreement, the County shall 
provide such additional security measures as are imposed upon it by future federal 
regulations. 
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5. TERM 
 


5.1 Term.  Subject to earlier termination as hereinafter provided, the term of this Lease shall be a 
one (1) year period commencing October 1st, 2018 and ending September 30th, 2019 (the 
“Initial Term”).  The term of this Lease may be renewed by mutual agreement of both parties 
for up to two (2) additional terms of one (1) year each commencing October 1st, 2019 
through September 30th, 2020 and October 1st, 2020 through September 30th, 2021 (each 
“Option Terms”) upon the same terms and conditions as the Initial Term (except as otherwise 
provided herein). 


 
5.2 Holding Over.  Holding over at the end of the Term shall not be construed to be the granting 


or exercise of an additional term, but shall create only a month to month term, under the 
other terms and conditions of this Agreement, which may be terminated by either party upon 
30-days notice to the other.  During any such month-to-month term the fees and charges 
payable by Airline shall be at rates that are then being paid by other air carriers operating at 
the Airport under then current Agreements, or if no such Agreements are in effect, at rates set 
forth in the County’s then-current Rate Resolution. 


 
 


6. TERMINATION, SURRENDER AND DAMAGES 
 


6.1 Termination by Airline.  Airline may terminate this Agreement at any time a written notice 
specifying an early termination date, which date shall not be less than thirty (30) days from 
the date of delivery of said notice to the County.  In such event, this Agreement shall 
terminate on the date specified in the notice, provided that Airline is not then in default under 
the terms of this Agreement and all amounts due and owing to the County are fully paid on 
and to the termination date specified.  If Airline continues to provide service after the date 
specified, is in default hereunder or otherwise continues to owe monetary obligations to the 
County on said date, Airline's obligations under this Agreement shall not terminate, but shall 
continue during the term.  


 
6.2 Airline’s Default and County Remedies. 


 
6.2.1 The County  shall have the right to terminate if the Airline is in default under this 


Agreement in the event of any of the following:   
 


6.2.1.1 appointment of a receiver or trustee of Airline’s assets;  
 
6.2.1.2 default by Airline in the performance of any covenant or agreement herein 


required to be performed by Airline, other than the payment of money or 
the occurrence of the events described in this paragraph, and failure of 
Airline to remedy such default for a period of thirty (30) days after 
delivery of written notice to remedy the same; or 
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6.2.1.3 default by Airline in the performance of any covenant or agreement herein 
required to be performed by Airline, other than the payment of money or 
the occurrence of the events described in this paragraph, and failure of 
Airline to remedy such default for a period of thirty (30) days after 
delivery of written notice to remedy the same, or for matters that cannot 
reasonably be remedied within that time, failure of Airline to commence 
within thirty (30) days actions to remedy such default; or 


 
6.2.2 In the event of default, the County may, at its option, in addition to other remedies, 


and with or without terminating this Agreement, take possession of so much of 
Airline’s personal property located on the Airport as is reasonably necessary to 
secure payments of the amounts due and unpaid, to the extent that no other creditor 
has a senior perfected lien in such property.  The County shall be entitled to such 
other and further relief as may be available at law or equity.  In the event of Airline's 
default, the County need not elect remedies, but may pursue any combination of 
remedies available to it at law or equity. 


 


 


7. ASSIGNMENTS AND SUBLETTING 


 
7.1 Assignments and Subletting.  Airline shall not at any time assign its rights under this 


Agreement. 
  
7.2 Successors to the County.  The rights and obligations of the County under this Agreement 


may be assigned by the County at its option, and without the necessity for the concurrence of 
the Airline in any such assignment. 


 
 


8. OTHER AGREEMENTS 


 
8.1 Compliance with Laws, Rules and Regulations.  


 
8.1.1 Airline shall obtain and pay for all licenses, fees, permits or other authorization or 


charges as required under federal, state or local laws and regulations insofar as they 
are necessary to comply with the requirements of this Agreement and the privileges 
extended hereunder.  Airline shall also pay all taxes lawfully imposed upon it with 
respect to its property or operations on the Airport. 


 
8.1.2 “Airline shall, at all times, obey and comply with all applicable existing and future 


laws, rules and regulations and binding directives adopted by federal, state, local 
and other governmental bodies and applicable to Airline and/or its operations 
and/or activities on or from the Airport.  Airline agrees to abide by and be subject 
to reasonable and nondiscriminatory requirements in (a) Sections 1.1 through 1.3, 
1.7 (with the exception of subsection 1.7.4), 1.10 and 1.11 of the Minimum 
Standards, and (b) Rules and Regulations which are now, or may from time to time 
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be, lawfully promulgated by the County and/or other agencies with authority 
concerning management, operation or use of the Airport, provided that such 
Minimum Standards and County rules and regulations do not conflict with this 
Agreement or with applicable federal or state laws or regulations.  Further, County 
agrees to give Airline written notice of any amendments to such Minimum 
Standards or County Rules and Regulations in order to provide Airline with a 
reasonable opportunity to comment on such amendments prior to adoption.  A copy 
of the County's existing Rules and Regulations relating to operations at the Airport 
are annexed to this Lease as Exhibit 2.” 


 
8.1.3 Without limiting the foregoing, Airline agrees to utilize the Airport, and all 


improvements thereon, in compliance with applicable regulations of the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA), the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the 
Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA), and the Transportation 
Security Administration (TSA), including those embodied in 49 CFR Part 1542, as 
they now exists or as they may hereafter be amended, which regulations are 
specifically incorporated and made a part of this Agreement, and the County's 
minimum fuel standards, air operations area safety procedures, and operational rules, 
as the same now exist or may be amended from time to time. If there is any 
inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement, and the terms of such 
procedures, standards or rules, the terms of this Agreement shall control.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, under no circumstances shall Airline be required to 
comply with any requirements that conflict with applicable federal or state laws or 
regulations. 


 
8.1.4 Airline agrees to comply with all verbal and written directives of the Manager 


regarding Airline's use of the Airport's airfields and ramps, and other common areas 
on the Airport, provided, however, that an such directive shall not be inconsistent 
with any express provision of this Agreement.  Airline hereby agrees to only use 
propylene glycol as a deicing agent, or such other deicing agent as may be authorized 
by the County in the future, which authorization will not be unreasonably withheld. 


 
8.1.5 Nothing herein shall limit the right of Airline to challenge any rule, regulation, or 


standard, or the application of such rule or regulation to Airline, or to seek any legal 
or equitable remedy. 


 
8.2 Agreement Subordinate.  This Agreement shall be subordinate to any existing or future 


agreement between the County and the United States relative to the operation or maintenance 
of the Airport, the execution of which has been or may be required as a condition to the 
expenditure of federal funds for development of the Airport. If such an agreement is entered 
into between the County and the United States, the parties agree to execute an amendment to 
this Agreement so as to remove any material inconsistencies between this document and any 
agreement with the United States.   


 
8.3 Non-Discrimination.   
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8.3.1 Airline agrees that in its operations under this Agreement (1) no person on the 


grounds of race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap, disability or national origin shall 
be unlawfully excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be 
subjected to discrimination in the use of the Airport; or excluded from participation 
in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination in services at 
the Airport; and (2) Airline shall operate at the Airport in compliance with all other 
requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, 
Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Non-
discrimination in Federally Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation, 
Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said regulations now 
exist may be amended. 


 
8.3.2 Airline shall furnish its services on a fair, equal, and not unjustly discriminatory 


basis to all users thereof without unjust discrimination on the basis of race, creed, 
color, religion, sex, age, national origin, or handicap, and it shall charge fair, 
reasonable, and not unjustly discriminatory prices for each unit or service; provided 
that Airline may be allowed to make reasonable and nondiscriminatory discounts, 
rebates, or other similar type of price reductions to volume purchasers. 


 
8.3.3 Non-compliance with subparagraphs 8.3.1 or 8.3.2 above, after written finding, shall 


constitute a material breach of this Agreement, and in the event of such non-
compliance, the County shall have the right to terminate this Agreement without 
liability, or at the election of the County or the United States, either shall have the 
right to judicially enforce said subparagraphs. 


 
8.3.4 Airline agrees that it shall undertake an affirmative action program, if and as may be 


required by 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E, to insure that no person shall be excluded 
from participating in any employment activities covered in 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart 
E on the grounds of race, creed, color, religion, national origin, age, handicap, or sex.  
Airline assures that it shall require that its covered sub-organizations provide 
assurances to Airline that they similarly shall undertake affirmative action programs 
and that they shall require assurances from their sub-organizations, as required by 14 
CFR Part 152, Subpart E, to the same effect. 


 
8.3.5 This Agreement is also subject to the requirements of the US Department of 


Transportation's regulations, 49 CFR Part 23, subpart F. Airline agrees that it will not 
discriminate against any business owner because of the owner's race, color, national 
origin, age, religion, sex or handicap, in connection with the award or performance 
of any operating agreement covered by 49 CFR Part 23, subpart F.  Airline further 
agrees to include the preceding statements in any subcontracts at the Airport that it 
enters into and to cause those businesses to similarly include the statements in further 
sub-agreements, as required by FAA rules, regulations and directives. 
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8.4 Availability of Governmental Facilities.  In the event that air navigation aids or other 
facilities now or hereafter supplied by the United States and needed for Airline's operation at 
the Airport are discontinued, the County shall have no obligation to furnish such aids or 
facilities.  


 
8.5 Force Majeure.  Neither the County nor Airline shall be deemed in violation of this 


Agreement if it is prevented from performing any of its obligations hereunder by reason of 
strikes, boycotts, labor disputes, embargoes, shortage of aircraft or fuel or tires as the direct 
result of governmental decree, acts of God, acts of the public enemy, acts of superior 
governmental authority, weather condition, riots, rebellion, sabotage or any other 
circumstances for which it is not responsible and which is not under its control.  Provided, 
however, that nothing in this paragraph shall relieve Airline of the obligation to timely pay 
all fees and charges due under this Agreement. 


 
8.6 Reservation of County Rights.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the County 


reserves the following rights:  
 


8.6.1 The right to protect the aerial approaches of the Airport against obstruction, 
including the right to prohibit Airline from erecting, or permitting to be erected, any 
building or other structure which would, in the reasonable judgment of the County, 
constitute a hazard to aviation. 


 
8.6.2 During time of war or national emergency, the right to lease the Airport or any part 


thereof, to the United States Government for military purposes, and in the event of 
such lease to the United States for military purposes, the provisions of this 
Agreement shall be suspended insofar as such provisions may be inconsistent with 
the provisions of the Agreement to the United States. 


 
8.6.3 The right to utilize all or a portion of public airfield and any other parts of the 


Airport, should an emergency or other unforeseen circumstance arise at the Airport, 
and should the County determine, in its sole but reasonable discretion, that the 
County needs to utilize all or a portion of the same, or other areas of the Airport, for 
media, communications, first aid, or other purposes, during the pendency of said 
emergency or other unforeseen circumstance.  Airline shall not be entitled to any 
damages, including lost profits or revenues from the County, as a result of the 
County's utilization of any areas of the Airport during the emergency or unforeseen 
circumstances, and Airline shall continue to owe the County all landing fees and 
other fees and charges that accrue during said period. 


 
8.6.4 The right to grant other Agreements, licenses, permits or rights to occupancy or use 


of the Airport so long as such other grants do not unreasonably interfere with or 
impair Airline's rights hereunder.  The right to direct changes in the way Airline 
conducts its Airport operations in the event that the County determines, in the 
exercise of its reasonable judgment, that one or more aspects of Airline’s method of 
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operation is unreasonably interfering with the lawful and proper occupancy or use by 
others of the Airport. 


 
8.6.5 The right to further develop and/or improve the Airport as the County deems 


appropriate, without interference or hindrance by Airline, and the County shall have 
no liability hereunder to Airline by reason of the same. 


 
8.6.6 Prior to taking any such action which would adversely affect the operations of the 


Airline, the County agrees to consult with the Airline’s local and/or designated 
representative; provided, however, that this shall not preclude the County from 
taking any action it deems necessary for the immediate protection of persons or 
property or which is necessitated by circumstances which the Manager or other 
authorized person reasonably believes to be a threat to the general welfare. 


 
 


9. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 


 
9.1 No Personal Liability.   No director, officer or employee of either party shall be held 


personally liable under the terms of this Agreement.  
  
9.2 No Exclusive Right.  Nothing herein contained shall be construed to grant or authorize the 


granting of an exclusive right prohibited by Section 308 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, 
as amended, and the County reserves the right to grant to others the privilege and right of 
conducting any one or all of the aeronautical activities specified herein, or any other 
activities of an aeronautical nature.   


 
9.3 Airline’s Subcontracts.  The requirements of this Lease shall apply to Airline’s approved 


subcontractors hereunder, and Airline shall ensure that such subcontractors agree to and 
comply with the obligations of these enumerated paragraphs to the same extent required of 
Airline.  


 
9.4 Headings.  The section headings contained herein are for convenience in reference and are 


not intended to define or limit the scope of any provision of this Lease.  
 
9.5 Time of Essence.  Time is of the essence in this Lease.  
 
9.6 Non-Waiver.  Waiver by either party of or the failure of either party to insist upon the strict 


performance of any provision of this Lease shall not constitute a waiver of the right or 
prevent any such party from requiring the strict performance of any provision in the future.  


 
9.7 Limitation of Benefit and Liability.  This Lease does not create in or bestow upon any other 


person or entity not a party to this Lease any right, privilege or benefit unless expressly 
provided in this Lease.  This Lease does not in any way represent, nor should it be deemed to 
imply, any standard of conduct to which the parties expect to conform their operations in 
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relation to any person or entity not a party.  No director, officer, official or employee of 
either party shall be held personally liable under the terms of this Lease. 


 
9.8 Severability.  Any covenant, condition or provision herein contained that is held to be invalid 


by any court of competent jurisdiction shall be considered deleted from this Lease, but such 
deletion shall in no way affect any other covenant, condition or provision herein contained so 
long as such deletion does not materially prejudice the County or Airline in their rights and 
obligations contained in valid covenants, conditions or provisions.  


 
9.9 Effect of Lease.  All covenants, conditions and provisions in this Lease shall extend to and 


bind the successors of the parties hereto, the assigns of the County and the permitted assigns 
of Airline.  


 
9.10 Notices.  Notices provided for in this Lease shall be sufficient if sent by First Class Mail and 


Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, postage prepaid, to a party at its address set forth 
above or to such other addresses as the parties may from time to time designate to the other 
in writing.  Notices sent in such manner shall be deemed to have been delivered on the date 
of mailing. 


 
9.11 Governing Law and Venue.  This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance 


with the laws of the State of Colorado.  Any action to enforce or interpret this Lease shall be 
brought in a court in and for Gunnison County, Colorado, or in the United States District 
Court for the District of Colorado. 


 
9.12 Entire Lease.  This Lease embodies the entire agreement between the parties hereto 


concerning the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior conversations, proposals, 
negotiations, understandings and agreements, whether written or oral. 


 
9.13 Attorneys’ Fees.  In any action to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Lease, the court 


may award reasonable attorney fees and costs to the prevailing party. 
 
9.14 Modification of Lease.  This Lease may not be altered, modified or changed in any manner 


whatsoever except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. 
 
9.15 Capacity to Execute.  The County and Airline each warrant and represent to one another that 


this Lease constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of that party. 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 









		Agenda Item - Affiliate Airline Operating Agreement Completed Form.pdf

		Trans States Affiliate Airline Sept 2018.pdf

		Trans States Affiliate Airline Sept 2018 Signature.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


New grant dollars, will add to budget process. No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


9/14/2018


ok   db    9/14/18


County Manager Signature


grant contract signature


Grant; GCSAPP & Daniels Fund; Choice Pass Program;


9/14/2018


kcommerford@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/14/2018


daniels fund and gunnison county


9/18/2018


Kari Commerford





















		Agenda Item - grant signature Completed Form.pdf

		Contract DF.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


9/14/2018


09/04/18


ok   db    9/14/18


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Attached please find the MOA with West Region Wildfire Council for disbursement of Title III Awards for fire mitigation activities.


MOA; BOCC & West Region Wildfire Council


9/14/2018


rmagruder@gunnisoncounty.org


BOCC and West Region Wildfire Council


9/18/2018


Office of the County Attorney









































		Agenda Item - MOA w_WRWC Completed Form.pdf

		MOA Signed by WRWC.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, ln.


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


9/14/2018


ok   db   9/14/18


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Attached please find the Landscaping Improvements Agreement for Swiss Holdings, LLC and Alpha Mechanical Solutions associated with LUC
2018-00025.


Landscaping Improvements Agreement; Swiss Holdings


9/14/2018


rmagruder@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/14/2018


BOCC, Swiss Holdings, LLC and Alpha Mechanical Solutions, LLC


9/18/2018


Office of the County Attorney

















































		Agenda Item - Landscaping Improvements Agreement Completed Form.pdf

		Landscaping Improvements Agreement - Signed.pdf

		Appendix A - Site Plan - Landscaping Plan.pdf

		Appendix B - Cost Estimate.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


Marlene and I reveiwed her projections for 2018 and determinded this combination of trade, down-payment and lease purchase is most
reasonable.  No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


DCM Report


9/14/2018


November 2018


ok the bid; the lease-purchase documents have not yet been provided to or reviewed by the COA
9/14/18  db


Motion


$235,823.00 (selling price less trade-in)


We solicited quotes from Honnen Equip and Wagner Equip for a motor grader.  Wagner was $8,000 less.


Lease Purchase; Wagner Equipment Co.; Caterpillar


9/14/2018


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/13/2018


Wagner Equipment Company and Gunnison County


9/18/2018


Marlene D. Crosby





































		Agenda Item - Approve Purchase of Cat Motor Grader Lease Purchas Completed Form.pdf

		LF Wagner Grader Lease Sept 2018.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


5


9/14/2018


ok   db    9/14/18


Motion


A Resolution Opposing Amendment 74 and Proposition 112 Seeking Voter Approval to Artificially Impose Universal Oil and Gas Setbacks and
Dramatically Expand Takings Law to the Detriment of Local Governments and Proper Land Use Planning and Regulation


Resolution; Opposing Amendment 74 & Proposition 11


9/14/2018


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


9/18/2018


Liz Mense







1 
 


         BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
  


RESOLUTION NO: 2018-___ 
 


A RESOLUTION OPPOSING AMENDMENT 74 AND PROPOSITION 112 SEEKING 
VOTER APPROVAL TO ARTIFICIALLY IMPOSE UNIVERSAL OIL AND GAS 


SETBACKS AND DRAMATICALLY EXPAND TAKINGS LAW TO THE DETRIMENT OF 
LOCAL GOVERMENTS AND PROPER LAND USE PLANNING AND REGULATION  


 
WHEREAS, for decades Gunnison County has maintained a Land Use Resolution 
process which has repeatedly and successfully promoted the health, safety, and general 
welfare of the citizens of Gunnison County by giving reasonable consideration to the 
social, economic and environmental characteristics of the community and the 
compatibility of proposed land use changes with existing uses;  
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County has consistently and historically supported responsible 
and sustainable economic development and industry so long as it is consistent with the 
requirements and principles set forth in the County’s Land Use Resolution and other 
applicable law; 
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County recognizes and supports the fact that since statehood, 
Article II, Section 15 of the Colorado Constitution has recognized that “[p]rivate property 
shall not be taken or damaged, for public or private use, without just compensation[;]”  
 
WHEREAS, this provision of our Constitution provides a private property owner the right 
to seek compensation from the government as a result of a “taking” of his or her property, 
if the property owner can demonstrate that the owner’s investment backed expectations 
for the property is substantially diminished by the regulation and the owner has suffered 
a unique burden or impact from the regulation; 
 
WHEREAS, notwithstanding this Constitutional protection for private property owners that 
has existed for hundreds of years as well as successful zoning and land use regulations 
in place across the State of Colorado, including here in Gunnison County, that protect 
and promote responsible economic development while at the same time recognizing 
private property rights, special interests have placed a new ballot measure, Amendment 
74 (previously, Ballot Initiative No. 108), on the November 2018 general election ballot; 
 
WHEREAS, Amendment 74 is seeking to substantially expand Colorado’s “takings” 
clause to the point that local governments would likely be substantially constrained, if not 
essentially prevented, from implementing and enforcing land use planning and 
regulations; 
 
WHEREAS, Amendment 74, if passed, would likely create a regulatory “free for all” that 
could result in almost no zoning or land use regulation in Colorado, severely harming the 
public health, safety and welfare of Colorado citizens, such as allowing dangerous or toxic 







2 
 


industrial operations to locate directly next to homes, schools and playgrounds; 
 
WHEREAS, Amendment 74, if passed, would create a grave threat to the Land Use 
Resolution process and could lead to unfettered development in Gunnison County that 
would serve to undo years of responsible and economically beneficial development that 
has resulted in a net positive benefit to the County, its residents, and its visitors; 
 
WHEREAS, a different group of special interests has placed another ballot measure, 
Proposition 112 (previously, Initiative No. 97), on the November 2018 general election 
ballot, and like Amendment 74, Proposition 112 threatens local land use planning and 
regulation to the detriment of Gunnison County’s economy, residents and visitors; 
 
WHEREAS, Proposition 112, if passed, would impose virtually across-the-board 2500-
foot buffer zones, or setbacks, for new oil and gas development on non-federal lands in 
Colorado, regardless of whether such setbacks are necessary to protect health, safety or 
the environment; 
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County has historically supported responsible and sustainable oil 
and gas development in the County so long as it is consistent with and authorized by the 
County’s Land Use Resolution as well as other applicable law;  
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County currently has Oil and Gas Regulations that include 
setbacks for the protection of public health, safety and the environment that are in addition 
to regulations and setbacks placed by the State of Colorado; 
 
WHEREAS, as recognized by the County’s Land Use Resolution Proposition 112’s “one 
size fits all” oil and gas development setback requirement is unnecessary, impracticable, 
and could severely restrict responsible and sustainable oil and gas operations that 
provide revenue and job opportunities for the citizens of Gunnison County without adding 
any necessary additional protections to public health, safety and the environment that are 
not already currently included in Gunnison County’s oil and gas regulations;  
 
WHEREAS, Proposition 112’s “one size fits all” oil and gas development setback 
requirement unduly restricts the authority of Gunnison County to preside over land use 
decisions in its own County, taking authority away from local governments and placing it 
in the hands of distant bureaucrats lacking both the knowledge and the interest in the 
needs and issues facing Gunnison County; 
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County has found success in the implementation and exercise of 
its local authority to create minimum setbacks for oil and gas development pursuant to its 
Land Use Resolution process, and, to the extent other counties do not have such a 
process, Gunnison County would encourage those governments to consider enacting 
them as opposed to Proposition 112’s “one size fits all” approach; and 
 
WHEREAS, both Amendment 74 and Proposition 112 are classic examples of the 
dangerous gamesmanship, lack of common sense and upside-down policy that special 
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interests play in the State of Colorado, most often to the detriment of the citizen; 
 
WHEREAS, the bi-partisan Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners do not 
support this approach from the far left or the far right but believe that good governance 
comes from good common-sense decision making, listening to all sides of the party and 
finding ways to work together to arrive at common and collaborative solutions; and 
 
WHEREAS, these ballot measures are certainly not that. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of the 
County of Gunnison, Colorado opposes Amendment 74 and Proposition 112. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner_____________________, seconded by Commissioner 
_________________________, and adopted this ___ day of ________, 2018. 
 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Commissioner 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 
 John Messner, Commissioner 
 


ATTEST:     
     


  
 ___________________________   
 Deputy County Clerk 


   





		Agenda Item - Resolution;Opposing Amendment 74&Proposition 112 Completed Form.pdf

		Resolution opposing ballot initiative 108 and 97finaldraft9.12.18.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


Ending available resources total at 12/31/17 was $1,235,520.  That balance could support this request.  If approved,  would this require an
amendment to their existing contract for 2018? ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


10


9/14/2018


Discussion


Request for release of $100,000 from LMD reserve to Gunnison Crested Butte Tourism Association for launch of new technology, Arrivalist 3.0.


GCBTA; Arrivalist 3.0 Technology


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/13/2018


9/18/2018


Liz Mense







 


Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association, 202 E Georgia Street, Ste. B, Gunnison, CO  81230     
www.gunnisoncrestedbutte.com  Page 1 


Arrivalist 3.0 Request 
To: Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners 
From: John Norton/GCBTA 
Subject: Request for Release of $100,000 from LMD Reserve to GCBTA to Launch Arrivalist 
3.0 
Date: September 11, 2018 
 


Please release $100,000 from the LMD reserve, and give it to us to spend to launch a new tracking 
initiative. This would reduce the projected reserve from $1.2million to $1.1million by end of 2018. 


With that money, we will license Arrivalist 3.0 technology (arrivalist.com) for one year starting in 
October of this year. Arrivalist 3.0 is a relatively new technology that will allow us to see the online 
habits of visitors to the valley prior to their arrival and compare populations of visitors based on 
characteristics such as what ads or content of ours they saw, or didn’t see, prior to their arrivals.  


Currently, we know which of our marketing messages get clicks, the click-through rates of different ad 
creative, video views of our content, engagement with our social media posts, and how often people 
stay on our sites after a click. That’s how we currently measure the effectiveness of our marketing 
messages, along with, of course, growing lodging and sales tax revenues.  


The final, and until now elusive, piece of the puzzle is identifying when people who have actually seen 
our ads or content then show up here in the Valley. This is especially challenging with the shift in 
consumer habits from using Central Reservations in Mountain towns to using sites like expedia or Airbnb 
to book. With Arrivalist, we’ll be able to see what internet travels our visitors actually took and look back 
through their histories to see if we showed them an ad at some point.  


Arrivalist will make us smarter about not only our marketing messages but also our marketing 
placement from which websites to be on to which cities or regions to target. We’ll be able to look back 
at a season’s performance on a macro level, but also on a far more micro level, identifying key 
datapoints like lead time based on geographic market or campaign. They will also supply an analyst to 
work with our media team to help us sift through the data and use it to make informed decisions. 


Other Destination Marketing Organizations who have implemented this technology have gained 
immediate intelligence that has guided them in dramatically improving the effectiveness of their 
marketing campaigns. Cathy Ritter, head of the Colorado Tourism Office, recommends Arrivalist after its 
use for one year by the state. 


There is an $85K+ setup fee for Arrivalist if we act now and lock in the 2018 COOP pricing, hence this 
request. We would like to have it in place in October when we start our marketing efforts for the ski 
season as well as get locked in at the 2018 COOP rates vs. the 2019 rates, which will go up by 5%. 


 



http://www.gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/





Anonymous user views  
content or ads containing  
Arrivalist pixels


User moves Arrivalist technology 
finds and monitors 
user in & throughout 
the destination.


Arrivalist measures 
Arrivals plus all  
visitation to points 
of interest.


How It Works


Official Colorado Office of Tourism Co-op







Arrivalist 3.0 Co-op Program Overview 


For more information or to start your program, contact: 
Charles Lewis at charles@arrivalist.com 


Co-op Program Charts Included


Daily Arrivals Days to Arrival


Secondary Arrivals Monthly Exposures & Arrivals by Campaign


Origin Markets Arrival Lift™ - By Campaign


Arrivals by State Stay Lift™ - By Length of Stay


Arrivals by Market Cluster (DMA) Distance To Arrival


Arrivals by Time and Distance Day of Arrival


Arrival Paths Control Groups


Arrival Sequences Overnight Stays


Campaign Performance Arrivals per 1000 Exposures (APM)


Terms & Conditions 
1. Co-op program will include most popular charts from Arrivalist Comprehensive programs (see first chart above, left column).
2. All programs will run for 1 year duration, regardless of start date. 
3. The last date to sign up for programs will be January 15, 2018.


Annual  
Paid Media  


Impressions
Investment


Licensing Fee $78,700


Plus 10 Arrival Zones* $86,250


Plus 20 Arrival Zones* $93,750


*Arrivalist refers to Points of Interest (Hotels, Attractions, etc.) as Arrival Zones. Additional arrival zones may be ordered with  
minimum commitment of 20 additional added per time with two weeks notice at the rate of $500 per arrival zone.  Arrival zone 
reports will not be available within the Arrivalist interface.  Custom reports will cost $250 per extract.


Arrivalist 3.0 One-Year Co-op Plans





		Agenda Item - GCBTA; Arrivalist 3.0 Technology Completed Form.pdf

		Arrivalist 3.0 Request.pdf

		To: Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners

		From: John Norton/GCBTA

		Subject: Request for Release of $100,000 from LMD Reserve to GCBTA to Launch Arrivalist 3.0

		Date: September 11, 2018



		Colorado - Arrivalist A3 Co-op.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


5


9/14/2018


ok  db    9/14/18


Motion


$3,729,463.09


August 2018 Cash Transfer Report


August 2018 Cash Transfer Report


9/14/2018


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


9/18/2018


Linda Nienhueser











GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2018


01 01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04
Finance General Payroll Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public
Business Fund Clearing Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health


JE's           Description Date 1100 01 1101 01 1102 01 1103 01 1105 01 1106 01 1100 02 1100 03 1100 04


30288 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/18 (11,597.70)       (802.29)         
30288 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/18 72,164.34        (5,203.09)      (11,343.00)    
30288 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18 (11,863.70)       (1,675.85)      (22.05)           (22.05)           
30288 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18 (4,560.77)         (387.50)         (891.25)         (477.42)         
30288 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18 (28,424.63)       (1,995.83)      (1,512.26)      (2,613.83)      
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18 149.44             
30250 MOTORPOOL RENTS JUL 07/31/18 (3,321.54)         (21.60)           (1,162.62)      (125.28)         
30251 RECLASS TO CORRET ACCTS 07/31/18 (56.36)             56.36            
30253 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 07/31/18
30256 EQUIPMENT USAGE JULY 07/31/18 (4,018.03)         (158,636.20)   
30257 MATERIAL USAGE JULY 07/31/18 (1,272.60)      
30258 RECLASS SAFETY AWARD EXP 07/31/18 (100.00)            100.00          
30259 RECLASS WEED UTILITIES 07/31/18 (42.74)             
30261 POSTAGE USAGE JULY 07/31/18 (2,320.59)         (3.42)             
30262 PHOTOCOPY USE JULY 07/31/18 (2,816.64)         (16.08)           (4.00)             
30263 COLOR COPIES JULY 07/31/18 (1,478.51)         (7.50)             
30264 PW PHOTOCOPY JAN-JUL 07/31/18 (36.20)             571.20          
30265 RECLASS BOBBIE L CELL PHONE 07/31/18 (16.25) 16.25
30268 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 07/31/18 4,971.42
30279 LANDFILL CHARGES AUG 08/31/18 (24.00)
30280 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC AUG 08/31/18
30281 REC MED/DEN/RX/FLEX CHECKS AUG 08/31/18 (5,987.11)         
30283 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY AUG 08/31/18 50,657.98        (2,572,127.84)  819,565.04    240,564.69    20,654.97      
30289 DHS ATTORNEY TIME AUG 08/31/18 6,570.75          (6,570.75)      
30290 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME AUG 08/31/18 2,302.56          (2,302.56)      
30291 CASH TRANS TO HA, PHA, ROADBRID 08/31/18 (75,000.00)       (125,000.00)   14,700.00      75,000.00      


August Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry (348,162.05)     (389,653.91)   (9,866.93)      (6,971.53)      
August Net Payroll Transfer (618,853.53)     618,853.53    
August Interfund Payroll Transfer 362,929.35      (183,423.63)   (123,345.95)   (49,326.08)    
Correction to July Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS (618,934.51) 618,853.53 0.00 (125,000.00) 0.00 (2,572,127.84) 92,666.03 102,934.34 15,971.08







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30288 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/18
30288 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/18
30288 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18
30250 MOTORPOOL RENTS JUL 07/31/18
30251 RECLASS TO CORRET ACCTS 07/31/18
30253 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 07/31/18
30256 EQUIPMENT USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30257 MATERIAL USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30258 RECLASS SAFETY AWARD EXP 07/31/18
30259 RECLASS WEED UTILITIES 07/31/18
30261 POSTAGE USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30262 PHOTOCOPY USE JULY 07/31/18
30263 COLOR COPIES JULY 07/31/18
30264 PW PHOTOCOPY JAN-JUL 07/31/18
30265 RECLASS BOBBIE L CELL PHONE 07/31/18
30268 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 07/31/18
30279 LANDFILL CHARGES AUG 08/31/18
30280 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC AUG 08/31/18
30281 REC MED/DEN/RX/FLEX CHECKS AUG 08/31/18
30283 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY AUG 08/31/18
30289 DHS ATTORNEY TIME AUG 08/31/18
30290 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME AUG 08/31/18
30291 CASH TRANS TO HA, PHA, ROADBRID 08/31/18


August Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
August Net Payroll Transfer
August Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to July Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


07 08 08 08 10 10 12 13 30
Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013 Airport Terminal Sales Land Mosquito


Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve Operations Construction Tax Preservation   Control
1100 07 1100 08 1101 08 1102 08 1100 10 1101 10 1100 12 1100 13 1100 30


(290.17)         
(8,595.92)      (37,083.42)    1,265.50        


(22.05)           
(310.00)         


(1,175.00)      


(87.92)           
(191.00)         


68,055.05      348,878.95    37,651.68      


(67,370.68)    (142,636.23)   


(66,945.02)    


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (76,932.71) 0.00 169,159.30 37,651.68 1,265.50







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30288 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/18
30288 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/18
30288 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18
30250 MOTORPOOL RENTS JUL 07/31/18
30251 RECLASS TO CORRET ACCTS 07/31/18
30253 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 07/31/18
30256 EQUIPMENT USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30257 MATERIAL USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30258 RECLASS SAFETY AWARD EXP 07/31/18
30259 RECLASS WEED UTILITIES 07/31/18
30261 POSTAGE USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30262 PHOTOCOPY USE JULY 07/31/18
30263 COLOR COPIES JULY 07/31/18
30264 PW PHOTOCOPY JAN-JUL 07/31/18
30265 RECLASS BOBBIE L CELL PHONE 07/31/18
30268 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 07/31/18
30279 LANDFILL CHARGES AUG 08/31/18
30280 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC AUG 08/31/18
30281 REC MED/DEN/RX/FLEX CHECKS AUG 08/31/18
30283 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY AUG 08/31/18
30289 DHS ATTORNEY TIME AUG 08/31/18
30290 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME AUG 08/31/18
30291 CASH TRANS TO HA, PHA, ROADBRID 08/31/18


August Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
August Net Payroll Transfer
August Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to July Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


32 34 41 43 50 50 51 51 52
Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer Water Water Solid


Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve Fund Bond Reserve Waste
1100 32 1100 34 1100 41 1100 43 1100 50 1101 50 1100 51 1101 51 1100 52


(397.13)         (467.96)         (4,090.59)      
2,818.92        (5,415.66)      1,654.83        (5,458.92)      


(661.52)         
(38.75)           


(382.33)         (314.42)         


(282.00)         (47.00)           (4,498.00)      
(271.87)         


42.74            


(10.00)           (525.00)         


24.00
7,479.25 (30,428.91)


18,668.25      328,787.42    


(14,700.00)    


(4,579.96)      (19,646.28)    (248,121.93)   (80,462.42)    (25,407.59)    (12,261.09)    


(2,923.32)      (11,492.63)    (42,138.60)    


7,479.25 (4,579.96) 1,840.89 80,665.49 (89,480.53) 0.00 (36,814.20) 0.00 (114,659.41)







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30288 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/18
30288 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/18
30288 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18
30250 MOTORPOOL RENTS JUL 07/31/18
30251 RECLASS TO CORRET ACCTS 07/31/18
30253 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 07/31/18
30256 EQUIPMENT USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30257 MATERIAL USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30258 RECLASS SAFETY AWARD EXP 07/31/18
30259 RECLASS WEED UTILITIES 07/31/18
30261 POSTAGE USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30262 PHOTOCOPY USE JULY 07/31/18
30263 COLOR COPIES JULY 07/31/18
30264 PW PHOTOCOPY JAN-JUL 07/31/18
30265 RECLASS BOBBIE L CELL PHONE 07/31/18
30268 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 07/31/18
30279 LANDFILL CHARGES AUG 08/31/18
30280 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC AUG 08/31/18
30281 REC MED/DEN/RX/FLEX CHECKS AUG 08/31/18
30283 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY AUG 08/31/18
30289 DHS ATTORNEY TIME AUG 08/31/18
30290 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME AUG 08/31/18
30291 CASH TRANS TO HA, PHA, ROADBRID 08/31/18


August Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
August Net Payroll Transfer
August Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to July Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


52 52 70 71 71 72 80 82 90
Landfill Landfill Housing Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health
Closure Construction Authority Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance
1101 52 1102 52 1100 70 1100 71 1101 71 1100 72 1100 80 1100 82 1100 90


17,645.84      
(1,976.00)      4,541.00        (5,592.25)      (395.00)         


(22.05)           14,289.27      
(38.75)           6,743.19        


(513.75)         37,152.88      
(149.44)         


4,631.04        


(93.00)           93.00            
167,481.23    


1,544.47        


2,324.01        
2,924.64        
1,677.01        


(4,971.42)


4,868.76 18,080.90
(149,620.94)   


11,657.00      23,265.00      


125,000.00    


(165,351.97)   (6,075.29)      (3,040.65)      (57,147.71)    (6,600.35) (43,813.83)    


(42,357.24)    (38,778.65)    202,228.80    


4,868.76 18,080.90 (42,350.02) 5,488.71 93.00 (3,040.65) 119,051.13 9,168.33 8,249.59







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30288 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/18
30288 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/18
30288 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30288 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/18
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18
30250 MOTORPOOL RENTS JUL 07/31/18
30251 RECLASS TO CORRET ACCTS 07/31/18
30253 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 07/31/18
30256 EQUIPMENT USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30257 MATERIAL USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30258 RECLASS SAFETY AWARD EXP 07/31/18
30259 RECLASS WEED UTILITIES 07/31/18
30261 POSTAGE USAGE JULY 07/31/18
30262 PHOTOCOPY USE JULY 07/31/18
30263 COLOR COPIES JULY 07/31/18
30264 PW PHOTOCOPY JAN-JUL 07/31/18
30265 RECLASS BOBBIE L CELL PHONE 07/31/18
30268 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 07/31/18
30279 LANDFILL CHARGES AUG 08/31/18
30280 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC AUG 08/31/18
30281 REC MED/DEN/RX/FLEX CHECKS AUG 08/31/18
30283 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY AUG 08/31/18
30289 DHS ATTORNEY TIME AUG 08/31/18
30290 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME AUG 08/31/18
30291 CASH TRANS TO HA, PHA, ROADBRID 08/31/18


August Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
August Net Payroll Transfer
August Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to July Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


90 91 92 93 99
Health Claims Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay


Clearing District Authority Trustee Clearing
1101 90 1100 91 1100 92 1100 93 1100 99


(548.00)         (833.33)         


(38.75)           
(220.83)         


155,608.05    
265,291.91    338,429.90    


(168,500.00)   (378,453.22)   2,184,123.62       


(4,427.03)      


155,608.05 96,243.91 (40,856.65) (4,686.61) 2,184,123.62





		Agenda Item - August 2018 Cash Transfer Report Completed Form.pdf

		Cash Transfer Report August 2018.pdf
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Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/18


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,557,240 12,141,766 12,509,285 12,589,377 14,388,150 18,642,308 22,555,799 0 0 0 0 0 106,383,925


Crested Butte 8,969,182 8,404,226 10,049,232 5,514,601 6,408,999 10,921,716 15,883,314 0 0 0 0 0 66,151,270


Mt. Crested Butte 4,689,477 4,805,800 6,509,564 1,660,780 788,645 2,649,456 4,746,299 0 0 0 0 0 25,850,021


Marble 48,985 54,884 194,578 32,957 157,249 272,942 342,419 0 0 0 0 0 1,104,014


Pitkin 33,156 54,314 39,220 37,958 56,330 145,514 216,632 0 0 0 0 0 583,124


Unincorporated 3,573,895 3,380,331 3,525,615 3,426,778 4,726,944 6,411,562 7,696,551 0 0 0 0 0 32,741,676


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 30,871,935 28,841,321 32,827,494 23,262,451 26,526,317 39,043,498 51,441,014 0 0 0 0 0 232,814,030


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 308,719.35 288,413.21 328,274.94 232,624.51 265,263.17 390,434.98 514,410.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,328,140.30


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2018 over 2017 13.41% 0.56% -2.74% 21.01% 20.31% 15.35% 14.67%


For the Year Ended 12/31/17


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 11,646,995 11,182,660 12,595,200 11,013,039 12,782,801 16,643,082 21,634,592 22,119,720 16,264,194 14,159,666 12,305,271 13,649,271 175,996,491


Crested Butte 7,975,861 9,112,149 10,132,993 4,322,807 4,914,038 9,399,444 15,133,817 13,056,506 11,251,952 6,672,901 5,898,177 11,020,301 108,890,946


Mt. Crested Butte 4,395,307 5,086,862 7,126,895 1,258,280 800,280 2,061,908 5,002,868 3,091,183 2,926,080 1,120,303 1,053,142 5,040,417 38,963,525


Marble 29,687 31,190 31,855 106,487 30,258 195,696 273,776 215,863 308,022 181,622 33,338 44,125 1,481,919


Pitkin 35,924 61,154 35,857 20,486 33,868 131,414 183,967 144,195 151,794 66,258 31,163 45,097 941,177


Unincorporated 3,137,418 3,207,786 3,828,185 2,502,057 3,487,353 5,416,663 2,630,789 5,850,409 5,882,510 4,276,359 3,263,129 4,576,092 48,058,750


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 27,221,192 28,681,801 33,750,985 19,223,156 22,048,598 33,848,207 44,859,809 44,477,876 36,784,552 26,477,109 22,584,220 34,375,303 374,332,808


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 272,211.92 286,818.01 337,509.85 192,231.56 220,485.98 338,482.07 448,598.09 444,778.76 367,845.52 264,771.09 225,842.20 343,753.03 3,743,328.08


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2017 over 2016 9.79% -1.37% 16.31% -7.02% 6.11% 3.59% 4.38% 5.19% 7.64% 15.31% 19.66% 5.54% 6.69%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2017 2018 2014 2015


TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


City of Gunnison 97,498,369 106,383,925 8,885,556 9.11% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


Crested Butte 60,991,109 66,151,270 5,160,161 8.46% City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91%


Mt. Crested Butte 25,732,400 25,850,021 117,621 0.46% Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99%


Marble 698,949 1,104,014 405,065 57.95% Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74%


Pitkin 502,670 583,124 80,454 16.01% Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22%


Unincorporated 24,210,251 32,741,676 8,531,425 35.24% Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09%


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 209,633,748 232,814,030 23,180,282 11.06%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%


============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,082,413 1,235,162 152,749 14.11%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D 2015 2016


2016 2017


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 89,334,188 97,498,369 8,164,181 9.14% City of Gunnison 150,690,137 162,404,270 11,714,133 7.77%


Crested Butte 54,468,665 60,991,109 6,522,444 11.97% Crested Butte 90,089,916 96,948,829 6,858,913 7.61%


Mt. Crested Butte 23,472,562 25,732,400 2,259,838 9.63% Mt. Crested Butte 35,436,273 35,999,808 563,535 1.59%


Marble 665,456 698,949 33,493 5.03% Marble 1,111,459 1,381,964 270,505 24.34%


Pitkin 438,651 502,670 64,019 14.59% Pitkin 771,141 856,715 85,574 11.10%


Unincorporated 31,614,309 24,210,251 (7,404,058) -23.42% Unincorporated 49,649,363 53,265,429 3,616,066 7.28%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 199,993,831 209,633,748 9,639,917 4.82%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 327,748,289 350,857,015 23,108,726 7.05%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,076,953 1,082,413 5,460 0.51%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2018 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$   147,877.26$   168,534.55$   120,215.15$   143,035.31$   214,044.30$   282,456.83$   1,235,161.55$    1,235,161.55$    1,924,050.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% 14.11% 64.20%


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$   147,046.94$   175,494.85$   96,225.07$     115,278.76$   183,923.35$   225,051.99$   239,240.43$   200,934.31$   141,366.34$   116,835.75$   182,355.98$   1,963,145.82$    1,082,413.01$    1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 0.51% 58.88%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    1,076,952.71$    1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 9.11% 58.59%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    987,006.67$       1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 9.21% 62.08%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    903,736.49$       1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 5.25% 61.40%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    858,641.51$       1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 4.90% 60.23%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    818,502.11$       1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 6.79% 61.58%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    766,432.68$       1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 0.62% 58.30%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    761,692.21$       1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -1.11% 52.60%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    770,279.67$       1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -4.21% 57.06%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    804,168.27$       1,480,000.00$       


54.34%
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Taxes by Industry July 2018


Amusement & Entertainment $34,370.11


Bldg Material & Trades $53,719.35


Clothing Stores $12,567.89


Dept & Hardware Stores $17,127.78


Furniture & Appliance Stores $4,466.17


Gas/Convenience Stores $11,138.50


Grocery Stores $52,106.46


Lodging $76,174.89


Manufacturing $7,013.79


Marijuana $9,631.28


Miscellaneous Services $45,719.81


Ranching & Agriculture $34.87


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $103,945.96


Specialty Shops $18,530.12


Utilities $25,208.71


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $42,654.45


GRAND TOTAL: $514,410.14


Tuesday, September 11, 2018 Page 1 of 1







Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


July 2018


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 225.89


Crested Butte 9987.83


Gunnison 13147.93


Marble 101.52


Mt. Crested Butte 6507.87


Ohio City 5.82


Parlin 2.15


Pitkin 109.10


Powderhorn 0.19


Rem of Cnty 4274.82


Sapinero 0.00


Somerset 6.99


Grand Total By Industry: $34,370.11


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 20817.74


Gunnison 22255.49


Mt. Crested Butte 72.74


Ohio City 4.99


Pitkin 6.24


Rem of Cnty 10301.39


Somerset 260.76


Grand Total By Industry: $53,719.35


Clothing Stores


Almont 0.00


Crested Butte 9675.83


Gunnison 2003.49


Marble 0.00


Mt. Crested Butte 887.82


Ohio City 0.00


Parlin 0.00


Pitkin 0.00
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Powderhorn 0.75


Rem of Cnty 0.00


Sapinero 0.00


Somerset 0.00


Grand Total By Industry: $12,567.89


Dept & Hardware Stores


Gunnison 17127.78


Grand Total By Industry: $17,127.78


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 759.09


Gunnison 2641.60


Mt. Crested Butte 450.29


Rem of Cnty 615.19


Grand Total By Industry: $4,466.17


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 1330.59


Gunnison 8755.75


Pitkin 939.11


Rem of Cnty 113.05


Grand Total By Industry: $11,138.50


Grocery Stores


Almont 10.52


Crested Butte 12789.40


Gunnison 38894.82


Marble 2.82


Mt. Crested Butte 4.43


Parlin 3.82


Pitkin 12.39


Powderhorn 6.36


Rem of Cnty 378.21


Somerset 3.69


Grand Total By Industry: $52,106.46


Lodging


Almont 10035.66
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Crested Butte 11441.45


Gunnison 14649.39


Marble 427.13


Mt. Crested Butte 27395.70


Ohio City 148.49


Parlin 37.99


Pitkin 138.13


Powderhorn 1149.84


Rem of Cnty 10751.11


Grand Total By Industry: $76,174.89


Manufacturing


Almont 0.75


Crested Butte 3437.33


Gunnison 2000.10


Marble 7.64


Rem of Cnty 1560.00


Somerset 7.97


Grand Total By Industry: $7,013.79


Marijuana


Crested Butte 3697.48


Gunnison 5933.80


Grand Total By Industry: $9,631.28


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 4.96


Crested Butte 17486.01


Gunnison 16545.32


Marble 251.36


Mt. Crested Butte 3935.15


Ohio City 0.00


Parlin 0.00


Pitkin 436.34


Powderhorn 0.07


Rem of Cnty 7053.20


Somerset 7.40


Grand Total By Industry: $45,719.81
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Ranching & Agriculture


Gunnison 1.43


Marble 33.44


Grand Total By Industry: $34.87


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Almont 1115.06


Crested Butte 53156.09


Gunnison 35622.96


Marble 2252.39


Mt. Crested Butte 4677.69


Pitkin 267.41


Rem of Cnty 6854.36


Grand Total By Industry: $103,945.96


Specialty Shops


Almont 11.37


Crested Butte 8207.60


Gunnison 8849.84


Marble 193.07


Mt. Crested Butte 68.35


Ohio City 0.21


Parlin 0.00


Pitkin -12.09


Rem of Cnty 1211.61


Sapinero 0.00


Somerset 0.16


Grand Total By Industry: $18,530.12


Utilities


Almont 50.76


Crested Butte 3309.85


Gunnison 6182.09


Marble 149.75


Mt. Crested Butte 3462.69


Ohio City 15.12


Parlin 1.95


Pitkin 269.69


Powderhorn 9.97
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Rem of Cnty 11746.17


Sapinero 0.93


Somerset 9.74


Grand Total By Industry: $25,208.71


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Crested Butte 2736.85


Gunnison 30946.20


Marble 5.07


Mt. Crested Butte 0.26


Powderhorn 6.71


Rem of Cnty 8959.36


Grand Total By Industry: $42,654.45


$514,410.14
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2018


Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77 313,268.01


Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00 20.00


Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14) 185.13


Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    313,473.14$  -$              -$                  -$              -$              -$                1,249,296.71$   1,249,296.71$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   1,087,507.73$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   1,038,988.10$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   882,184.11$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   742,925.49$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   501,409.95$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   471,159.66$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   456,205.39$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      423,531.47$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   560,338.85$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        


Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 


Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   558,618.70$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35        145,768.90      172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17      149,912.89      


Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                 71.73             154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18           93.20               


Program Cost (454.94)          (914.06)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $    145,840.63  $  172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $   11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   526,773.49$     
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Review the June Purchase Card expenditure report


June Purchase Card Report
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lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org
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Linda Nienhueser







Purchasing Card Report ‐ by Employee


AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


ASHWOOD KATHY


03350210 56170      Stamps.Com 15.99 Other Business Services Admin:  Postage, monthly charge, 
5‐28‐18. 


05/28/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.88 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 5‐15‐18, 
Inv # 4949. 


05/15/2018


$24.87


Athey Lana


04555000 57332 G3500Ctr‐Public Health Prac 40.00 Colleges, Universities, Professi CTC Course Registration 05/07/2018


04000000 11200      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 4.56 Hardware Stores Accidental use of credit card 05/04/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Hot Diggitty Grill 7.50 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F Meal at CTC conference 06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 38.30 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging at conference 06/01/2018


01550000 57313 G7100Renascent Arvada Llc 201.30 Hilton Garden Inn Lodging for ECCLA training 05/17/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sauce On The Blue 18.17 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal at CTC conference 05/31/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Snake River Saloon 32.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal at CTC conference 05/30/2018


04555000 57331 G3500The Dive At Marios 128.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Communities that Care Meeting 
Meal


05/14/2018


01550000 57310 G7100Uber Trip Yfyhl 21.52 Taxi Services Uber ride from conference to motel 05/17/2018


04555000 56120 G3500Wal‐Mart #1550 7.45 Discount Stores Derby Day Event Supplies 05/05/2018


04555000 56120 G3500Wal‐Mart #1550 24.45 Discount Stores Derby Day Event Supplies 05/04/2018


$523.25


BAKER ELIZABETH


01703000 56110      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 29.98 Book Stores pointers for new projector 05/18/2018
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


00170300 57331      City‐Market #0419 11.13 Grocery Stores and Supermark food PC meeting 05/04/2018


01703000 56110      City‐Market #0419 12.15 Grocery Stores and Supermark Office supplies 05/16/2018


00170300 57331      Mochas 16.00 Eating Places, Restaurants coffee for PC meeting 05/04/2018


$69.26


Bathje Julie


01111000 57332      Co Event Registration 154.88 Government Services 2018 CCCA Summer Conference 
Registration Coding and description 
added on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/17/2018


01111000 57332      Co Event Registration 154.88 Government Services 2018 CCCA Summer Conference 
Registration for Jerralyn Coding and 
description added on 8/17/18 by jn‐
finance


05/17/2018


$309.76


BAUMGARTEN DAVID


01262000 57331      5bs Bbq 24.23 Eating Places, Restaurants Working Lunch 05/22/2018


01262000 57331      5bs Bbq 29.24 Eating Places, Restaurants Working lunch 05/23/2018


01262000 57331      W Cafe 50.15 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting with Jim Cochran 05/29/2018


$103.62


BEMIS KIMBERLEY


04555000 57430 G7080Asccp 175.00 Organizations, Membership association membership 05/05/2018


04555000 56120 G7080Uptodate Subscription 631.36 Direct Marketing Continuity Su subscription for medical advice 05/07/2018


04555000 56120 G7080Uptodate Subscription 631.36 Direct Marketing Continuity Su Medical advice subscription ‐ Erin 05/07/2018


$1,437.72


BESECKER RICHARD
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


01108000 56310      Conoco ‐ Bailey Self Svc 55.00 Fuel Dispenser, Automated fuel for graduation of new officers 
out of town 


05/04/2018


01109000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 163.55 Hardware Stores batteries  05/07/2018


$218.55


BIRNIE MATTHEW


01103000 57430      Paypal 95.00 Organizations, Membership Matthew Birnie Colorado City and 
County Managers Association 
membership


05/11/2018


01102000 57331      Twisted Fork (New Ownersh 40.85 Eating Places, Restaurants Matthew and Jonathan lunch 
meeting meal


05/25/2018


$135.85


Braley Shaquille A


01107000 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #03424 13.48 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Receipt not turned in. Inmate 
transport meal : Detentions


06/04/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 2.16 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Medication for an inmate: 
Detentions


05/26/2018


$15.64


CADWELL CHARLES


10612030 57313      Double Tree Hilton Sb 180.00 Doubletree Hotels Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Two 
nights of lodging for Charlie Cadwell


05/17/2018


10612030 57312      Ihop 0924 60.48 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Breakfast 
for three employees on 5/15/18: 
Charlie Cadwell, Scott Spitzmiller, 
Mat Gallowich


05/15/2018


10612030 57312      Quiznos A #46 15.06 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Lunch for 
Charlie Cadwell on 5/14/18


05/14/2018
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10612030 57310      United 35.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Second 
bag check baggage fee for Charlie 
Cadwell


05/14/2018


$290.54


CATTLES JOHN


01386000 56520      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 539.00 Book Stores portable A/C Coding changed on 
8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/30/2018


01386000 56520      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 49.58 Book Stores head for weed eater 05/15/2018


01386050 57235      Black Canyon Rentals Llc 367.81 Equipment Rental and Leasing  concrete grinder rental for sidewalk 05/11/2018


01386000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 10.00 Postal Services ‐ Government  postage 05/11/2018


$966.39


CELANIA LEAH


01150000 56110      Amsterdam Prnt & Litho ‐92.55 Other Direct Marketing‐Other 
Direct Marketers


Refund for Personnel Folders 
(Amsterdam Employee History 
Folder Qty 25) sent in error.


05/09/2018


01718000 57329      Cbi Online 6.85 Government Services CBI Background Check for E.Bolt 05/07/2018


($85.70)


CHAMBERS LAURA


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 5.45 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, LC, APS 
camera case, 5‐31‐18, Inv # 6230 & 
9372. 


05/31/2018


03350210 56110      Walmart.Com 48.49 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, LC, APS 
camera, 5‐25‐18, Inv # 
4131869165988. 


05/25/2018
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03000000 11200      Wet Grocer Disc Liqu 38.52 Package Stores, Beer, Wine, 
Liquor


A/P_A/R, pass through, LC, 
personal charge on CC, 5‐24‐18, lost 
receipt form attached; to be 
reimbursed by LC, 6‐12‐18, ck # 
1041, see attached. 


05/24/2018


$92.46


CHAVEZ JENNIFER


04556020 56120      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 63.99 Book Stores comfort mat 05/19/2018


04556020 57332      Paypal 35.00 Associations‐Civic, Social, and  Membership ‐CEHA 06/04/2018


$98.99


CHEEVER KELLIE


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 21.34 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, KC, 5‐21‐
18, Inv # 8812. 


05/21/2018


CHEEVER MARILYN


03360190 57329 G3150Cambria Hotel And Suites 149.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CW:  SB94, AS for D Bodeen, CW 
visit, Ft Collins, 5‐4 to 5‐5‐18, 
Bodeen case, HH # 26‐018387, Conf 
# 585825356. 


05/05/2018


03360110 57331      City‐Market #0419 17.82 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, CPT mtg, 5‐
9‐18, Inv # 9189. 


05/09/2018


03360190 57329 G3150Greyhound Lines Cnp 96.00 Bus Lines CW:  SB94, MC for D Bodeen, CW 
visit, Ft Collins, 5‐15 to 5‐17‐18, 
Bodeen case, HH # 26‐018387, Conf 
# 7681369701. 


05/16/2018


03360110 57331      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 48.30 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, CW mtg w/ 
County Attorney & Judge Patrick, 5‐
8‐18, Inv # 4. 


05/08/2018


03360110 57331      Safeway #0617 2.61 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, CW mtg, 5‐4‐
18, Inv # 1671237. 


05/04/2018


Sunday, August 19, 2018 Page 5 of 35







AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 17.46 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, MC, 5‐9‐
18, Inv # 5826. 


05/09/2018


$352.53


CLARK IAN


10612030 57313      Double Tree Hilton Sb 180.00 Doubletree Hotels Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Two (2) 
nights of lodging for one employee, 
Ian Clark


05/10/2018


10612030 57312      Ihop 0924 15.49 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Breakfast 
for Ian Clark on 5/8/18


05/08/2018


10612030 57312      Que Bueno Mexican Grill 70.99 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Breakfast 
for 4 employees on 5/9/18: Ian 
Clark, Ryan Willis, Darrell Fry, and 
Lany Percival


05/09/2018


10612030 57312      Star Crab 18.65 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Lunch for 
Ian Clark on 5/7/18


05/07/2018


10612030 57310      United 25.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
Fee for Ian Clark


05/07/2018


$310.13


Commerford Kari


01158000 56110      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 90.87 Book Stores office supplies 05/22/2018


04555000 57331 G3500City‐Market #0419 90.97 Grocery Stores and Supermark sos meeting meal 05/14/2018


04555000 57331 G3500City‐Market #0419 269.92 Grocery Stores and Supermark education/forums 05/05/2018


04555000 57331 G3500City‐Market #0419 71.14 Grocery Stores and Supermark workgroup meeting meal 05/22/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Dos Locos Mexican Restaur 80.47 Eating Places, Restaurants coalition training meal 05/29/2018


04555000 57332 G3500Eb Bridging The Divid 160.41 Other Business Services put under coalition training lodging 05/15/2018


04555000 57332 G3500Eb Bridging The Divid 160.41 Other Business Services put under coalition training lodging 05/09/2018


01152000 57331      El Paraiso Family Mexican 13.00 Eating Places, Restaurants meeting meal 05/10/2018


04555000 57331 G3500El Paraiso Family Mexican 130.00 Eating Places, Restaurants sos meal 05/08/2018
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04555000 57313 G3500Holiday Inn Express & Su 269.40 Holiday Inns education/forums ‐ lodging for 
speaker


05/17/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Holiday Inn Express & Su 269.40 Holiday Inns education/forums ‐ lodging for 
speaker


05/17/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Hot Diggitty Grill 22.50 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F coalition specific meal  06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 29.17 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging  05/30/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone ‐423.16 Hotels, Motels, Resorts hotel reimbursement 05/05/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 29.17 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 05/30/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 38.30 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 224.88 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 38.30 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 38.30 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 29.17 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 05/30/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 38.30 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 451.51 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 06/01/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Luxury Inn Downtown Inc 160.72 Hampton Inns coalition training lodging  05/19/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Luxury Inn Downtown Inc 370.44 Hampton Inns coalition training lodging 05/19/2018


01152000 57331      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 17.00 Eating Places, Restaurants meeting meal 05/10/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 160.00 Eating Places, Restaurants sos meeting meal 05/14/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Pitas In Paradise 219.00 Eating Places, Restaurants education/forums 05/08/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sauce On The Blue 140.30 Eating Places, Restaurants coalition specific meal for 5 05/31/2018


01152000 57331      Snake River Saloon 190.70 Eating Places, Restaurants coalition training meal for 5  Coding 
changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/30/2018


01152000 57331      Sq *burnells Llc 28.75 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F youth meeting meal 05/22/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Sq *high Alpine Bre 70.00 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re workgroup meeting meal 05/23/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sq *java Moose 48.53 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F coalition training meal 05/29/2018


04555000 57331 G3500The Dive At Marios 66.00 Eating Places, Restaurants workgroup meeting meal 05/10/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Twisted Fork (New Ownersh 280.00 Eating Places, Restaurants education/forum 05/11/2018
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$3,873.87


CORLISS ALICIA


01718000 57331      City‐Market #0419 31.67 Grocery Stores and Supermark Food/drink for Evan's welcome 06/01/2018


$31.67


CROSBY MARLENE


02000000 11200      Boathouse Cantina Inc 29.07 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin travel meals coding changed 
on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/09/2018


02335000 57313      Browns Canyon Inn 70.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Admin Travel lodging 05/10/2018


$99.07


CURTIS CLAYTON


01107000 56110      Usps Po 0740860777 285.90 Postal Services ‐ Government  Stamped envelopes for Detentions 05/15/2018


$285.90


DIEHL ANDREW P


01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 11.52 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


mailed out a flashlight (for repairs?) 
for 103


05/07/2018


$11.52


DOUGHERTY MEGHAN


04555000 57312 G3500Dos Locos Mexican Restaur 19.49 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 05/29/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Hot Diggitty Grill 6.50 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F travel meal 06/01/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Inxpot 19.70 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 05/30/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Key Pm & Lodging ‐27.54 Hotels, Motels, Resorts lodging 06/02/2018
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04555000 57313 G3500Keystone Resv 362.32 Hotels, Motels, Resorts hotel 05/15/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sauce On The Blue 49.18 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 05/31/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Snake River Saloon 32.00 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 05/30/2018


$461.65


DOWNING JINNY


52541000 57340      Autopay/dish Ntwk 45.46 Cable, Satellite & other Pay TV  Dish TV Rental 05/12/2018


$45.46


Downs Ross


01109000 57220      In *aed Authority 384.00 Dental/Laboratory/Medical 
Equipment & Supplies


repair/ maintence for AED from last 
year 


05/18/2018


01109000 56610      Sun Sports 59.99 Motorcycle Shops and Dealers battery  05/08/2018


$443.99


DUNBAR DEBRA


93116000 57363      Intuit *qb Online 540.00 Computer Software Stores Public trustee accounting program 05/25/2018


$540.00


DURAN ANTHONY


01386020 57220      Test Gauge & Backflow 69.96 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re backflow ring kit 05/16/2018


$69.96


Estrada Matthew
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03360110 57312      Aloft Broomfield 4.99 Aloft CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW visit, Ft 
Morgan, 5‐2 to 5‐3‐18, Stromayer 
case, HH # 26‐016978, lost receipt 
form attached. 


05/05/2018


03360110 57312      Burger King #14788 8.97 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW visit, Ft 
Morgan, 5‐2 to 5‐3‐18, Stromayer 
case, HH # 26‐016978, Inv # 7. 


05/04/2018


03360110 57312      Krause Gentle 5.31 Service Stations CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW visit, Ft 
Morgan, 5‐2 to 5‐3‐18, Stromayer 
case, HH # 26‐016978, Inv # 
2462288. 


05/04/2018


03360110 57312      Phillips 66 ‐ Sei 37562 4.15 Service Stations CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW visit, Ft 
Morgan, 5‐2 to 5‐3‐18, Stromayer 
case, HH # 26‐016978, Inv # 
195150. 


05/04/2018


ESTRADA RACHEL


01703000 57430      American Planning A 338.00 Organizations, Charitable and  RacheL S. APA Membership 05/30/2018


01703000 57331      City‐Market #0419 16.42 Grocery Stores and Supermark PC meeting food 06/01/2018


01703000 57331      Mochas 18.00 Eating Places, Restaurants PC meeting coffee coding changed 
on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


06/01/2018


$395.84


FAULDS STANLEY


01100000 57235      Tractor Supply Co #1742 119.98 Other Automotive, Aircraft, an weed killer  05/30/2018


$119.98


FELIX JOHN


82501010 57020      J2 10.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 05/05/2018


82501010 57020      J2 10.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 06/05/2018


82501010 57020      J2 30.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 05/27/2018
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82501000 57363      Oracle Usa Inc. 336.62 Computer Software Stores Oracle software maintenance ‐ 
Invoice #44023275


06/02/2018


82501030 57340      Pbi*leasedequipment 757.91 Equipment Rental and Leasing  Postage machine lease 05/21/2018


82501030 57340      Pbi*leasedequipment 758.01 Equipment Rental and Leasing  Postage machine lease 05/23/2018


82500000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 5/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9806894835)


05/29/2018


51335000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 52.53 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 5/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9806894835)


05/29/2018


01703000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.79 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 5/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9806894835)


05/29/2018


82500000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.79 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 5/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9806894835)


05/29/2018


01262000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 5/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9806894835)


05/29/2018


$2,086.67


FERCHAU DEBORAH


02320000 57313      Days Inn Carbondale 170.92 Days Inns R/M Lodging 05/09/2018


02320000 57313      Days Inn Carbondale 170.92 Days Inns R/M Lodging 05/09/2018


02335000 59032      Ppsapparelcom 68.70 Clothing Stores Safety 05/16/2018


02335000 56110      Samsclub #6360 66.04 Wholesale Clubs Admin office supply 06/03/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 06/04/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 4.26 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 05/07/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.42 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 05/25/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.42 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 05/11/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 4.26 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 05/22/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 05/04/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.42 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 06/01/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.42 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 05/08/2018
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02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 2.13 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 05/17/2018


$494.33


FITZGERALD EMILY


01560000 56651 G7110The Female Health Company 112.00 Other Services Female Condoms 05/10/2018


01560000 56651 G7110Total Access Group 618.28 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru Condoms and display 05/10/2018


$730.28


FOLOWELL DIANE


01113000 57332      Cci*hotels ‐ Resaver 206.55 Travel Agencies and Tour 
Operators


Registration for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell to attend 
SOS/election training at State 
Clerk's Conference in Salida, 
Colorado.  SALES TAX HAS BEEN 
ADDED TO THIS AND WE WILL 
HAVE THAT 
REMOVED/REFUNDED WHEN 
CHECKING IN AT THE 
CONFERRENCE IN SEPTEMBER,


05/22/2018


01110000 57332      Cci*hotels ‐ Resaver 206.55 Travel Agencies and Tour 
Operators


Registration for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell to attend 
SOS/election training at State 
Clerk's Conference in Salida, 
Colorado.  SALES TAX HAS BEEN 
ADDED TO THIS AND WE WILL 
HAVE THAT 
REMOVED/REFUNDED WHEN 
CHECKING IN AT THE 
CONFERRENCE IN SEPTEMBER,


05/22/2018


01113000 57331      City‐Market #0419 40.24 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Food/breakfast supplies for judges 
for Logic and Accuracy Testing 
(LAT).


05/30/2018


01110000 56110      City‐Market #0419 25.98 Grocery Stores and Supermark Appreciation gifts for associates. 05/22/2018
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01100000 57332      Co Event Registration 154.88 Government Services Conference registration fee for 
Diane Folowell for Clerk's State 
Conference in Salida, Colorado. 
Coding changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐
finance


05/17/2018


01100000 57332      Co Event Registration 154.88 Government Services Conference registration for Kathy 
Simillion for Clerk's State 
Conference in Salida, Colorado.


05/17/2018


01113000 57331      W Cafe 22.70 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch in office for Election's Staff 
Meeting (2 ppl.)


06/04/2018


01113000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 127.06 Discount Stores Purchased microwave for Election's 
Tabulation room for election 
judges.  Also, various housekeeping 
supplies for the kitchen/breakroom 
in the Blackstock Government 
Center.


05/09/2018


$938.84


FRY DARRELL


10612030 57312      Black Angus 167.83 Bars, Cocktail Lounges, 
Discotheques, Nightclubs


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Dinner 
for 4 employees: Lany Percival, 
Darrell Fry, Ian Clark, Ryan Willis


05/07/2018


10612030 57313      Double Tree Hilton Sb 180.00 Doubletree Hotels Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Two (2) 
nights of loding for one employee: 
Darrell Fry


05/10/2018


10612030 57310      United 25.00 United Airlines Travel to ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
Fee for Darrell Fry


05/09/2018


10612030 57310      United 25.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
fee for Darrell Fry 


05/07/2018


10612040 57210      United Companies Gj 1407.10 Special Trade Contractors Concrete mix to repair the GA ramp 
at AvFlight by the Fuel Farm


05/30/2018


$1,804.93
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GALLOWICH MATHEW


10612030 57312      Arbys 6389 34.11 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Lunch for 
three (3) employees on 5/16/18: Mat 
Gallowich, Charlie Cadwell, Scott 
Spitzmiller


05/16/2018


10612030 57312      Aviators Bbq 76.18 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Breakfast 
for three (3) employees on 5/16/18: 
Mat Gallowich, Charlie Cadwell, 
Scott Spitzmiller 


05/16/2018


10612030 57312      Bjs Restaurants 434 130.86 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Dinner 
for three (3) employees on 5/14/18: 
Mat Gallowich, Charlie Cadwell, 
Scott Spitzmiller


05/15/2018


10612030 57313      Double Tree Hilton Sb 180.00 Doubletree Hotels Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Two 
nights of lodging for Mathew 
Gallowich


05/17/2018


10612030 57312      Quiznos A #46 13.83 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Breakfast 
for Mathew Gallowich on 5/14/18


05/14/2018


$434.98


GUY JEFFERY


82404000 56620      Acd Systems Internatio 799.00 Computer Software Stores Canvas software 05/21/2018


82404000 56110      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 26.63 Book Stores chair support 05/11/2018


$825.63


HAASE KATHERINE


01104000 57313      Marriott Denver Tech C ‐169.00 Marriott Hotels Katherine Haase lodging at 
Government Social Media 
Conference credit for erroneous 
charge.  


05/15/2018


($169.00)
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HART JR WILLIAM S


01107000 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #03120 12.91 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F Inmate transport meal: Detentions 05/21/2018


01107000 57312      Conoco ‐ Blair Sales Co 6.15 Service Stations Snack for transport: detentions 05/26/2018


01107000 57312      Conoco ‐ Gunsmoke Travel 6.82 Service Stations Inmate travel snack: Detentions 05/21/2018


01107000 59036      Safeway #0617 7.83 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Food items for inmates for the 
kitchen: Detentions


05/30/2018


01107000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 6.59 Discount Stores Office supplies for the jail: 
Detentions


05/08/2018


01107000 59037      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.67 Discount Stores Medication for an inmate 05/30/2018


$48.97


HEDSTROM HOLLY


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.57 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, HH, 6‐4‐
18, Inv # 7598. 


06/04/2018


$8.57


HERSBERGER WESLEY B


01109000 57331      City‐Market #0419 7.34 Grocery Stores and Supermark NRA class food  05/16/2018


01109000 57331      City‐Market #0419 14.68 Grocery Stores and Supermark NRA class food  05/14/2018


01109000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 6.74 Discount Stores pens 06/01/2018


$28.76


HOLENA ELIZABETH


03350211 57329      City‐Market #0419 ‐76.83 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Credit for:  APS funds:  BH for G 
Mazzuca, meds, 4‐25‐18, 1B3MGG3, 
Inv # 25749. 


05/11/2018


($76.83)
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HOUCK JONATHAN


01194010 57331      Gunnison Pizza Company, I 33.83 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck lunch meeting with 
Jim Cochran regarding Sage Grouse


05/08/2018


01101000 57313      Holiday Inn Express And 95.00 Holiday Inns Jonathan Houck lodging for Dept. 
of Interior and PLP meetings


05/03/2018


01101000 57312      Looney Bean 6.71 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck meal for Dept. of 
Interior and PLP meetings


05/03/2018


01101000 57312      Los Girasoles 20.33 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck meal returning 
from COILSx Conference


05/12/2018


01101000 57331      Ol Miner Steakhouse 36.47 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck lunch meeting with 
Matthew Birnie.


06/04/2018


01101000 57331      The Dive At Marios 35.67 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck lunch meeting with 
Matthew Birnie


05/07/2018


$228.01


HOYT MATTHEW


01262000 57312      Conoco ‐ Gunsmoke Travel 5.88 Service Stations CLE Class‐‐CO BAR Denver 05/14/2018


01262000 57310      Douglas Parking 1900 Gran 12.00 Automobile Parking Lots and G CLE Class‐‐Parking 05/15/2018


01262000 57312      Lowdown Brewery And Kitch 32.63 Eating Places, Restaurants CLE Class‐‐CO BAR Denver 05/14/2018


01262000 57310      Shell Oil 57444230007 29.93 Fuel Dispenser, Automated CLE Class‐‐CO BAR Denver Gas 05/15/2018


01262000 57312      Southparkbrewing_1 20.42 Bars, Cocktail Lounges, Discot CLE Class‐‐CO BAR Denver 05/15/2018


01262000 57313      Towneplace Suites 152.79 TownePlace Suites CLE Class‐‐CO BAR Denver 05/16/2018


01262000 57313      Www.Reservations.Com 176.85 Hotels, Motels, Resorts BLM Workshop‐‐Grand Junction 05/25/2018


$430.50


ISHAM AMY


01109000 57331      Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 12.50 Service Stations 2 bags of ice for the NRA training 
week for beverages 


05/15/2018
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Isham Craig


01109000 57331      5bs Bbq 59.18 Eating Places, Restaurants nra lunch  05/18/2018


01109000 57331      City‐Market #0419 21.11 Grocery Stores and Supermark meeting food  05/30/2018


01109000 57331      City‐Market #0419 66.46 Grocery Stores and Supermark nra week long class food  05/15/2018


01109000 56610      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 97.95 Hardware Stores new equipment issue  05/29/2018


01109000 57331      Safeway #0617 31.63 Grocery Stores and Supermark nra training drinks 05/17/2018


01109000 56610      Wal‐Mart #1550 139.23 Discount Stores new equipment issue  05/29/2018


01109000 56120      Western Lumber 144.62 Lumber & Building Materials St supplies 05/04/2018


$572.68


KELLUM ANTHONY


03350210 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #02479 7.50 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 6‐4 to 6‐7‐18, Inv # 
2199460. 


06/04/2018


03350210 56110      The Paper Clip 3.48 Stationery, Office Supplies 
and Writing Paper


Admin:  Office Supplies, AK, 6‐4‐18, 
Inv # 1845808. 


06/04/2018


03350210 57312      Whatasub 10.03 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 6‐4 to 6‐7‐18, Inv # 32. 


06/05/2018


$21.01


LAMBERT CRYSTAL


01703000 57361      Intl Code Council Inc 35.95 Organizations, Membership code book  05/16/2018


01703000 57310      One Stop Wash Llc 7.19 Car Washes Car Wash Coding changed on 
8/17/18 by jn‐finance


06/01/2018


$43.14


LUCERO BOBBIE
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01000000 11200      Albertsons #0801 8.97 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


416 Fire ‐ Bobbie will reimburse 
county with check


06/02/2018


01121000 57312 G3380Centura Corp Cafe 7.21 Hospitals Emergency Management 
Academy ‐ Instructor for G‐235


05/23/2018


01121000 57312 G3380Golden Gyros 11.19 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Emergency Management 
Academy ‐ Instructor for G‐235


05/21/2018


01121000 57312 G3380Jasons Deli #603 11.08 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Emergency Management 
Academy ‐ Instructor for G‐235


05/22/2018


01000000 11200      Loaf N Jug #0055 Q81 20.45 Service Stations 416 Fire ‐ Bobbie will reimburse 
county with check


06/01/2018


01121000 57312 G3380Longhorn Steak 0125523 24.27 Eating Places, Restaurants Emergency Management 
Academy ‐ Instructor for G‐235


05/21/2018


01121000 57312 G3380Viewhouse Ii 31.15 Eating Places, Restaurants Emergency Management 
Academy ‐ Instructor for G‐235


05/22/2018


$114.32


McGee Brittney


01107000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 7.32 Discount Stores Receipt not turned in. Detentions 05/24/2018


$7.32


McLaughlin Sean


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 13.22 Grocery Stores and Supermark Medication for inmate: Detentions 05/18/2018


01107000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 21.69 Discount Stores Items for trustees shoes and lotion 
for Detentions


05/14/2018


$34.91


MESSNER JOHN


01101000 57310      Humdingers #16 34.62 Fuel Dispenser, Automated John Messner fuel for travel to CPW 
conference. 


05/11/2018
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01101000 57310      Love S Country00000075 39.93 Fuel Dispenser, Automated John Messner fuel for travel to CPW 
conference. 


05/09/2018


01101000 57313      Table Mountain Inn Hotel 298.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts John Messner lodging for the 
Wright econ dev conference


05/03/2018


01101000 57312      The Chicken Roost 28.82 Eating Places, Restaurants John Messner meal on way to Coal 
Mine Methane meeting with Luke 
Danielson


05/14/2018


$401.37


METCALF MICHAEL


01560000 56120 G7110Amazon Mktplace Pmts 1681.71 Book Stores Purchase for Family Planning 
Amazon ‐ PO: PubHealth‐
05072018 ‐Laptop, Docking Station, 
Wireless Mouse, Laptop Carry Case


05/08/2018


82500000 56120      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 25.98 Book Stores Amazon PO: ComDev‐05172018 ‐
VGA/HDMI Converter ‐ powered


05/18/2018


82501000 56611      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 281.98 Book Stores Amazon PO: Rodeo‐05172018 
Rodeo Printer Replacement


05/18/2018


01703000 56110      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 199.75 Book Stores ComDev ‐ Purchase of new 
projector screen (Using their codes 
for reimbursement of purchase)


05/04/2018


82500000 56120      Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 28.93 Book Stores Amazon PO: CSUExt‐05092018 ‐
HDMI Cable/Wallplate for 4H 
Building


05/11/2018


82501000 56120      Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 92.99 Book Stores Amazon PO: IT‐05182018 ‐
Replacement Surface Pro keyboard


05/20/2018


82500000 56120      Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 77.11 Book Stores Amazon Order ‐ InfoTech‐
04302018 ‐ Various Display 


05/04/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 134.99 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Internet ‐ ICConnex Blvd House ‐ 
600 W. Tomichi ‐ $144.99 Weed 
District ‐ S 10th St ‐ $78.98 Coronr ‐ 
106 S. Taylor Unit 2 ‐ $134.99


06/01/2018
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82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 78.98 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Internet ‐ ICConnex Blvd House ‐ 
600 W. Tomichi ‐ $144.99 Weed 
District ‐ S 10th St ‐ $78.98 Coronr ‐ 
106 S. Taylor Unit 2 ‐ $134.99


06/01/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 144.99 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Internet ‐ ICConnex Blvd House ‐ 
600 W. Tomichi ‐ $144.99 Weed 
District ‐ S 10th St ‐ $78.98 Coronr ‐ 
106 S. Taylor Unit 2 ‐ $134.99


06/01/2018


82501010 57020      J2 Efax Services 94.95 Direct Marketing Continuity Su eFax Services 05/12/2018


82500000 57363      Kaseya US Sales 1 30.00 Computers, Computer 
Peripheral Equipment, 


May 2018 ‐ Kaseya/Vorex 2 Agent 
Bill


05/04/2018


82500000 57363      Kaseya US Sales 1 30.00 Computers, Computer 
Peripheral Equipment, 


June 2018 ‐ Kaseya/Vorex 2 Agent 
Bill


06/02/2018


$2,902.36


METROZ JANETTE


52541000 56120      Charles D Jones/denver ‐3.52 Plumbing and Heating Equipm Tax credit 05/21/2018


52541000 56120      Charles D Jones/Denver 49.55 Plumbing and Heating Equipm Supplies for Freon machine 05/10/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Postage ‐ Admin 05/10/2018


02335000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 18.70 Discount Stores Admin supply Shop supply 05/24/2018


80341000 56130      Wal‐Mart #1550 3.18 Discount Stores Admin supply Shop supply 05/24/2018


$68.62


Mirza Emily


04555000 56120 G3070Amazon Mktplace Pmts 255.14 Book Stores CCPD Supplies 05/19/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Amazon Mktplace Pmts 23.97 Book Stores CCPD Supplies 05/19/2018


04555000 57331 G3070Brick Oven Pizza ‐ Cre 60.81 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting Meal ‐ CCPD 05/09/2018


04555000 57331 G3090Camp Robber Restaurant 192.00 Eating Places, Restaurants WCPHP Meal 05/24/2018


01550000 56120 G7050City‐Market #0419 361.64 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Meeting meal and incentives for 
NPP


05/24/2018
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04556000 57332 G3430Colorado Public Health As 314.00 Organizations, Membership Public Health in the Rockies 
Registration


05/03/2018


04555000 57410 G3070Facebk *nhuw5e6q92 50.90 Advertising Services Face Book Ads 05/31/2018


04555000 57410 G3500Facebk *nhuw5e6q92 21.79 Advertising Services Face Book Ads 05/31/2018


04556000 57410 G3530Facebk *nhuw5e6q92 13.24 Advertising Services Face Book Ads 05/31/2018


04556000 57410 G3430Facebk *nhuw5e6q92 24.20 Advertising Services Face Book Ads 05/31/2018


01560000 57410 G7110Facebk *nhuw5e6q92 100.00 Advertising Services Face Book Ads 05/31/2018


04556000 57410 G3530Facebk *qhuw5e6q92 36.76 Advertising Services Face Book Ads 05/31/2018


04555000 57410 G3070Facebk *qhuw5e6q92 53.45 Advertising Services Face Book Ads 05/31/2018


01550000 57331 G7050Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 65.00 Eating Places, Restaurants NPP meeting meal 05/10/2018


01550000 57331 G7050Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 90.50 Eating Places, Restaurants NPP meal 05/24/2018


01550000 57331 G7050Pie Zans Pizza 54.18 Eating Places, Restaurants NPP meeting meal 05/18/2018


04555000 57420 G3070Roshambo 70.00 Quick Copy, Reproduction, and CCPD printing 05/16/2018


04555000 57420 G3070Roshambo 239.00 Quick Copy, Reproduction, and Breast feeding materials printing 05/03/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Sp * Exit Sign Warehou 44.63 Computer Software Stores Nursing Room ADA sign Coding 
changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/30/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Sq *double Shot Cyc 50.00 Other Services ****Health Links**** 05/21/2018


01550000 56120 G7050Usps Po 0740860777 11.00 Postal Services ‐ Government  NPP mailing 05/31/2018


04555000 57331 G3070Wal‐Mart #1550 9.62 Discount Stores Meeting supplies 05/09/2018


$2,141.83


MORGAN RANDY


01560000 56120 G7110Ability Network Inc Abi 45.00 Computer Software Stores INSURANCE BILLING 05/07/2018


04555000 56120      Ability Network Inc Abi 46.00 Computer Software Stores INSURANCE BILLING 05/07/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 982.59 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru Vaccine 05/25/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 9315.81 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru Vaccine 05/10/2018


$10,389.40
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MORRILL SCOTT


01121000 57430 G3380Colorado Emergency Manag 33.75 Other Business Services Annual dues Colorado Emergency 
Management Association. Not 
EMPG eligible. 


05/14/2018


01122000 57430 G3380Colorado Emergency Manag 11.25 Other Business Services Annual dues Colorado Emergency 
Management Association. Not 
EMPG eligible. 


05/14/2018


01121000 57430 G3380Colorado Emergency Manag 37.50 Other Business Services Application fee for Colorado 
Certified Emergency Manager 
Accreditation. 


06/01/2018


01122000 57430 G3380Colorado Emergency Manag 12.50 Other Business Services Application fee for Colorado 
Certified Emergency Manager 
Accreditation. 


06/01/2018


$95.00


MUGGLESTONE JONATHAN


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 29.88 Hardware Stores 56120 Operating Supplies  05/22/2018


01363000 56120      Sun Sports 39.49 Motorcycle Shops and Dealers Operating Supplies 05/22/2018


$69.37


MYKOL MARK


01109000 57440      County Sheriffs Of Colora 225.00 Other Schools and Educational 
Services


Under‐sheriff's conference dues  
Coding changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐
finance


05/04/2018


01109000 57312      The Mav Kitchen & Tap Hou 15.22 Eating Places, Restaurants under sheriff conference 6‐3 to 6‐7 
(this was the only charge that came 
thru for this statement‐ the other 
meal and hotel will be on the next 
statement.


06/04/2018


$240.22
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NIELSEN MARGARET


03365110 57332      Cfsc, Inc. Cfsc2018 G 257.55 Computer Software Stores CSE:  Mtgs/registration, MN, CSE 
conf, CB, 6‐4 to 6‐6‐18, Inv # 3393. 


05/08/2018


$257.55


Pagano Catherine


01703000 56110      The Paper Clip 23.95 Stationery, Office Supplies and day timer  05/15/2018


$23.95


PARTCH LELAND


80341000 56510      Sun Sports 90.58 Motorcycle Shops and Dealers Parts 05/08/2018


$90.58


PERCIVAL LANY


10612030 57312      Black Angus 165.05 Bars, Cocktail Lounges, 
Discotheques, Nightclubs


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Dinner 
for 4 employees: Lany Percival, 
Darrell Fry, Ian Clark, Ryan Willis


05/08/2018


10612030 57313      Double Tree Hilton Sb 180.00 Doubletree Hotels Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Two (2) 
nights of lodging for one employee, 
Lany Percival


05/10/2018


10000000 11200      Fullmers Ace Hdwe ‐96.78 Hardware Stores Accidental charge for personal 
transaction ‐ Reimbursing with a 
check


05/10/2018


10000000 11200      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 139.95 Hardware Stores Accidental charge for personal 
transaction ‐ Reimbursing with a 
check


05/10/2018


10612030 57310      United 75.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Three 
checked baggage fees for three 
employees (one each): Lany 
Percival, Ian Clark, Ryan Willis


05/09/2018
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10612030 57310      United 25.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
Fee for Lany Percival 


05/07/2018


$488.22


PETTIJOHN ROBERT


02320000 56418      Alpine Hardware Of Co 23.74 Hardware Stores Office supply R/M Sign materials 05/16/2018


02335000 56110      Alpine Hardware Of Co 11.99 Hardware Stores Office supply R/M Sign materials 05/16/2018


$35.73


Phillips Ryan


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 13.58 Grocery Stores and Supermark Inmate medications for detentions 05/29/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 5.99 Grocery Stores and Supermark Inmate medication for Detentions 05/29/2018


01120000 56610      Policeone 435.00 Consulting, Management, and 
PR Services


Equipment for taser's for all of taser 
trainings. 


05/18/2018


01107000 56120      Safeway #0617 25.93 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Contact solutions and creamer for 
tower; Detentions


05/19/2018


01107000 59037      Wal‐Mart #1550 3.75 Discount Stores Medication for an inmate: 
Detentions


05/15/2018


01107000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 15.94 Discount Stores B‐ Balls for inmate in rec yard: 
Detentions


05/20/2018


$500.19


Powell John


01152000 57312 G1030Deschutes Brewery 18.50 Bars, Cocktail Lounges, Discot conference travel meal  05/17/2018


01152000 57312 G1030Heidis Brooklyn Deli 15.97 Eating Places, Restaurants conference travel meal 05/19/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone ‐2.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging 06/02/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Hyatt Place Keystone 40.30 Hotels, Motels, Resorts coalition specific lodging  06/01/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 63.40 Eating Places, Restaurants workgroup meeting meal 06/04/2018
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01152000 57312 G1030Pizza Mondo Inc 19.50 Eating Places, Restaurants conference travel meal 05/18/2018


01152000 57313 G1030Riverhouse Hotel And C 422.10 Hotels, Motels, Resorts conference travel lodging Coding 
changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/19/2018


01152000 57312 G1030Riverhouse Hotel And C 51.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts conference travel lodging Coding 
changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/19/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sauce On The Blue 36.35 Eating Places, Restaurants coalition specific meal 05/31/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Snake River Saloon 33.00 Eating Places, Restaurants coalition specific meal 05/30/2018


01152000 57310 G1030Uber Trip Bunxb 9.24 Taxi Services conference travel transportation  05/18/2018


01152000 57310 G1030Uber Trip Kbj7u 9.54 Taxi Services conference travel transportation  05/19/2018


01152000 57310 G1030Uber Trip Ktlmw 33.26 Taxi Services conference travel transportation  05/19/2018


01152000 57310 G1030Uber Trip Ofzmf 10.95 Taxi Services conference travel transportation  05/19/2018


$761.11


REYNOLDS JONI


03350210 57331      City‐Market #0419 34.23 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Admin:  Mtgs/meals, JR, Stf mtg, 5‐
30‐18, Inv # 30939. 


05/30/2018


03350210 57313      Copper Mtn Resort 59.13 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Admin:  Trvl/lodging, JR, Financial 
conf, Copper Mtn, 8‐28 to 8‐31‐18, 
Inv # R4FE15. 


05/22/2018


03360110 57331      Wal‐Mart #1058 23.69 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Mtgs/meals, JR, CW mtg, 
Mntrs, 5‐19‐18, Inv # 1672. 


05/19/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.71 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, JR, 5‐30‐
18, Inv # 9150. 


05/30/2018


$125.76


ROBERTS CHAD


01109000 57220      Oreilly Auto #4812 4.35 Automotive Parts, Accessories 
Stores


adhesive to repair radar mount in 
unit 1040


05/26/2018


$4.35
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Roper Melody


01100000 56120      Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 81.96 Book Stores new flags for flag pole Coding 
changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/15/2018


01100000 56160      Safeway #0617 63.90 Grocery Stores and Supermark soda for vending machine 05/04/2018


01100000 56210      Sams Club #6360 217.26 Wholesale Clubs cleaning supplies 05/23/2018


01100000 57220      Sanitary Supply Corp I 234.19 Other Industrial Supplies vacuum bag for gas powered 
vacuum


05/22/2018


01100000 57235      Tractor Supply Co #1742 29.98 Other Automotive, Aircraft, an weed spray 05/08/2018


01100000 57235      Tractor Supply Co #1742 22.14 Other Automotive, Aircraft, an mulch 05/14/2018


01100000 56210      Wal‐Mart #1550 130.27 Discount Stores cleaning supplies 05/04/2018


$779.70


SCHULTZ OLIVIA


01109000 57331      City‐Market #0419 39.19 Grocery Stores and Supermark NRA training week food  05/11/2018


01109000 57331      Safeway #0617 29.05 Grocery Stores and Supermark NRA food  05/14/2018


01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 101.63 Postal Services ‐ Government  2 rolls of stamps for civil mailings 05/21/2018


01109000 57331      Wal‐Mart #1550 126.22 Discount Stores NRA food  05/11/2018


$296.09


See Derek


04555000 57331 G3500Dominos 6335 89.49 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F SOS meeting meal 05/05/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sauce On The Blue 36.35 Eating Places, Restaurants coalition specific meal 05/31/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Snake River Saloon 34.00 Eating Places, Restaurants coalition specific meal 05/30/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Sq *high Alpine Bre 98.00 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re workgroup meeting meal 05/07/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sq *the Lariat 47.20 Bars, Cocktail Lounges, Discot coalition specific meal 06/01/2018


$305.04
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SERGO BENJAMIN


10612030 56330      Tractor Supply Co #1742 9.98 Other Automotive, Aircraft, 
and Farm Equipment


Oil for the riding lawn mower Cub 
Cadet


05/31/2018


$9.98


Sparks April


03360190 57329 G3150Cambria Hotel And Suites 306.60 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CW:  SB94, AS for D Bodeen, CW 
visit, Ft Collins, 4‐18‐18 for 4‐20 to 
4‐21‐18, Bodeen case, HH # 26‐
018387, Conf # 586869325. 


05/12/2018


03360190 57329 G3150Cambria Hotel And Suites 109.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CW:  SB94, AS for D Bodeen, CW 
visit, Ft Collins, 5‐25 to 5‐27‐18, 
Bodeen case, HH # 26‐018387, Conf 
# 588250008. 


05/26/2018


03360190 57329 G3150Cambria Hotel And Suites 120.17 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CW:  SB94, AS for D Bodeen, CW 
visit, Ft Collins, 5‐18 to 5‐19‐18, 
Bodeen case, HH # 26‐018387, Conf 
# 588249704. 


05/19/2018


03360110 57331      Chilis Grand Junction 52.30 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, GJ, 
5‐11‐18, Kettle case, HH # 26‐
018391, Inv # 20003. 


05/12/2018


03360190 57329 G3150Greyhound Lines Cnp 96.00 Bus Lines CW:  SB94, AS for D Bodeen, CW 
visit, Ft Collins, 5‐9‐18 for 5‐11 to 5‐
12‐18, Bodeen case, HH # 26‐
018387, Conf # 7606153401. 


05/09/2018


03360190 57329 G3150Greyhound Lines Cnp 96.00 Bus Lines CW:  SB94, AS for D Bodeen, CW 
visit, Ft Collins, 5‐25 to 5‐26‐18, 
Bodeen case, HH # 26‐018387, Conf 
# 77518361. 


05/23/2018


03360110 57331      Kfc C750088 21.35 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, 
Saguache/Delta, 5‐22‐18, Cantu 
case, HH # 26‐018118, Inv # 4375. 


05/22/2018
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03360110 57331      Main Street Bagels 25.25 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, 
Saguache/Delta, 5‐31‐18, D Cantu 
case, HH # 26‐018118, lost receipt 
form attached. 


05/31/2018


03360110 57331      McDonalds F6315 20.53 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, 
Saguache/Delta, 5‐22‐18, Cantu 
case, HH # 26‐018118, Inv # 73. 


05/22/2018


$847.20


SPICER WILLIAM


01601000 57361      Pch 31.16 Direct Marketing Continuity 
Subscription Merchants


Omni search ‐ address/phone # 
lookup


05/09/2018


01600000 57361      Pch 18.69 Direct Marketing Continuity 
Subscription Merchants


Omni search ‐ address/phone # 
lookup


05/09/2018


$49.85


SPITZMILLER SCOTT


10612030 57310      Airport Van Rental Inc On 232.89 Taxi Services Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Security 
deposit for rental car (reimbursed at 
checkout)


05/15/2018


10612030 57310      Airport Van Rental Inc On ‐178.40 Taxi Services Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Returned 
security deposit on rental car. The 
full security amount wasn't 
returned due to after hours drop off 
being charged. 


05/17/2018


10612030 57312      Bjs Restaurants 434 112.04 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Dinner 
for three (3) employees on 5/15/18: 
Scott Spitzmiller, Charlie Cadwell, 
Mat Gallowich


05/16/2018


10612030 57313      Double Tree Hilton Sb 180.00 Doubletree Hotels Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Two 
nights of lodging for Scott 
Spitzmiller


05/17/2018
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10612030 57312      Quiznos A #46 15.50 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Lunch for 
Scott Spitzmiller on 5/14/18


05/14/2018


10612030 57310      Rps Montrose 21.00 Automobile Parking Lots and 
Garages


Travel for ARFF School ‐ 3 days of 
parking at the Montrose Airport for 
one vehicle 


05/16/2018


10612030 57310      United 110.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
fees for: Scott Sptizmiller (1 bag), 
Mat Gallowich (1 bag), Charlie 
Cadwell (2 bags)


05/15/2018


10612030 57310      United 50.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
fees for Charlie Cadwell and Mat 
Gallowich ($25.00 each)


05/13/2018


10612030 57310      United 25.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
fee for Scott Spitzmiller


05/13/2018


$568.03


STANLEY LAURA


01262000 57440      Cfsc, Inc. Cfsc2018 S 128.93 Computer Software Stores CLE Class‐‐Matt 05/15/2018


01262000 57412      Co.Gov.Sub‐Wf 6.81 Government Services ICCES invoice‐‐March 05/08/2018


01262000 57430      Colorado Bar Association 365.00 Organizations, Membership DB Colorado Bar Dues 05/30/2018


01262000 56110      Safeway #0617 29.95 Grocery Stores and Supermark Breakroom Supplies 05/30/2018


$530.69


Sue Gurk Betty


04555000 57312 G3500Blackstone Grill 25.38 Eating Places, Restaurants 6/1 Dinner for boston training 06/01/2018


04555000 57310 G3500Bos Taxi 0703 21.00 Taxi Services Taxi from airport to hotel 06/01/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Caffe Nero 1005 Fort Poin 11.13 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F Breakfast 6/2 for boston training 06/02/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Jamba Juice 5.93 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F Boston travel meal, lunch 6/4 06/04/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Pie Zans Pizza 66.09 Eating Places, Restaurants Pizza party for graduation from 
wraparound celebration.


05/24/2018
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04555000 57312 G3500Root Down Rest‐ Airport 36.40 Eating Places, Restaurants 5/31 Dinner for Boston training 05/31/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Seaport Bakery Cafe 8.15 Eating Places, Restaurants Breakfast 6/1 for Boston training 06/02/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Seaport Hotel Wtc 932.61 Eating Places, Restaurants Hotel for one, 3 nights, boston 
training


06/03/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Seaport Hotel Wtc 932.61 Eating Places, Restaurants Hotel for one, three nights  06/03/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Sq *double Shot Cyclery G 5.00 Other Services Coffee gift for Wraparound team 
member


05/22/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Sq *double Shot Cyclery G 5.00 Other Services Coffee gift for Wraparound team 
member


05/22/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Sq *double Shot Cyclery G 5.00 Other Services Coffee gift for Wraparound team 
member


05/22/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Sq *double Shot Cyclery G 5.00 Other Services Coffee gift for Wraparound team 
member


05/22/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Sq *double Shot Cyclery G 5.00 Other Services Coffee gift for Wraparound team 
member


05/22/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Stephanies 22.71 Eating Places, Restaurants Breakfast on 6/4 for Boston Training 06/04/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sweetgreen Fp 10.65 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F Lunch on 6/1 for boston training 06/01/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Sweetgreen Fp 10.97 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐F 6/2 Lunch for Boston Training 06/02/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Tst* Sushi Kappo 22.44 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner on 6/2 for boston training  06/03/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Wolf Gang Puck Express 11.88 Eating Places, Restaurants Boston travel meal, lunch, 6/4 06/04/2018


$2,142.95


SUMMER ROBERT


01109000 57312      Arbys 1246 32.69 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


lunch for Bob, Hannah and Alicia 
Crow (inmate ) they brought from 
AZ to here. 


05/15/2018


01109000 57312      Burger King #9584 16.74 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


jail transport to Arizona to pick up 
juv. inmate lunch 5‐14


05/14/2018


01109000 57313      Comfort Inn 105.33 Comfort Inns room for Bob on inmate transport 
in AZ


05/15/2018
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01120000 57313      Comfort Inn 105.33 Comfort Inns Room for Hannah during inmate 
transport from AZ to CO‐ at the 
time Hannah had not gotten her CC 
yet. 


05/15/2018


01109000 57312      Red Lobster 0869 52.29 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner for jail transport p/u juvenile 
in Arizona‐ this is for 2 people Bob 
and Hannah who went and works in 
the jail‐ she did not have a credit 
card yet


05/14/2018


$312.38


SUNDAY ERIN


01560000 57312 G7110Anejo Bistro & Bar 14.71 Eating Places, Restaurants meal ‐ conference 05/15/2018


01560000 57312 G7110Bella Luna Ristorante 52.02 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at Womens Conference 05/16/2018


01560000 57310 G7110Enterprise Rent‐A‐Car 369.88 Enterprise Rent‐A‐Car Rental Car during the Womens 
Conference


05/19/2018


01560000 57312 G7110Root Down Rest‐ Airport 19.12 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal at Womens Conference 05/19/2018


01560000 57312 G7110Sq *high Alpine Bre 27.48 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re meal at womens conference 05/19/2018


01560000 57312 G7110The Arrogant Butcher 44.18 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal at Womens Conference 05/15/2018


01560000 57313 G7110The Wigwam 654.13 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging for Women over 40 
Conference


05/20/2018


01560000 57312 G7110The Wigwam Restaurant 58.64 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal at Womens Conference 05/18/2018


01560000 57312 G7110The Wigwam Restaurant 57.82 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at Womens Conference 05/17/2018


$1,297.98


TOWNSLEY JEREMY


02320000 57312      Mi Casita 42.60 Eating Places, Restaurants R/M Travel meals 05/09/2018


02320000 57312      The Pour House ‐ Carbo 61.50 Eating Places, Restaurants R/M Travel meals 05/07/2018


$104.10
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TUCKER SHELLEY


03350210 56170      Gunnison Shipping 162.86 Courier Services Admin:  Postage, ST for heavy pkg 
to State, 5‐4‐18, Inv # 90294. 


05/04/2018


03350210 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 6.70 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Admin:  Postage, ST for heavy pkg, 
5‐4‐18, Inv # 821. 


05/04/2018


$169.56


WACKER MARGARET


04555000 57313 G3090Hyatt Regency Chicago ‐6.02 Hyatt Hotels REFUND FOR ERROR IN HOTEL 
BILLING


05/26/2018


04555000 56120 G3090Safeway #0617 10.77 Grocery Stores and Supermark WCPHP supplies 05/24/2018


01550000 57430 G7102Zero To Three Online 100.00 Other Business Services Membership dues 05/22/2018


01550000 57332 G7100Zero To Three Online 641.00 Other Business Services Registration ‐ Anuual Conference ‐ 
Zero to Three


05/22/2018


$745.75


WEAK KELLY


03350210 57330      Corner Cupboard 9.00 Card, Gift, Novelty, and Souve CGHSFOA Conference ‐ gift basket 05/21/2018


03350210 57312      Delizioso 13.00 Eating Places, Restaurants CGHSFOA Conference ‐ Dinner, 
5/22/18


05/22/2018


03350210 57330      Gunnison Gallery 10.00 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re CGHSFOA Conference ‐ gift basket 05/19/2018


03350210 57330      Gunnison Vitamin Health 20.75 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re CGHSFOA Conference ‐ gift basket 05/19/2018


03350210 57330      Hope And Glory 6.00 Florists CGHSFOA Conference ‐ gift basket 05/21/2018


03350210 57313      Marriott Vail Mountain 142.75 Marriott Hotels CGHSFOA Conference ‐ Lodging 05/25/2018


03350210 57312      Qdoba #0700 11.76 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CGHSFOA Conference ‐ Lunch, 
5/24/18


05/24/2018


$213.26
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Wheaton Bradford


03380000 57329 G5020City‐Market #0419 68.98 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Spec Gen Asst:  BW for J Weiss, 
meds, 5‐10‐18, 1BC51Z1, Inv # 
250509, to be reimbursed. 


05/10/2018


03380000 57329 G5020City‐Market #0419 ‐62.98 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Credit for:  Spec Gen Asst:  BW for J 
Weiss, meds, 5‐10‐18, 1BC51Z1, Inv 
# 250509, to be reimbursed. 


05/14/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 75.36 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, BW, fans 
for extreme temperatures in 
Eligibility area, 5‐8‐18, Inv # 5251. 


05/08/2018


$81.36


WIGGINTON BRADLEY


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 39.98 Hardware Stores 05612 Operating Supplies  05/14/2018


$39.98


WILLIAMS STEPHANIE


10610000 56120      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 8.99 Book Stores Plastic bags for the Lake preschool 
field trip hosted by the Airport on 
May 22, 2018


05/05/2018


10611000 57313      Copper Mtn Resort 302.06 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging for the Spring CAOA 
Conference at Copper Mtn for Rick 
Lamport Coding changed on 8/17/18 
by jn‐finance


05/22/2018


10612030 57313      Copper Mtn Resort 302.06 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging for the Spring CAOA 
Conference at Copper Mtn for 
Darrell Fry Coding changed on 
8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/22/2018


10610000 57313      Copper Mtn Resort 302.06 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging for the Spring CAOA 
Conference at Copper Mtn for 
Stephanie Williams Coding 
changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


05/22/2018
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10611000 57332      Paypal 350.00 Organizations, Membership Spring CAOA Conference 
Registration Fees for three 
employees: Rick Lamport, 
Stephanie Williams, Darrell Fry


05/16/2018


10610000 57332      Paypal 350.00 Organizations, Membership Spring CAOA Conference 
Registration Fees for three 
employees: Rick Lamport, 
Stephanie Williams, Darrell Fry


05/16/2018


10612010 57332      Paypal 200.00 Organizations, Membership Spring CAOA Conference 
Registration Fees for three 
employees: Rick Lamport, 
Stephanie Williams, Darrell Fry


05/16/2018


10612030 57332      Paypal 150.00 Organizations, Membership Spring CAOA Conference 
Registration Fees for three 
employees: Rick Lamport, 
Stephanie Williams, Darrell Fry


05/16/2018


$1,965.17


WILLIS RYAN


10612030 57310      Airport Van Rental Inc On 240.89 Taxi Services Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Security 
deposit for the rental car


05/08/2018


10612030 57310      Airport Van Rental Inc On ‐178.40 Taxi Services Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Security 
deposit on rental car returned


05/10/2018


10612030 57313      Double Tree Hilton Sb 180.00 Doubletree Hotels Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Two (2) 
nights of lodging for one employee, 
Ryan Willis


05/10/2018


10612030 57310      Rps Montrose 21.00 Automobile Parking Lots and 
Garages


Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Three 
days of parking for one vehicle (4 
employees: Lany Percival, Darrell 
Fry, Ian Clark, Ryan Willis) at the 
Montrose Airport


05/09/2018


10612030 57310      United 25.00 United Airlines Travel for ARFF Training ‐ Baggage 
Fee for Ryan Willis


05/07/2018


$288.49
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WORRALL CAROL


01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 70.00 Days Inns NFP Lodging ‐ Terry Balet 05/11/2018


01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 70.00 Days Inns Lodging ‐ Terry Balet ‐ NFP 05/23/2018


$140.00


YOUNG JILL


01109000 57312      Currents 18.22 Eating Places, Restaurants lunch at Canon City ‐ mandatory 
training on new NIBRs system 
coming this fall


05/17/2018


01109000 57312      Diritos Italian Restauran 15.94 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner at Canon mandatory 
training on new NIBRS system 


05/17/2018


01109000 57313      Econo Lodge 73.99 Econo Lodges Lodging for mandatory training in 
Canyon city for new NIBRS system


05/17/2018


01109000 57361      Gunnison Country Times 36.00 Advertising Services 1 year renewal for newspaper  05/10/2018


01109000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 40.92 Discount Stores Tylenol, advil for deputies/ office‐ 
and hot pot for tea


06/01/2018


$185.07


$49,519.03TOTAL PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY
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Purchasing Card Report ‐ by Employee


AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


ASHWOOD KATHY


03350210 56170      Stamps.Com 15.99 Other Business Services Admin:  Postage, monthly charge, 6‐
26‐18. 


06/28/2018


$15.99


Athey Lana


04555000 57331 G3500Gunnison Vitamin Health 61.00 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re CTC meeting meal 06/13/2018


04555000 57312 g3070House Rock Kitchen 17.64 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at CCPD training 06/10/2018


04555000 57331 G3070Sq *double Shot Cyclery G 53.08 Other Services meeting meal 06/27/2018


04555000 57312 g3070Trader Joes #301 Qps 13.16 Grocery Stores and Supermark meal at CCPD training 06/11/2018


$144.88


Bathje Julie


01113000 57331      Teocalli Tamale 57.60 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Crested Butte Elections Meal 06/27/2018


$57.60


BAUMGARTEN DAVID


01262000 57331      5bs Bbq 19.34 Eating Places, Restaurants Working lunch‐‐meeting re Brush 
Creek


06/15/2018


01262000 57331      5bs Bbq 18.77 Eating Places, Restaurants Working lunch 06/06/2018


01262000 57331      5bs Bbq 29.95 Eating Places, Restaurants Brush Creek Meeting 06/07/2018


01262000 57331      5bs Bbq 13.50 Eating Places, Restaurants Green Lake Trail Meeting 06/13/2018


01262000 57331      Back Country Cafe 55.94 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting with Paul Merck‐‐CB Town 
Council


06/26/2018


Monday, August 20, 2018 Page 1 of 28







AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


01262000 57312      Mochas 17.72 Eating Places, Restaurants Green Lake Site Visit 06/13/2018


01262000 57331      Ol Miner Steakhouse 40.17 Eating Places, Restaurants Mt Emmons meeting 06/18/2018


01262000 57331      Pitas In Paradise 24.05 Eating Places, Restaurants Brush Creek Meeting‐‐Metro District 06/22/2018


01262000 57331      Pitas In Paradise 36.95 Eating Places, Restaurants Brush Creek Meeting‐‐Mt CB Town 
Council


06/27/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *camp4coffee 27.89 Miscellaneous Food Stores & 
Convenience Stores


Meeting with Town of Mt. CB re 
Brush Creek


06/14/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *coffee Lab 26.94 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Brush Creek Meeting‐‐Mt. CB 06/27/2018


01262000 57331      Teocalli Tamale 33.34 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Brush Creek Meeting 06/20/2018


$344.56


BEMIS KIMBERLEY


04550000 56120 G7290Absolute Miracles 250.00 Hair and Beauty Shops Gift Card Incentives 06/12/2018


04550000 57313 G7290Courtyard By Marriott 189.00 Courtyard by Marriott BMTF meeting lodging 06/15/2018


04550000 57312 G7290Ihop 1827 17.80 Eating Places, Restaurants BMTF meeting meal 06/14/2018


04550000 57312 G7290On The Border 27.84 Eating Places, Restaurants BMTF training meal 06/13/2018


$484.64


BIESEMEYER KURT


80341000 56130      Safeway #0617 3.96 Grocery Stores and Supermark Shop supplies 06/28/2018


$3.96


BIRNIE MATTHEW


01103000 57332      Internation 864.00 Organizations, Charitable and 
Social Service


Matthew Birnie ICMA conference 
registration.


06/27/2018


$864.00


Monday, August 20, 2018 Page 2 of 28







AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


BOLT EVAN


01718000 57332      Cvent* Colorado Gfoa 12.50 Other Business Services Registration fee for the CGFOA 
Budget & Auditing 101 course in 
Montrose (6/28/18)


06/19/2018


01718000 57430      Cvent* Colorado Gfoa 50.00 Other Business Services Annual membership fee for CGFOA. 06/19/2018


01719000 57332      Cvent* Colorado Gfoa 12.50 Other Business Services Registration fee for the CGFOA 
Budget & Auditing 101 course in 
Montrose (6/28/18)


06/19/2018


$75.00


BROWN TERESA


93116000 57312      La Fiesta Mexican Grill 23.86 Eating Places, Restaurants meals at pt conference 06/19/2018


93116000 57312      Salt & Lime 18.15 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at pt conference 06/20/2018


93116000 57313      Steamboat Central Res 108.07 Hotels, Motels, Resorts pt conference room 06/13/2018


93116000 57312      Winona`s 21.47 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at conference 06/21/2018


$171.55


Burke Nathan


02335000 56610      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 447.92 Book Stores Admin stand up desks Shop stand 
up desks


07/02/2018


80341000 56610      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 339.98 Book Stores Admin stand up desks Shop stand 
up desks


07/02/2018


$787.90


CATTLES JOHN


01386080 57220      Advanced Laundry Systems 154.13 Other Commercial Equipment lint screen for dryers 06/15/2018


80341000 56130      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 46.50 Book Stores fuses for overhead crane 06/16/2018


01386000 56120      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 46.94 Book Stores earplugs and safety glasses‐ bulk 06/06/2018
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43809000 57341 G8085Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 439.14 Book Stores swamp cooler for fairgrounds temp 
space


06/20/2018


01386020 57235      Buffalo Brand Seed Llc 238.25 Public Warehousing, Farm, & H grass seed 06/19/2018


01386000 57312      Chipotle 0503 7.47 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo dinner 06/19/2018


01386000 57312      Einstein Bros Bagels3099 8.80 Eating Places, Restaurants breakfast Coding changed on 
8/17/18 by jn‐finance


06/22/2018


01386000 57430      Internation 200.00 Organizations, Charitable and  ICMA dues 06/29/2018


01386000 57313      Marriott Denver West 564.30 Marriott Hotels NREL conf. 06/23/2018


01386000 57312      Motomaki ‐ Lakewood 15.00 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner Coding changed on 8/17/18 
by jn‐finance


06/21/2018


01386000 57312      Noodles & Co 161 12.25 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 06/20/2018


01386000 57430      Paypal 75.00 Organizations, Membership CCCMA 06/18/2018


01386000 57312      Qdoba 2196 11.68 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


lunch Coding changed on 8/17/18 by 
jn‐finance


06/22/2018


01386010 57210      Robert Brooke & Associat 88.59 Other Industrial Supplies solenoid for door lock 07/03/2018


$1,908.05


CHAMBERLAND PHILIP


01101000 57332      Club 20 10.00 Other Business Services Phil Chamberland registration for 
Club 20 policy meetings in Granby.


06/23/2018


01101000 57310      Gunnison Tire & Auto 52.64 Fuel Dispenser, Automated Phil Chamberland fuel for Deputy 
Secretary of the Interior meetings


06/27/2018


01101000 57313      Holiday Inn Grand Juncti 133.95 Holiday Inns Phil Chamberland lodging for 
Deputy Secretary of the Interior 
meetings


06/27/2018


01101000 57312      Holiday Inn Grand Juncti 9.01 Holiday Inns Phil Chamberland lodging for 
Deputy Secretary of the Interior 
meetings


06/27/2018


01101000 57313      Inn At Silvercreek Hoa 266.80 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Phil Chamberland lodging for Club 
20 policy meetings


06/22/2018
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01101000 57331      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 13.93 Eating Places, Restaurants Phil Chamberland meal meeting 
with Senator Gardner's staff for visit


06/25/2018


01101000 57331      The Dive At Marios 90.50 Eating Places, Restaurants Phil Chamberland drinks for 
Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor 
Recreation Committee reception


06/14/2018


01101000 57312      Ww Peppers 52.22 Eating Places, Restaurants Phil Chamberland meal for Deputy 
Secretary of the Interior meetings


06/26/2018


$629.05


CHAVEZ JENNIFER


04556020 57312      Hernandos Pizza Pub Ltd 13.02 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel Meal 06/26/2018


04556020 57313      Holiday Inn Express Fras 142.50 Holiday Inns Training Lodging ‐ Consumer 
Protection


06/28/2018


04556020 57313      Holiday Inn Express Fras 285.00 Holiday Inns Training Lodging ‐ Consumer 
Protection


06/28/2018


04556020 57312      Safeway #1568 20.93 Grocery Stores and Supermark Travel Meal 06/25/2018


$461.45


CHEEVER KELLIE


03350210 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 53.47 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Admin:  Postage, KC, 7‐2‐18, Inv # 
564. 


07/02/2018


CHEEVER MARILYN


03360110 57313      Best Western Canon Cit 279.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CW:  Trvl/lodging, MC for M Brown, 
before she had her purchasing card, 
Canon City, 6‐18 to 6‐21‐18, Inv # 
67763. 


06/21/2018


03360110 57313      Best Western Canon Cit 186.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CW:  Trvl/lodging, MC for M Brown, 
before she had her purchasing card, 
Canon City, 6‐12 to 6‐14‐18, Inv # 
67762. 


06/12/2018
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03360110 57313      Castle Creek B & B 299.76 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CW:  Trvl/lodging, MC, CW trg & 
visit, GJ, 6‐17 to 6‐19‐18, Inv # 
13390. 


06/17/2018


03360110 57331      Daily Bread And Bake 19.58 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, CW mtg, 
Mntrs, 6‐21‐18, lost receipt 
attached. 


06/21/2018


03360110 57331      Safeway #0617 13.63 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, CPT mtg, 6‐
13‐18, Inv # 1687020. 


06/13/2018


03360110 57312      Texas Rdhsegrnd Jct L 22.35 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, MC, CW trg & visit, 
GJ, 6‐17 to 6‐19‐18, Inv # 60124. 


06/18/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 81.78 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, MC, 6‐22‐
18, Inv # 3408. 


06/22/2018


$955.57


Commerford Kari


04555000 57331 G3500Almont Resort 156.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Safe TALK training 06/14/2018


01152000 57331      Brick Oven Pizza ‐ Cre 50.73 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting meal 06/21/2018


04555000 57311 G3500City‐Market #0419 60.50 Grocery Stores and Supermark ASIST suicide training ‐ education  06/19/2018


01152000 57331      City‐Market #0419 109.49 Grocery Stores and Supermark meal for choice pass event 06/06/2018


01152000 57331      City‐Market #0419 27.98 Grocery Stores and Supermark food for band 06/18/2018


04555000 57331 G3500City‐Market #0419 59.87 Grocery Stores and Supermark CTC workgroup meeting 06/07/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Gunnison Vitamin Health 366.00 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re ASIST training ‐ education  06/19/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Gunnison Vitamin Health 244.63 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re SafeTALK training ‐ education  06/14/2018


01152000 57331      Mochas 25.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting Meal 06/12/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Paradise Cafe 32.00 Eating Places, Restaurants CTC workgroup meeting 06/09/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Paradise Cafe 274.70 Eating Places, Restaurants SafeTALK training meal ‐ education  06/11/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Sq *double Shot Cyc 29.38 Other Services SafeTALK ‐ education  06/14/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Sq *high Alpine Bre 96.05 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re workgroup meeting meal 06/18/2018


01152000 57331      Sq *i Bar, Inc. 99.07 Bands, Orchestras, and Miscell meal for volunteers at hangout band 06/19/2018
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$1,631.40


CROSBY MARLENE


02335000 56110      Acco Brands Direct 168.74 Stationery, Office Supplies and  Sparky daytimer 06/09/2018


02335000 57331      Almont Resort 79.24 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting meals 06/22/2018


02335000 57331      Palisades Restaurant 25.98 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting meals 06/13/2018


$273.96


CURTIS CLAYTON


01107000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 221.86 Hardware Stores Supply's for detentions 06/18/2018


01120000 56120      Gunnison Shipping 52.29 Courier Services Shipping for past employee 06/15/2018


$274.15


DIEHL ANDREW P


01109000 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #03183 15.53 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo FBI TRAINING DINNER 6‐19‐18  06/19/2018


01109000 57312      Outback Steakhouse #61 48.16 Eating Places, Restaurants FBI TRAINING 6‐18 DINNER FOR 2?  
WILL CHECK‐ STILL UNDER $51 
FOR THE DAY.


06/19/2018


01109000 57312      Red Robin No 211 25.04 Eating Places, Restaurants DINNER 6‐20 FBI TRAINING  06/21/2018


01109000 57313      Residence Inns Hglnd R 666.75 Residence Inns HOTEL FOR FBI CLASS 6‐17‐18, 
FOR 5 NIGHTS 


06/23/2018


01109000 57312      Village‐Inn‐Rest #0591 19.87 Eating Places, Restaurants DINNER 6‐21‐18 FBI TRAINING  06/21/2018


$775.35


DOWNING JINNY


52541000 57340      Autopay/dish Ntwk 45.46 Cable, Satellite & other Pay TV  Dish satellite rental 06/11/2018


52541000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 22.96 Discount Stores Landfill office supplies 07/02/2018
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$68.42


Downs Ross


01109000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 40.83 Hardware Stores tarps 06/26/2018


$40.83


DUNBAR DEBRA


01000000 11200      Ssrc Grand Hotel Cabin 4.29 Eating Places, Restaurants meals while at  Treasurers 
conference


06/17/2018


01114000 57313      Ssrc Grand Hotel Cabin 51.00 Eating Places, Restaurants meals while at  Treasurers 
conference


06/17/2018


01114000 57313      Steamboat Central Res 108.07 Hotels, Motels, Resorts hotel room for Treasurers 
conference


06/12/2018


01114000 57313      Vaqueros 37.09 Eating Places, Restaurants meals at Treasurers conference 06/18/2018


$200.45


ERICKSON HANNAH


01107000 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #03183 14.32 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Meal for training: Detentions 06/19/2018


01107000 57312      Outback Steakhouse #61 39.77 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal for training: Detentions 06/19/2018


01107000 57312      Red Robin No 211 19.90 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal for training: Detentions 06/21/2018


01107000 57312      Village‐Inn‐Rest #0591 17.97 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal for training: Detentions 06/21/2018


$91.96


FAULDS STANLEY


01100000 56160      City‐Market #0419 26.64 Grocery Stores and Supermark soda for vending machine  07/01/2018


01100000 57235      Murdocs Ranch & Home# 7 129.87 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re panels for warm up arena 06/28/2018


01100000 56160      Safeway #0617 10.00 Grocery Stores and Supermark soda for pop machine 07/01/2018
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$166.51


FELIX JOHN


82500000 56611      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 12.07 Book Stores Custom monitor for GIS (warranty) 06/27/2018


82500000 56611      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 474.99 Book Stores Custom monitor for GIS 06/28/2018


82500000 56120      Amazon.Com 80.15 Book Stores Labels for AP barcode printer 06/26/2018


82500000 56611      Govcnctn 356.00 Computers, Computer 
Peripheral Equipment, 


(2) large monitors for Assessor's 
Office


06/23/2018


82501010 57020      J2 30.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 06/27/2018


82500000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 55.78 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless ‐ 6/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9808748587)


06/29/2018


01262000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless ‐ 6/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9808748587)


06/29/2018


01703000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.79 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless ‐ 6/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9808748587)


06/29/2018


51335000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 52.53 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless ‐ 6/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9808748587)


06/29/2018


82500000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless ‐ 6/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9808748587)


06/29/2018


82501000 58460      Xidax Llc 2131.00 Computers, Computer Peripher Custom workstation for GIS 06/27/2018


$3,298.33


FERCHAU DEBORAH


80320000 57351      Co Dept Of Natural 331.03 Government Services Taramarcaz pit annual report 06/29/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 2.26 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 06/11/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.42 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 06/15/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 3.50 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 06/07/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 2.13 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 06/26/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 18.70 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 07/03/2018
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80341000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 11.95 Postal Services ‐ Government  Parts postage 06/29/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 46.00 Postal Services ‐ Government  Postage for S/I vendors 07/02/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 06/06/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 07/02/2018


$418.41


FITZGERALD EMILY


01560000 57332      Act*ucd Som Ocme 775.00 Other Business Services Colie  ‐ Family Medicine Review 06/08/2018


01560000 56120      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 149.99 Book Stores Water Cooler 06/12/2018


01560000 56120      Roshambo 370.24 Quick Copy, Reproduction, and Family Promotional supplies 06/29/2018


04555000 57361 G7080Uptodate Subscription 605.04 Direct Marketing Continuity Su Up to Date registration 06/12/2018


$1,900.27


FOLOWELL DIANE


01113000 57331      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 24.69 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch meeting Election's Office ‐ 
when could not leave the office 
during peak time.  (No receipt).


06/11/2018


$24.69


FURIMSKY BROOKE


03350210 56110      Dollartree 5.45 Variety Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, BF, 6‐15‐
18, lost receipt attached. 


06/15/2018


03380000 57329 G5020Standard Tire & Servic 56.00 Service Stations Spec Gen Asst, emergency needs, 
BF for D Kinnison, tire, 6‐14‐18, 
1B4XNJ6, Inv # 148524. 


06/14/2018


$61.45


GOMEZ MARY
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03155000 57312 G725019th Street Diner 14.10 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 06/11/2018


03155000 57312 G7250Crested Butte True Value 5.03 Hardware Stores travel meal 06/10/2018


03155000 57312 G7250Crested Butte True Value 12.65 Hardware Stores travel meal 06/11/2018


03155000 57313 G7250Hotel Colorado 179.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts travel lodging 06/11/2018


03155000 57312 G7250Hotel Colorado Rest 34.75 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 06/10/2018


$245.53


HAASE KATHERINE


01103000 57329      Employtest 199.00 Professional Services Credits for potential employee 
testing software.  


07/02/2018


$199.00


HART JR WILLIAM S


01107000 56120      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 26.30 Book Stores Colored pencils for inmates: 
Detentions


06/10/2018


01107000 57312      Arbys 6389 11.63 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Inmate transport meal: Detentions 06/20/2018


01107000 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #03995 33.53 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Inmate transport meals: Detentions 06/13/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 33.59 Grocery Stores and Supermark Medication for an inmate 06/18/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 13.88 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Medication for an inmate: 
Detentions


06/18/2018


01107000 59036      McDonalds F6315 42.60 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Reward for the trustees for cleaning 
a bad holding cell: Detentions


06/19/2018


01107000 59036      Safeway #0617 5.74 Grocery Stores and Supermark Food for inmates: Detentions 06/19/2018


01107000 56120      Tractor Supply Co #1742 4.35 Other Automotive, Aircraft, 
and Farm Equipment


Long plastic gloves for showering 
out a dirty inmate: Detentions


06/18/2018


$171.62


HEDSTROM HOLLY
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03360190 57329 G3150Dominos 6335 34.61 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  SB94, emergency food needs, 
HH for J & J Thomas, CW kids, 6‐21‐
18, 1BCS810, Inv # 38706. 


06/21/2018


$34.61


HILDRETH VICKI


01601000 57361      Timesheets Com 13.94 Accounting, Auditing, and 
Bookkeeping Services


Timesheets.com for tracking work 
schedules


07/02/2018


01600000 57361      Timesheets Com 8.36 Accounting, Auditing, and 
Bookkeeping Services


Timesheets.com for tracking work 
schedules


07/02/2018


01600000 56170      Wal‐Mart #1550 16.73 Discount Stores office supplies ‐ baskets, wipes, 
paper towel, dusters


06/06/2018


01601000 56170      Wal‐Mart #1550 27.89 Discount Stores office supplies ‐ baskets, wipes, 
paper towel, dusters


06/06/2018


$66.92


HOLENA ELIZABETH


03350210 57331      5bs Bbq 56.73 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Mtgs/meals, BH, Tech team 
mtg, 6‐15‐18, Inv # 1019‐31249. 


06/15/2018


03380000 57329 G5020Sherwin Williams 707475 8.16 Glass, Paint and Wallpaper 
Stores


Spec Gen Asst, emergency needs, 
BH for D Kinnison, clothing, 6‐11‐
18, 1B4XNJ6, Inv # 5076‐1. 


06/11/2018


03350210 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 8.50 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Admin:  Postage, BH, heavy LTC 
pkg, 6‐25‐18, Inv # 758. 


06/25/2018


03380000 57329 G5020Wal‐Mart #1550 8.58 Discount Stores Spec Gen Asst, emergency needs, 
BH for D Kinnison, household 
needs, 6‐11‐18, 1B4XNJ6, Inv # 
5390. 


06/11/2018


03380000 57329 G3180Wal‐Mart #1550 107.47 Discount Stores CSBG, emergency needs, BH for R 
Thomas, tent, etc, 6‐21‐18, 
1BCS810, Inv # 2271. 


06/22/2018


$189.44
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HOUCK JONATHAN


01101000 57331      Backstreet Bagel Company 11.35 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck meal at counties 
forest plan revision meeting in 
Montrose Coding changed on 
8/17/18 by jn‐finance


07/02/2018


01101000 57331      Taco Johns #9974 11.73 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Jonathan Houck meal at counties 
forest plan revision meeting in 
Montrose Coding changed on 
8/17/18 by jn‐finance


07/02/2018


01101000 57331      Twisted Fork (New Ownersh 55.83 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck lunch meeting 
meal with Matthew Birnie


06/30/2018


$78.91


HOYT MATTHEW


01262000 57331      Breckenridge Ale H 33.59 Eating Places, Restaurants BLM Stakeholder Workshop‐‐Grand 
Junction Coding changed on 8/17/18 
by jn‐finance


06/11/2018


01262000 57331      Doubletree Hotel Grand Ju 18.66 Doubletree Hotels BLM Stakeholder Workshop‐‐GJ 06/11/2018


01262000 57331      McDonalds F4741 8.25 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo BLM Stakeholder Workshop‐‐GJ 06/11/2018


$60.50


ISHAM AMY


01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 6.70 Postal Services ‐ Government  POSTAGE  07/02/2018


Isham Craig


01109000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1058 49.82 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


supplies for vehicles  Coding 
changed on 8/17/18 by jn‐finance


06/16/2018


$56.52
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JAEGER CORRINE M


01550000 56630 G7103Resources For Infant E 31.58 Books, Periodicals and Newspa EQIT materials 06/22/2018


01550000 56630 G7103Uw Ncast Family Child Nur 59.39 Colleges, Universities, Professi EQIT materials 06/28/2018


01550000 57332 G7100Zero To Three Online 600.00 Other Business Services Zero to Three Registration 06/28/2018


$690.97


Johnson Jordan


01152000 57331      City‐Market #0419 11.98 Grocery Stores and Supermark food for youth council 06/06/2018


$11.98


KELLUM ANTHONY


03350210 57313      Best Western Hotels 354.00 Best Western Hotels Admin:  Trvl/lodging, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 6‐4 to 6‐7‐18, Inv # 121634. 


06/07/2018


03350210 57312      Cb And Potts Denver 18.25 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 6‐4 to 6‐7‐18, Inv # 90001. 


06/06/2018


03350210 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #02479 12.42 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 6‐4 to 6‐7‐18, Inv # 
2203935. 


06/06/2018


03350210 57312      El Tapatio Arapahoe 15.19 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 6‐4 to 6‐7‐18, Inv # 2510.  


06/05/2018


03350210 57312      Smashburger #1004 11.08 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 6‐4 to 6‐7‐18, Inv # 20010. 


06/07/2018


$410.94


LEON SCOTT


01109000 56120      Ace‐Gambles Of Hotchkiss 17.10 Hardware Stores key and rings for new SO office in 
Somerset


06/19/2018


01109000 56120      Supervisor S Office 14.00 Government Services map 06/27/2018
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$31.10


LUCERO BOBBIE


04555000 56110 G7070Wal‐Mart #1550 77.92 Discount Stores EPR Supplies/Equipment 06/15/2018


$77.92


MCFARLAND KRISTY


01601000 57313      Beaver Run Resort 96.09 Hotels, Motels, Resorts KM ‐ lodging while attending 
Colorado Assoc of Tax Appraisers 
conference


06/18/2018


01600000 57313      Beaver Run Resort 57.66 Hotels, Motels, Resorts KM ‐ lodging while attending 
Colorado Assoc of Tax Appraisers 
conference


06/18/2018


01000000 11200      Creperie Du Village 67.70 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while attending 
Assessor's conference; $16.70 check 
included for overage on per diem;  
see Kristy's note: $67.70 over per 
diem on 6/11/2018 less per diem on 
6/10/2019 of $51 = $16.70


06/11/2018


01601000 57312      Creperie Du Village 17.39 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while attending 
Assessor's conference; $16.70 check 
included for overage on per diem;  
see Kristy's note: $67.70 over per 
diem on 6/11/2018 less per diem on 
6/10/2019 of $51 = $16.70


06/11/2018


01600000 57312      Creperie Du Village 10.43 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while attending 
Assessor's conference; $16.70 check 
included for overage on per diem;  
see Kristy's note: $67.70 over per 
diem on 6/11/2018 less per diem on 
6/10/2019 of $51 = $16.70


06/11/2018


01600000 57312      Mi Chola 13.52 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/12/2018
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01601000 57312      Mi Chola 22.54 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/12/2018


01600000 57331      Ryce Asian Bistro 53.86 Eating Places, Restaurants KM, SG and applicant meal 06/07/2018


01600000 57313      Westin (Westin Hotels) 149.70 Westin Hotels KM ‐ lodging while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/15/2018


01601000 57313      Westin (Westin Hotels) 249.51 Westin Hotels KM ‐ lodging while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/15/2018


01601000 57313      Westin (Westin Hotels) 97.99 Westin Hotels KM ‐ lodging while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/08/2018


01600000 57313      Westin (Westin Hotels) 58.80 Westin Hotels KM ‐ lodging while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/08/2018


01600000 57312      Westin Snowmass Fb 8.69 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/11/2018


01601000 57312      Westin Snowmass Fb 14.49 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while attending 
Assessor's conference


06/11/2018


$918.37


McGee Brittney


01107000 59036      Safeway #0617 20.47 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Additional food for inmates: 
Detentions


06/16/2018


$20.47


MCLAUGHLIN LAUREN


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 18.84 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, LM, 6‐6‐18, 
Inv # 7899. 


06/06/2018


McLaughlin Sean


01120000 57313      Best Western Hudson 99.42 Best Western Hotels Lodging for training: Detentions 06/15/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 23.62 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Medication for an inmate: 
Detentions


06/16/2018


01107000 57312      Loaf N Jug #0097 10.28 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Meal during training: Detentions 06/15/2018
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01107000 57312      Prathers Market 5.99 Grocery Stores and Supermark Meal for training: Detentions 06/14/2018


01107000 57312      Safeway #1045 22.25 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Food for while in training: 
Detentions


06/14/2018


01107000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 10.63 Discount Stores Basketballs for inmates yard: 
Detentions


06/27/2018


01107000 57312      Wendys 4795 18.12 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Meal for inmate transport: 
Detentions


06/28/2018


$209.15


MESSNER JOHN


01101000 57310      City Market #0219 Fuel 52.36 Fuel Dispenser, Automated John Messner fuel to go to Coal 
Mine Methane Meeting


06/18/2018


01101000 57310      Kum & Go #2926 39.35 Fuel Dispenser, Automated John Messner fuel for CCAT meeting 06/21/2018


01101000 57310      Love S Travel 00091157 42.57 Fuel Dispenser, Automated John Messner fuel for CCAT meeting 06/22/2018


01101000 57312      Ruby Tuesday #2341 28.50 Eating Places, Restaurants John Messner travel meal for CCAT 
meeting


06/22/2018


01101000 57312      The Roosters Crow Cafe 15.62 Eating Places, Restaurants John Messner travel meal for CCAT 
meeting


06/22/2018


$178.40


METCALF MICHAEL


82500000 56611      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 81.35 Book Stores Misc. Cables/Connectors/Disk Dock 
for IT Use


06/16/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 78.98 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Coroner's Office (106 S. Taylor) ‐ 
$134.99 Blvd House (600 W. 
Tomichi) ‐ $144.99 Weed District (S 
10th St) ‐ $78.98


07/01/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 134.99 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Coroner's Office (106 S. Taylor) ‐ 
$134.99 Blvd House (600 W. 
Tomichi) ‐ $144.99 Weed District (S 
10th St) ‐ $78.98


07/01/2018
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82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 144.99 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Coroner's Office (106 S. Taylor) ‐ 
$134.99 Blvd House (600 W. 
Tomichi) ‐ $144.99 Weed District (S 
10th St) ‐ $78.98


07/01/2018


82501010 57020      J2 Efax Services 94.95 Direct Marketing Continuity Su eFax Services 06/14/2018


82500000 57363      Kaseya US Sales 1 30.00 Computers, Computer Peripher Kaseya 2 Agent's 07/03/2018


$565.26


METROZ JANETTE


80341000 56130      Wal‐Mart #1550 24.90 Discount Stores Admin office supplies Shop supplies 06/07/2018


02335000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 11.52 Discount Stores Admin office supplies Shop supplies 06/07/2018


80341000 56130      Wal‐Mart #1550 56.40 Discount Stores Shop supplies 06/19/2018


52541000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 26.50 Discount Stores landfill supplies 06/20/2018


$119.32


Mirza Emily


04556000 56120 G3430Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 16.31 Book Stores Tobacco and CCPD supplies 06/27/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 30.94 Book Stores Tobacco and CCPD supplies 06/27/2018


01550000 56120 G3050Amazon.Com 27.96 Book Stores NFP supplies 06/27/2018


04555000 57312 G3070Avery Brewing Company 62.78 Bars, Cocktail Lounges, Discoth Travel meal ‐ Emily and Lana 06/10/2018


01550000 56120 G3050Craigslist.Org 15.00 Advertising Services NFP supplies 06/27/2018


04550000 57410 G7290Facebk *a283ue6p92 56.63 Advertising Services Ads 06/30/2018


04555000 57410 G3070Facebk *a283ue6p92 56.97 Advertising Services Ads 06/30/2018


04556000 57410 G7340Facebk *a283ue6p92 106.97 Advertising Services Ads 06/30/2018


04556000 57410 G3430Facebk *a283ue6p92 175.80 Advertising Services Ads 06/30/2018


04555000 57410 G3070Facebk *l283ue6p92 34.69 Advertising Services CCPD Ads 06/30/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Hd Supply Facilities Mai 2123.45 Other Commercial Equipment Water Cooler 06/06/2018
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04555000 57312 G3070House Rock Kitchen 20.89 Eating Places, Restaurants CCPD travel meal 06/10/2018


04556000 57420 G3430In *off Center Designs‐Ll 250.00 Professional Services Signage for rodeo ‐ Quitline 06/20/2018


04556000 57331 G7340Mochas 74.00 Eating Places, Restaurants meeting meal ‐ suicide prevention 
meeting


06/21/2018


04555000 57313 G3070Residence Inn 302.46 Residence Inns CCPD travel lodging 06/12/2018


04555000 57313 G3070Residence Inn 283.00 Residence Inns CCPD travel lodging 06/12/2018


04556000 57331 G7340Safeway #0617 5.43 Grocery Stores and Supermark Meeting drinks 06/14/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Sq *double Shot Cyc 230.90 Other Services Department Bike tune up 06/12/2018


04555000 57312 G3070Trader Joes #301 Qps 18.13 Grocery Stores and Supermark CCPD travel meal 06/11/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Uslca 85.00 Organizations, Membership USLA membership 06/25/2018


04555000 56120 G3070Uslca 85.00 Organizations, Membership Lana ‐ USLCA membership 06/20/2018


$4,062.31


MORGAN RANDY


01560000 56120 G7110Ability Network Inc Abi 56.00 Computer Software Stores Billing for Immunizations and 
Family Planning


06/08/2018


04555000 56120      Ability Network Inc Abi 56.00 Computer Software Stores Billing for Immunizations and 
Family Planning


06/08/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 10862.45 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru Vaccine 06/09/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 2095.34 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru Vaccine 06/11/2018


04550000 56170 G7020Usps Po 0740860777 100.00 Postal Services ‐ Government  Postage for reminder cards 06/20/2018


$13,169.79


MORRILL SCOTT


01122000 57331 G3380Safeway #0617 17.15 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Lunch for Regional Emergency 
Managers meeting June 28. 100% 
to Emergency Operations activity.


06/28/2018
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01122000 57331 G3380Safeway #0617 63.04 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Lunch for Regional Emergency 
Managers meeting June 28, 100% 
to Emergency Operations activity.


06/27/2018


$80.19


MUGGLESTONE JONATHAN


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 14.48 Hardware Stores Operating Supplies 56120 06/14/2018


01363000 56120      Laudick Auto Parts 17.58 Automotive Parts, Accessories  Operating Supplies 56120 07/02/2018


01363000 56120      Sun Sports 310.77 Motorcycle Shops and Dealers Operating Supplies 56120 06/14/2018


$342.83


MYKOL MARK


01109000 57313      Best Western Plus 440.00 Best Western Hotels Under‐sheriff Conference  6‐3 to 6‐7  06/07/2018


01109000 57312      Burger King #14788 9.49 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


6‐7 breakfast under sheriff 
conference 


06/07/2018


01109000 57329      Co Dept Of Public 300.00 Government Services CBI drug pannel  for 18‐0107 William 
Curtis


06/20/2018


01109000 57313      Holiday Inn Express Suit 154.22 Holiday Inns hotel for civil round table training 
for 6‐25‐18


06/26/2018


01109000 57312      Jack In The Box 8130 9.66 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo civil round table training dinner 6‐25 06/26/2018


$913.37


OST JOSH


01101000 57331      Pie Zans Pizza 41.58 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch for BoCC during special 
meeting to adopt fire restrictions. 


06/15/2018


70741010 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 16.65 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Postage for mailing Pitchfork 
development public notice.


06/12/2018


$58.23
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Pagano Catherine


01705000 57331      Sq *burnells Llc 35.60 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Lunch meeting @ Burnells 06/27/2018


01705000 57331      The Dive At Marios 68.00 Eating Places, Restaurants STOR Committee food 06/14/2018


$103.60


PARTCH LELAND


80341000 56510      4 Rivers Equipment 1352.89 Other Automotive, Aircraft, an Parts #663 06/08/2018


$1,352.89


PERCIVAL LANY


10612010 57220      Sun Sports 7.61 Motorcycle Shops and Dealers Fuel filter for the Rhino 06/05/2018


10612010 57220      Tractor Supply Co #1742 179.98 Other Automotive, Aircraft, 
and Farm Equipment


Replaced old broken spot sprayer 
with a new one. For weed control. 


06/11/2018


$187.59


Powell John


01152000 57440 G10307mindsets 495.00 Computer Software Stores conference registration  06/12/2018


01152000 57313 G1030Hampton Inns 416.95 Hampton Inns Lodging for Mindsets conference 06/23/2018


01152000 57312 G1030Seasons 52 0074544 21.95 Eating Places, Restaurants Mindset Conference travel meal 06/20/2018


$933.90


RASCON LAURA


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 43.43 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, LR, 6‐14‐
18, Inv # 7867. 


06/14/2018


$43.43
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REINMAN JANET


01158000 57440      Act*attach 545.00 Other Business Services Attach Conference Registration. 06/25/2018


$545.00


REYNOLDS JONI


03350210 57313      Key Pm & Lodging 163.70 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Admin:  Trvl/lodging, JR, 
CCI/CHSDA mtg, Keystone, 6‐4 to 6‐
6‐18, Inv # 432546921779. 


06/07/2018


03000000 11200      Southwes 383.56 Southwest Airlines A/P_A/R, pass through, JR, ATTACH 
conf, Norfolk, VA, 10‐2 to 10‐7‐18, 
Inv # R53CBQ, personal charge, to 
be reimbursed by JR, check # 1285, 
8‐16‐18. 


06/26/2018


03350210 57310      Swa*earlybrd 15.00 Southwest Airlines Admin:  Trvl/transp, JR, ATTACH 
conf, Norfolk, VA, 10‐2 to 10‐7‐18, 
Inv # R53CBQ. 


06/26/2018


03350210 57310      Swa*earlybrd 15.00 Southwest Airlines Admin:  Trvl/transp, JR, ATTACH 
conf, Norfolk, VA, 10‐2 to 10‐7‐18, 
Inv # R53CBQ. 


06/26/2018


$577.26


RICORD REBECCA


01703000 57331      City‐Market #0419 24.99 Grocery Stores and Supermark Cake for Sage grouse meeting 06/20/2018


01703000 57331      City‐Market #0419 23.96 Grocery Stores and Supermark Sag‐grouse Committee Meeting 06/18/2018


$48.95


Roper Melody


01100000 57235      In *sign Guys & Gal! Inc. 192.00 Other Durable Goods signs for improve traffic flow 06/19/2018
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01100000 57235      Jd Industrial Suppl 99.99 Other Industrial Supplies banding material for securing 
panels to fence posts


06/12/2018


01100000 57235      Murdocs Ranch & Home# 7 1200.00 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re panels for warm up arena 06/28/2018


01100000 57235      Murdocs Ranch & Home# 7 2124.75 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re panels for the warm up arena 06/14/2018


01100000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 53.50 Discount Stores tape sharpie extension cord 06/07/2018


01100000 57235      Wal‐Mart #1550 3.48 Discount Stores painting trays  06/12/2018


01100000 57235      Wal‐Mart #1550 27.20 Discount Stores painting supplies  06/12/2018


$3,700.92


SCHULTZ OLIVIA


01109000 57331      5bs Bbq 101.44 Eating Places, Restaurants oral board lunch for patrol deputy 
testing 


07/02/2018


01109000 56120      Safeway #0617 29.97 Grocery Stores and Supermark Coffee and water for EOC 06/18/2018


01109000 56120      Safeway #0617 4.58 Grocery Stores and Supermark creamer for coffee at office  06/27/2018


$135.99


See Derek


01152000 57312      Noodles & Co 470 25.00 Eating Places, Restaurants mistake 06/15/2018


01152000 57312      Noodles & Co 470 25.00 Eating Places, Restaurants mistake  06/15/2018


01152000 57312      Panera Bread #601389 25.00 Eating Places, Restaurants mikstake 06/15/2018


01152000 57312      Panera Bread #601389 25.00 Eating Places, Restaurants mistake  06/15/2018


01152000 56120      Usa*greyhound Lines, Inc. 2.50 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo mistake  06/16/2018


01152000 56120      Usa*greyhound Vending 1.50 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo mistake 06/16/2018


01152000 56120      Usa*greyhound Vending 2.00 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo mistake 06/16/2018


01152000 56120      Usa*greyhound Vending 1.75 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo mistake  06/16/2018


01152000 56120      Usa*greyhound Vending 2.00 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo mistake 06/16/2018


01152000 56120      Usa*greyhound Vending 1.75 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo mistake  06/16/2018
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$111.50


SERGO BENJAMIN


10612010 57220      Sun Sports 98.00 Motorcycle Shops and Dealers Fuel pump for the Rhino 06/05/2018


$98.00


SIMILLION KATHRYN


01110000 56110      City‐Market #0419 78.12 Grocery Stores and Supermark Break room supplies 06/19/2018


01113000 56140      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 25.69 Eating Places, Restaurants Working lunch for Primary Election 06/20/2018


01110000 56110      Pie Zans Pizza 33.94 Eating Places, Restaurants Retirement party for staff member 06/27/2018


01113000 56140      Pie Zans Pizza 61.37 Eating Places, Restaurants Working lunch Primary Election 06/16/2018


01110000 57331      W Cafe 40.05 Eating Places, Restaurants Morning office meeting 06/25/2018


$239.17


Sparks April


03360110 57331      C And J Cafe 20.19 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, GJ, 
D Cantu case, HH # 26‐018118, 6‐5‐
18, Inv # 16. 


06/05/2018


03360110 57331      Dennys #6091 18007336 39.37 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, GJ, 
D Cantu case, HH # 26‐018118, 6‐
20‐18, Inv # 511830. 


06/20/2018


$59.56


SPITZMILLER SCOTT


10612060 56120      Transportation Security 400.00 Professional Services Money for the Transportation 
Clearinghouse Bank to process 
background checks and/or 
fingerprints for Airport access 
badges (AOA/SIDA)


06/07/2018
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$400.00


STANLEY LAURA


01262000 56110      City‐Market #0419 27.54 Grocery Stores and Supermark Breakroom supplies 06/20/2018


01262000 57412      Co.Gov.Sub‐Wf 20.72 Government Services ICCES invoice 06/25/2018


01262000 57412      Co.Gov.Sub‐Wf 7.33 Government Services ICCES invoice 06/26/2018


01262000 57331      Safeway #0617 28.42 Grocery Stores and Supermark Brush creek meeting supplies 06/26/2018


$84.01


Sue Gurk Betty


03155000 59044 G7250City‐Market #0419 5.24 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Celebration ice cream for 
graduating Wraparound family


06/06/2018


04555000 57331 G3500City‐Market #0419 13.34 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Drinks for SafeTALK training in 
Crested Butte


06/11/2018


04555000 57331 G3500Ryce Asian Bistro 230.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner for SafeTALK training in 
Crested Butte


06/11/2018


04555000 57331 G3500The Dive At Marios 50.25 Eating Places, Restaurants CTC Media subgroup meeting lunch 06/12/2018


$298.83


SUMMER ROBERT


01109000 57331      Dos Rios Golf Club 53.76 Eating Places, Restaurants WORKING LUNCH WITH CBI  06/21/2018


$53.76


SUNDAY ERIN


04555000 57430 G7080The American Society For 175.00 Health Practitioners, Medical S NP Membership 06/19/2018


$175.00
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TUCKER SHELLEY


03350210 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 7.85 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Admin:  Postage, ST, heavy LTC 
pkg, 6‐14‐18, Inv # 314. 


06/14/2018


$7.85


VADER FRANK


01125000 57313      Hilton Ft. Collins 208.50 Hilton Hotels 3 Night Stay at Hilton Ft. Collins 06/08/2018


01125000 56120      Sq *colorado Corone 55.05 Organizations, Membership Investigative tools and medical 
equipment from Coroner Store at 
annual conference.


06/08/2018


$263.55


WACKER MARGARET


01550000 56120 G3050Amazon Mktplace Pmts 4229.98 Book Stores NFP supplies 06/26/2018


01550000 57312 G7100Longhorn Steak00055509 16.13 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel meal 06/07/2018


$4,246.11


Wheaton Bradford


03380000 57329 G3180City‐Market #0419 284.03 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CSBG, emergency meds, M Lash, 7‐
3‐18, 1B72YW2, Inv # 3330. 


07/03/2018


03380000 57329 G5020Laudick Auto Parts 16.49 Automotive Parts, Accessories 
Stores


Spec. Gen. Asst. funds, D Kinnison, 
car parts, 6‐11‐18, 1B4XNJ6, Inv # 
599290. 


06/11/2018


$300.52


WIGGINTON BRADLEY


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 3.03 Hardware Stores Operating Supplies 56120 06/12/2018
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01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 62.96 Hardware Stores Operating Supplies 56120 06/28/2018


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 49.35 Hardware Stores Operating supplies 56120 06/07/2018


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 24.98 Hardware Stores operating Supplies 56120 07/02/2018


01363000 56120      In *valley Wide Hydro 20.69 Cigar Stores and Stands Operating Supplies 56120 06/07/2018


$161.01


WILLIAMS STEPHANIE


10610000 57312      Cm Sky Chutes Coffehouse 15.37 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel to CAOA conference at 
Copper Mountain ‐ Breakfast on 
6/15/18 for Stephanie Williams


06/15/2018


10610000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 14.31 Discount Stores Rubber bands for parking and 
vending money and post‐it pads


06/20/2018


82501020 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 40.61 Discount Stores Copy paper for the office 06/28/2018


$70.29


WISE JODY


01718000 57332      Cvent* Colorado Gfoa 25.00 Other Business Services Registration for CGFOA Grant class 
7/19


06/28/2018


01718000 57430      Cvent* Colorado Gfoa 50.00 Other Business Services Annual dues CGFOA 06/28/2018


$75.00


WORRALL CAROL


01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 85.00 Days Inns NFP lodging  06/13/2018


01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 90.00 Days Inns NFP lodging 06/06/2018


01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 85.00 Days Inns NFP nurse lodging 06/27/2018


$260.00
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YOUNG JILL


01109000 57329      Co Gunnison Cnty S 14.06 Government Services certificate of levy recording prior to 
Sheriff sale Jacob width 8‐16‐ this 
will be reimbursed by law firm with 
Sheriff fees. 


06/13/2018


$14.06


$53,641.78TOTAL PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY
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5
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August Statement, Purchase Card Expense Review
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9/7/2018


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


9/18/2018


Linda Nienhueser







Purchasing Card Report ‐ by Employee


AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


ASHWOOD KATHY


03350210 56170      Stamps.Com 15.99 Other Business Services Admin:  Postage, monthly charge, 7‐
28‐18. 


07/28/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.88 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 7‐24‐18, Inv 
# 2001. 


07/24/2018


$24.87


Athey Lana


04555000 57331 G3500Sq *burnells Llc 61.93 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Communities that Care Lunch 
Meeting


07/23/2018


$61.93


BAKER ELIZABETH


01703000 57331      City‐Market #0419 13.98 Grocery Stores and Supermark PC meeting food 07/20/2018


01703000 57331      City‐Market #0419 13.77 Grocery Stores and Supermark pc meeting food 07/23/2018


01703000 57331      Mochas 27.00 Eating Places, Restaurants PC Meeting food 07/20/2018


01703000 57331      Mochas 42.00 Eating Places, Restaurants PC Meeting sweets and coffee 08/03/2018


01703000 57331      Pie Zans Pizza 139.00 Eating Places, Restaurants PC meeting pizza 08/04/2018


$235.75


BARTON MIDGE
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01107000 59037      Audit Systems, Inc 94.68 Health Practitioners, Medical 
Services


Paying online to a collection agency 
for an inmate that owed back 
money to then be able to get 
oxygen. This transaction had to be 
quick because the inmate needed 
oxygen immediately. Detentions


08/01/2018


$94.68


Bathje Julie


01000000 11200      Arbys #858 8.05 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Lakewood DOR Training‐Meal 08/01/2018


01000000 11200      Boogies Restaurant 16.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/19/2018


01000000 11200      Chilis Alamosa 13.20 Eating Places, Restaurants Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/16/2018


01000000 11200      Chilis Alamosa 15.94 Eating Places, Restaurants Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/20/2018


01000000 11200      Hampton Inn Lakewood 258.00 Hampton Inns Lakewood DOR Training‐Motel 08/03/2018


01000000 11200      Holiday Inn Express & Su 745.00 Holiday Inns Alamosa DOR Training‐Motel 07/20/2018


01000000 11200      Ihop #2136 16.79 Eating Places, Restaurants Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Kfc K645001 5.40 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Red Lobster 6331 19.50 Eating Places, Restaurants Lakewood DOR Training‐Meal 08/01/2018


01000000 11200      Subway 03450368 9.36 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/16/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 12.20 Eating Places, Restaurants Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 13.59 Eating Places, Restaurants Alamosa DOR Training‐Meal 07/18/2018


01000000 11200      Wendys 10832 7.80 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Lakewood DOR Training‐Meal 08/03/2018


01000000 11200      Yard House 0108306 23.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Lakewood DOR Training‐Meal 08/03/2018


$1,163.83


BAUMGARTEN DAVID


01262000 57331      5bs Bbq 30.31 Eating Places, Restaurants Brush Creek Meeting‐‐Gates CO  07/06/2018


Wednesday, September 05, 2018 Page 2 of 33







AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


01262000 57331      Back Country Cafe 82.72 Eating Places, Restaurants Mt Emmons Lunch Meeting‐‐Town 
of CB


07/20/2018


01262000 57331      Gunnison Vitamin Health 28.49 Miscellaneous and Specialty 
Retail Stores


Meeting with USFS re Green Lake 
Trail


07/30/2018


01262000 57331      Gunnison Vitamin Health 26.75 Miscellaneous and Specialty 
Retail Stores


Brush Creek Report Preparation 
Working Lunch


07/19/2018


01262000 57331      Pitas In Paradise 35.25 Eating Places, Restaurants Mt Emmons Meeting in CB; AC 
changed object to mtg meals (7331) 
from travel meals (7312) 8/27


07/18/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *camp4coffee 23.00 Miscellaneous Food Stores & 
Convenience Stores


Brush Creek Meeting‐‐Town of 
CB/Friends of Brush Creek 


07/18/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *camp4coffee 20.70 Miscellaneous Food Stores & 
Convenience Stores


Brush Creek Meeting‐‐CB Business 
Owners/Gates CO


07/11/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *double Shot Cyc 10.21 Other Services Meeting with Kathy Fogo/City of 
Gunnison


07/05/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *moca Joes 16.25 Miscellaneous Food Stores & C Delta County Oil and Gas Meeting 08/02/2018


$273.68


BEMIS KIMBERLEY


01560000 57332      Essential Access Health 50.00 Other Schools and Educational  Video registration 07/09/2018


01560000 56120 G7110Henry Schein 733.85 Dental/Laboratory/Medical 
Equipment & Supplies


operating supplies ‐ several 
programs


07/09/2018


04550000 56120 G7290Henry Schein 7.29 Dental/Laboratory/Medical 
Equipment & Supplies


operating supplies ‐ several 
programs


07/09/2018


04555000 56120 G7080Henry Schein 663.56 Dental/Laboratory/Medical 
Equipment & Supplies


operating supplies ‐ several 
programs


07/09/2018


01560000 56120 G7110Henry Schein 10.29 Dental/Laboratory/Medical Equ Supplies ‐ FP 07/30/2018


04550000 56120 G1090Henry Schein 12.09 Dental/Laboratory/Medical 
Equipment & Supplies


operating supplies ‐ several 
programs


07/09/2018


04550000 57332 G1090National Wic Assoc 385.00 Organizations, Membership WIC Conference Registration 07/30/2018


$1,862.08
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BESECKER RICHARD


01109000 56110      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 87.32 Hardware Stores flash drives and batteries  07/12/2018


01109000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 26.89 Discount Stores disinfectant  07/24/2018


$114.21


BIESEMEYER KURT


80341000 56510      4 Rivers Equipment 375.55 Other Automotive, Aircraft, an Parts #663 07/24/2018


$375.55


BIRNIE MATTHEW


01103000 57332      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Matthew Birnie registration for Nick 
Kittle's Sustainovation Training. 


07/23/2018


$80.00


BLACKETT ROBERT


01601000 57312      Blue Moon Bar & Grille 20.00 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while attending appraisal 
class


07/19/2018


01601000 57312      Blue Moon Bar & Grille 20.00 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while attending appraisal 
class


07/17/2018


01601000 57310      Fairfield Inn & Suites 18.00 Fairfield Inn  BB ‐ lodging & parking while 
attending appraisal class


07/20/2018


01601000 57313      Fairfield Inn & Suites 279.00 Fairfield Inn  BB ‐ lodging & parking while 
attending appraisal class


07/20/2018


01601000 57312      Las Marias 10.00 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while attending appraisal 
class


07/18/2018


01601000 57312      Red Robin No 118 20.83 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while attending appraisal 
class


07/17/2018


01601000 57312      Red Robin No 118 20.44 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while attending appraisal 
class


07/19/2018
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01601000 57312      Rockslide Restaura 20.00 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while attending appraisal 
class; AC changed ORG to 601 from 
600 on 8/27, will need approval 
again (the rest of his trip was coded 
to 601)


07/17/2018


$408.27


Brown Meagan


03360110 57312      Arbys 6389 9.77 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐31 to 8‐3‐18, Inv # 920. 


08/02/2018


03360110 57312      Arbys 6389 10.65 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 990. 


07/23/2018


03360110 57312      Brickhouse Pizzeria 2 17.07 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 75450. 


07/25/2018


03360110 57312      City Market #0443 6.83 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 26043. 


07/26/2018


03000000 11200      Expedia 7364817428807 ‐342.24 Travel Agencies and Tour 
Operators


Credit for:  A/P_A/R, pass through, 
MB, reserved a room for CW trg, 7‐
9‐18, needed to get a gov. rate, 
reversed transaction next day, # 
7364817428807. 


07/10/2018


03000000 11200      Expedia 7364817428807 342.24 Travel Agencies and Tour 
Operators


A/P_A/R, pass through, MB, 
reserved a room for CW trg, 7‐9‐18, 
needed to get a gov. rate, reversed 
transaction next day, # 
7364817428807. 


07/09/2018


03360110 57312      Kanpai Sushi 42.94 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐31 to 8‐3‐18, Inv # 607780. 


08/02/2018


03360110 57313      La Quinta Inn & Suites 279.00 La Quinta Motor Inns CW:  Trvl/lodging, M Brown, CW 
trg, Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 
6025187699. 


07/26/2018


03360110 57313      La Quinta Inn & Suites 186.00 La Quinta Motor Inns CW:  Trvl/lodging, M Brown, CW 
trg, Rifle, 7‐31 to 8‐3‐18, Inv # 
6025187701. 


08/02/2018
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03360110 57312      Shooters Grill Llc 17.86 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 104115. 


07/25/2018


03360110 57312      Starbucks Store 08685 8.33 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐31 to 8‐3‐18, Inv # 710594. 


08/01/2018


03360110 57312      Starbucks Store 08685 10.27 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 716455. 


07/26/2018


03360110 57312      Thai Chili Bistro 22.20 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 24. 


07/26/2018


03360110 57312      Whistle Pig Coffee Stop & 13.47 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐23 to 7‐26‐18, Inv # 3. 


07/25/2018


03360110 57312      Whistle Pig Coffee Stop & 12.69 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 7‐31 to 8‐3‐18, Inv # 10. 


08/02/2018


$637.08


Burke Nathan


52541000 57331      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 57.61 Eating Places, Restaurants L/F Meeting meal 07/31/2018


$57.61


CADWELL CHARLES


10612010 57220      Tractor Supply Co #1742 21.99 Other Automotive, Aircraft, 
and Farm Equipment


Material to repair the Trackless 
Mower


07/30/2018


$21.99


CATTLES JOHN


01386000 57312      Abruscis Italian Restaura 17.85 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 07/19/2018


01386000 57312      Cafe Rio Denver West 8.37 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 07/17/2018


01386000 57313      Days Inn & Suites Golden 432.45 Days Inns hotel, NREL confernce 07/17/2018


01386000 57312      On The Border 13.52 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 07/18/2018


01386000 57312      Sq *mo Burrito 13.09 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 07/20/2018
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01386000 57440      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services seminar; AC changed object code to 
training (7440) from 
dues/memberships (7430) 8/27


07/23/2018


$565.28


CELANIA LEAH


01150000 57331      City‐Market #0419 ‐3.86 Grocery Stores and Supermark Tax refund. 07/31/2018


01150000 57331      City‐Market #0419 57.73 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Supplies for New Employee 
Onboarding Meeting 08/01/18


07/31/2018


01150000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.68 Discount Stores Sandisk 16G Flash Drive 07/26/2018


$62.55


CHAMBERLAND PHILIP


01101000 57312      Declaration‐ Nats Park 21.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Phil Chamberland‐ Meal 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/23/2018


01101000 57312      Dirksen Southb13202627 19.25 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Phil Chamberland‐ Lunch meal 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/24/2018


01101000 57310      Exxonmobil 48261606 83.38 Fuel Dispenser, Automated Phil Chamberland fuel for Club 20 
committee meetings in Granby, CO. 


07/26/2018


01101000 57312      Grille District 23.40 Eating Places, Restaurants Phil Chamberland‐ Lunch meal 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/25/2018


01101000 57310      Gunnison Tire & Auto 53.41 Fuel Dispenser, Automated Phil Chamberland fuel for Club 20 
meetings in Granby, CO  


07/28/2018


01101000 57313      Hampton Inn And Suites Na 339.77 Hampton Inns Phil Chamberland‐ Hotel room 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/25/2018


01101000 57312      Hugos Concina D Iah 18.48 Eating Places, Restaurants Phil Chamberland‐ Lunch meal 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/22/2018
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01101000 57312      Mid Town Cafe 15.83 Eating Places, Restaurants Phil Chamberland‐ Breakfast during 
Granby, CO business trip. 


07/26/2018


01101000 57310      Sq *grand Cab Company 18.03 Taxi Services Phil Chamberland‐ Taxi ride: 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/22/2018


01101000 57310      Taxi Svc Washington 18.42 Taxi Services Phil Chamberland‐ Taxi ride: 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/25/2018


01101000 57310      Taxi Svc Washington Dc 12.98 Taxi Services Phil Chamberland‐ Taxi ride: 
Washington, DC Rural & 
Agricultural Council of America


07/24/2018


$623.95


CHAVEZ JENNIFER


04556020 56120      Ecolabfoodsafety 76.95 Other Direct Marketing‐Other  test strips ‐ Consumer Protection 07/10/2018


04556020 57332      Paypal 275.00 Associations‐Civic, Social, and  Conference registration 08/03/2018


03350210 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 7.90 Postal Services ‐ Government  mailing 07/18/2018


$359.85


CHEEVER KELLIE


03380000 57329 G3180Greyhound Lines Cnp 86.50 Bus Lines CSBG, emergency bus ticket, KC for 
J Carlson, to CO Sprs, 7‐23‐18, 
1BBNPF4, Inv # 84177187. 


07/23/2018


03380000 57329 G3180Greyhound Lines Cnp 60.50 Bus Lines CSBG, emergency bus ticket, KC for 
H Spencer, to Denver, 7‐6‐18, 
1B4J4Y7, Inv # 82279439. 


07/06/2018


03350210 56110      Safeway #0617 6.29 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Admin:  Office Supplies, KC, 7‐13‐
18, Inv # 1564335. 


07/13/2018


CHEEVER MARILYN
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03350210 57332      Act*gunnisonrec 25.00 Government Services Admin:  Mtgs/supplies, MC for staff 
mtg, 7‐23‐18, permit # 2726, Inv # 
8583. 


07/23/2018


03360110 57331      Arbys 8600 21.07 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, CW visit, 
Brush, 7‐17‐18, Stromayer case, HH 
# 26‐016978, Inv # 20089. 


07/17/2018


03360190 57331 G3170City‐Market #0419 36.01 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, Best 
Practices lunch, 7‐13‐18, Inv # 
13170. 


07/13/2018


03360110 57331      City‐Market #0419 21.56 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, CPT mtg, 7‐
11‐18, Inv # 11243. 


07/11/2018


03360190 57331 G3170Gunnison Vitamin Health 532.50 Miscellaneous and Specialty 
Retail Stores


CW:  Mtgs/meals, MC, Best 
Practices lunch, 7‐13‐18, Inv # 
34780. 


07/13/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 39.14 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, MC, 7‐11‐
18, Inv # 6021. 


07/11/2018


$828.57


Commerford Kari


03155000 59044 G3000Amzn Mktp US Amzn.Com/Bil 45.99 Book Stores Flex for Families; AC added code 
8/24


08/03/2018


$45.99


CROSBY MARLENE


02335000 57331      Palisades Restaurant 31.26 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin meeting meal 07/17/2018


$31.26


CURTIS CLAYTON


01107000 59037      Wal‐Mart #1550 13.76 Discount Stores Inmate medication for :Detention 
Center


07/17/2018


Wednesday, September 05, 2018 Page 9 of 33







AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


$13.76


DOUGHERTY MEGHAN


03155000 57313 G7250Hotels.Com150526944300 1331.28 Travel Agencies and Tour Oper hotel 07/30/2018


$1,331.28


DOWNING JINNY


52541000 57340      Autopay/dish Ntwk 45.46 Cable, Satellite & other Pay TV  Dish Network rental equipment 07/12/2018


$45.46


DURAN ANTHONY


01386000 56310      Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 159.97 Service Stations gas for 19 and 2 cans for mowers 07/09/2018


01386050 57210      Test Gauge & Backflow 62.31 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re repair kit for backflow at library 07/11/2018


$222.28


ESTRADA RACHEL


01703000 57440      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Training 07/27/2018


$80.00


FELIX JOHN


82500000 56120      Amazon.Com 27.97 Book Stores (3) HDMI cables 07/14/2018


82500000 56611      Govcnctn 356.00 Computers, Computer 
Peripheral Equipment, 
Software


(2) large monitors for Assessor's 
Office and IT stock; AC corrected 
object code from 55661 to 56611 on 
8/27


07/12/2018


82501010 57020      J2 10.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 08/05/2018


82501010 57020      J2 30.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 07/27/2018
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82501010 57020      J2 10.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 07/05/2018


01703000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.71 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 7/9/18 statement 
(Invoice #9810598707)


07/29/2018


82500000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.07 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 7/9/18 statement 
(Invoice #9810598707)


07/29/2018


82501010 57020      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.71 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 7/9/18 statement 
(Invoice #9810598707)


07/29/2018


01262000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 7/9/18 statement 
(Invoice #9810598707)


07/29/2018


51335000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 52.43 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 7/9/18 statement 
(Invoice #9810598707)


07/29/2018


82502000 57440      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Sustainovation training 07/24/2018


$697.90


FERCHAU DEBORAH


02335000 56110      Acco Brands Direct 57.88 Stationery, Office Supplies and  Admin office supply 07/07/2018


02000000 11200      Usps Po 0740860777 44.50 Postal Services ‐ Government  Snow and Ice 08/03/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 8.80 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Admin postage; AC added missing 
object code on 8/27, will need 
approval again


07/11/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 2.13 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin Postage 07/06/2018


80341000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 11.15 Postal Services ‐ Government  Shop Postage 07/06/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 07/09/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 07/18/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 55.76 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 07/25/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.63 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 07/13/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.42 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 07/12/2018


52542000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 2.97 Discount Stores R/C supply 07/27/2018


$187.66
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FOLOWELL DIANE


01110000 57331      Back Country Cafe 30.05 Eating Places, Restaurants Staff Meeting. 07/10/2018


01113000 56140      City‐Market #0419 53.85 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Supplies for election judges and 
tabulation room, etc.; AC corrected 
object code from 57336 (invalid) to 
56140 (election supplies) on 8/27, 
will need approval again


07/18/2018


01113000 57331      Ol Miner Steakhouse 38.04 Eating Places, Restaurants Arapahoe County Director in 
Gunnison and took for lunch.


07/30/2018


$121.94


Fullerton Bob


80341000 56510      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 17.90 Hardware Stores Parts #126 07/19/2018


$17.90


GOMEZ MARY


03155000 57312 G7250B & W, Llc 22.73 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 07/25/2018


03155000 57312 G7250River Blend Coffee House 17.97 Eating Places, Restaurants travel meal 07/26/2018


03155000 57313 G7250The Hotel Denver 190.40 Hotels, Motels, Resorts travel ‐ lodging 07/26/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 32.15 Discount Stores flex for families 08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 30.71 Discount Stores flex for families; AC corrected grant 
code from G0725 to G7250


08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 27.44 Discount Stores flex for families 08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 22.67 Discount Stores flex for families 08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 29.79 Discount Stores flex for families 08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 22.15 Discount Stores Flex for families 08/01/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 ‐28.40 Discount Stores flex for families 08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 44.35 Discount Stores flex for families 08/01/2018
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03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 26.08 Discount Stores flex for families 08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 28.43 Discount Stores flex for families 08/01/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 28.40 Discount Stores flex for families 08/02/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 36.18 Discount Stores flex for families 08/01/2018


$531.05


GORE SUSAN


01600000 56110      City‐Market #0419 10.37 Grocery Stores and Supermark Office supplies and food for meeting 07/25/2018


01601000 56110      City‐Market #0419 17.28 Grocery Stores and Supermark Office supplies and food for meeting 07/25/2018


01600000 57331      City‐Market #0419 12.24 Grocery Stores and Supermark Office supplies and food for meeting 07/25/2018


01601000 57331      City‐Market #0419 20.40 Grocery Stores and Supermark Office supplies and food for meeting 07/25/2018


$60.29


HAASE KATHERINE


01101000 57331      City‐Market #0419 48.22 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Food and drinks for Colorado Space 
Business Roundtable meetings.


07/10/2018


01101000 57331      City‐Market #0419 110.59 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Food and drinks for Colorado Space 
Business Roundtable meetings.


07/11/2018


01103000 57331      Dominos 6335 172.91 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Katherine Haase‐ Domino's pizza 
for Josh's farewell party 8/3/18.


08/03/2018


01103000 57329      Employtest 199.00 Professional Services Credits for new employee testing 
site


07/10/2018


01103000 57410      Facebk Kpbwsgn5s2 12.37 Advertising Services Katherine Haase‐ Facebook 
Advertisement for Administrative 
Assistant III position (Ref # 
KPBWSGN5S2) 


07/22/2018


01103000 57331      Wal‐Mart #1550 97.27 Discount Stores Katherine Haase‐ Meals/Meeting ‐ 
Items purchased for Josh Ost's 
farewell party on 8/3/18.


07/27/2018
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01103000 56110      Walmart.Com 78.17 Discount Stores Katherine Haase‐ Office supplies: 
Avery Ready Index Table of 
Contents Dividers 24 ct, qty 2 


08/01/2018


$718.53


HARRISON SUSAN


04550000 57332 G1090National Wic Assoc 385.00 Organizations, Membership WIC Conference Registration 07/30/2018


$385.00


HILDRETH VICKI


01600000 57361      Timesheets Com 10.80 Accounting, Auditing, and Boo Subscription to timesheets.com 08/01/2018


01601000 57361      Timesheets Com 18.00 Accounting, Auditing, and Boo Subscription to timesheets.com 08/01/2018


$28.80


HOUCK JONATHAN


01101000 57331      House Of China Inc 23.83 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck‐ Lunch meeting 
with David Baumgarten 8/2/18


08/02/2018


01101000 57331      Sherpa Cafe 24.71 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck meal with Mayor 
Gelwicks


07/16/2018


01101000 57312      Sq *the Coffee Trad 13.81 Miscellaneous Food Stores & 
Convenience Stores


Jonathan Houck‐ Breakfast 
Montrose, CO 8/2/18: PLP


08/02/2018


01101000 57331      The Gunnisack 38.40 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck lunch meeting with 
Matthew Birnie


07/09/2018


01101000 57331      The Gunnisack 45.17 Eating Places, Restaurants Jonathan Houck lunch meeting with 
Matthew Birnie. 


07/24/2018


$145.92


ISHAM AMY
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01109000 57312 G3250Chick‐Fil‐A #01691 30.47 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


dinner 8‐3 POST class; AC corrected 
grant code from G0325 to G3250 on 
8/27, will need approval again


08/03/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Chipotle 0946 13.66 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


lunch 8‐2 POST Class; AC corrected 
grant code from G0325 to G3250 on 
8/27, will need approval again


08/02/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Del Taco #1149 9.70 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


lunch 7‐31 invest. class POST; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/31/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Einstein Bros Bagels 10.89 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


8‐1 lunch POST class; AC corrected 
grant code from G0325 to G3250 on 
8/27, will need approval again


08/01/2018


01109000 57329      Embroidered Sportswear 40.00 Sports Apparel, Riding Apparel  patch applications on uniform  07/26/2018


01109000 56120      Gunnison Pizza Company 20.00 Eating Places, Restaurants face book contest prize Craig is 
doing 


07/18/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Noodles & Co 158 14.85 Eating Places, Restaurants lunch 8‐3 POST class; AC corrected 
grant code from G0325 to G3250 on 
8/27, will need approval again


08/03/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Noodles & Co 158 14.85 Eating Places, Restaurants lunch 7‐30 for investigator class 
POST; AC corrected grant code 
from G0325 to G3250 on 8/27, will 
need approval again


07/30/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Olive Garden 0021580 29.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner 8‐2 POST Class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


08/02/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Outback Steakhouse #62 29.05 Eating Places, Restaurants 8‐1 dinner POST class; AC corrected 
grant code from G0325 to G3250 on 
8/27, will need approval again


08/02/2018


01000000 11200      Paypal 496.00 Professional Services Behavior Analysis class ‐ WASH‐ we 
got a check for this we are 
depositing; AC updated object code 
from 11201 to 11200, will need 
approval again


07/09/2018
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01109000 57312 G3250Red Lobster 0685 28.00 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 7‐31 invest. class POST; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/31/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Red Robin No 118 21.00 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner 7‐30 POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/31/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Starbucks Store 10676 6.00 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


breakfast 8‐2 POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


08/02/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Starbucks Store 10676 9.40 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


7‐31 breakfast class POST; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/31/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Starbucks Store 10676 4.81 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


POST class breakfast  8‐1; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


08/01/2018


Isham Craig


01109000 57332 G3250Alice Training Institute 595.00 Other Schools and Educational 
Services


POST Alice Class for Craig 7‐23 to 7‐
25; AC corrected grant code from 
G0325 to G3250 on 8/27, will need 
approval again


07/12/2018


01109000 57332 G3250Alice Training Institute 595.00 Other Schools and Educational 
Services


POST Alice Class for Bob Summer 7‐
23 to 7‐25; AC corrected grant code 
from G0325 to G3250 on 8/27, will 
need approval again


07/12/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Burger King #1267 20.18 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


lunch 7‐25 Alice POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/25/2018
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01109000 57312 G3250Outback Steakhouse #62 28.27 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 7‐24 Alice POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/25/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Texas Rdhsegrnd Jct L 28.20 Eating Places, Restaurants dinner 7‐23 Alice POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/24/2018


$2,044.33


Johnson Jordan


04555000 57331 G3500Anejo Bistro & Bar 96.00 Eating Places, Restaurants workgroup meeting meal 07/16/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Luxury Inn Downtown Inc 859.42 Hampton Inns sources of strength train the trainer 
lodging


07/21/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Luxury Inn Downtown Inc 859.42 Hampton Inns sos train the trainer lodging 07/21/2018


04555000 57331 G3500The Dive At Marios 37.25 Eating Places, Restaurants workgroup meeting meal ‐ Jordan + 
youth group (4)


07/30/2018


$1,852.09


LEON SCOTT


01109000 57220      Duckworks Auto Parts 58.79 Automotive Parts, Accessories  parts  07/10/2018


$58.79


LUCERO BOBBIE


01000000 11200      Wal‐Mart #0869 38.36 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Spring Fire ‐ Bobbie will reimburse 
county with check


07/08/2018


01000000 11200      Wendys 9041 5.12 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Spring Fire ‐ Bobbie will reimburse 
county with check


07/08/2018


$43.48
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MCLAUGHLIN LAUREN


03350210 57313      Best Western Hotels 378.00 Best Western Hotels Admin:  Trvl/lodging, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # 125221. 


07/26/2018


03350210 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #02479 12.66 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # 2294000.  


07/25/2018


03350210 57312      Five Guys Co 1352 Qsr 17.77 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # AAA75G4GACCL. 


07/24/2018


03350210 57312      Noodles & Co 151 13.94 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # 20005. 


07/26/2018


03350210 57312      Qdoba 2252 11.26 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # 10035. 


07/24/2018


03350210 57312      Starbucks Store 17748 8.26 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # 691075. 


07/25/2018


03350210 57312      Starbucks Store 17748 8.26 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # 17748. 


07/26/2018


03350210 57312      Texas Rdhse Holdings L 18.87 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, LM, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 7‐24 to 7‐26‐18, 
Inv # 60018. 


07/26/2018


McLaughlin Sean


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 19.03 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Medication for an inmate: 
Detentions


07/07/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 9.50 Grocery Stores and Supermark Inmate medication: Detentions 07/08/2018


01107000 59037      Gene Taylors Gunnison 3.80 Sporting Goods Stores Readers for an inmate: Detentions 07/15/2018
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01120000 57440      Notary Rotary 24.40 Attorneys, Legal Services Notary class and training online, 
sometimes the site will not let you 
print receipt it locks it up. 
Detentions


07/27/2018


$525.75


MESSNER JOHN


01101000 57313      611 Comfort Suites Carond 102.68 Comfort Inns John Messner lodging in 
Carbondale, CO for Gallagher 
interim committee meeting. 


07/19/2018


01101000 57313      611 Comfort Suites Carond ‐9.68 Comfort Inns REFUND FOR TAXES: John 
Messner lodging in Carbondale, CO 
for Gallagher interim committee 
meeting. 


07/19/2018


01101000 57310      Conoco ‐ Sei 22088 31.09 Fuel Dispenser, Automated John Messner fuel for Gallagher 
interim committee meetings. 


07/19/2018


01101000 57312      Nepal Restaurant 32.92 Eating Places, Restaurants John Messner lunch at Gallagher 
interim committee meetings in 
Glenwood, CO. 


07/18/2018


01101000 57310      Stop N Save #25 35.58 Fuel Dispenser, Automated John Messner fuel for meeting with 
Bowie Mine RE: NFCMWG.


07/23/2018


01101000 57312      Stop N Save #25 3.73 Service Stations John Messner breakfast meal for 
Bowie Mine NFCMWG meeting. 


07/23/2018


01101000 57331      The Dive At Marios 34.57 Eating Places, Restaurants John Messner lunch with John 
Norton 


07/25/2018


01101000 57310      Town Square Cabins 42.68 Service Stations John Messner fuel for Club 20 
Meeting in Lake City


07/13/2018


$273.57


METCALF MICHAEL
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82500000 58460      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 146.99 Book Stores Laptop Docking Station (KHaase); 
AC updated object to 8460 from 
6611, will need approval again 
NOTE: when we put a piece of 
equipment into 58XXX, all 
upgrades/accessories to that 
equipment must also go into the 
same 58XXX account!


07/30/2018


82500000 58460      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 1239.99 Book Stores New Laptop replacement for 
Katherine Haase


07/30/2018


82500000 56611      Amazon Mktplace Pmts 97.40 Book Stores Surface Pro keyboard replacement 07/13/2018


82500000 56611      Amazon Mktplace Pmts Www. 217.15 Book Stores Common replacement items ‐ 
replacing stock (keyboards, mice); 
AC changed object to 6611 from 
6610 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/09/2018


82500000 56611      Amazon.Com 259.94 Book Stores 2 MS Pro tablet docking stations 
(replacement & extra)


07/31/2018


82500000 56611      Amazon.Com 138.75 Book Stores Replacement PC parts/DVD Writers 
for SO


07/25/2018


82500000 58460      Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 67.95 Book Stores Laptop RAM Upgrade (KHaase); AC 
updated object to 8460 from 6611, 
will need approval again NOTE: 
when we put a piece of equipment 
into 58XXX, all 
upgrades/accessories to that 
equipment must also go into the 
same 58XXX account!


08/03/2018


82500000 56611      Govcnctn 76.10 Computers, Computer 
Peripheral Equipment, 


Ergonomic Keyboard (1 
replacement, 1 stock)


07/21/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 78.98 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Internet Services: Blvd House ‐ 
$144.99 Weed Mgmt ‐ $78.98 
Coroner ‐ $134.99


08/01/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 134.99 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Internet Services: Blvd House ‐ 
$144.99 Weed Mgmt ‐ $78.98 
Coroner ‐ $134.99


08/01/2018
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82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 144.99 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Internet Services: Blvd House ‐ 
$144.99 Weed Mgmt ‐ $78.98 
Coroner ‐ $134.99


08/01/2018


82500000 57020      J2 Efax Services 94.95 Direct Marketing Continuity Su Electronic Fax Services 07/14/2018


82500000 57245      Kaseya US Sales 1 45.00 Computers, Computer Peripher Vorex ‐ 3 Agents 08/02/2018


82501000 57363      Kaseya US Sales 1 7.26 Computers, Computer Peripher Partial Month for 3rd Vorex Agent 07/19/2018


82500000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 15.30 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Postage ‐ Infected HDD to State 
(Elections PC)


07/24/2018


$2,765.74


METROZ JANETTE


80341000 56130      Wal‐Mart #1550 5.97 Discount Stores First Aid Box supply 07/16/2018


02320000 56499      Wal‐Mart #1550 57.56 Discount Stores Office supply R/M other  07/16/2018


02335000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 4.02 Discount Stores Office supply R/M other  07/16/2018


52541000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 7.12 Discount Stores L/F supply Shop supply 08/01/2018


80341000 56130      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.98 Discount Stores L/F supply Shop supply 08/01/2018


$83.65


Mirza Emily


04556000 57313 G3430Copper Mtn Resort 106.39 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging for Public Health in the 
Rockies Conference


07/19/2018


04556000 57410 G7340Facebk *uv72cfsp92 36.40 Advertising Services Ads for QPR 07/31/2018


04556000 56120 G3430Roshambo 148.00 Quick Copy, Reproduction, and Tobacco signs 07/25/2018


04555000 57331      Safeway #0617 37.40 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Food/Supplies for annual 
department summer meeting


07/25/2018


03350210 57331      Safeway #0617 37.40 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Food/Supplies for annual 
department summer meeting


07/25/2018


04556000 57331 G7340Western St Colorado Univ 169.92 Caterers Health Coalition Lunch 07/13/2018
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$535.51


MORGAN RANDY


04555000 56120      Ability Network Inc Abi 45.50 Computer Software Stores insurance billing interface 07/10/2018


01560000 56120 G7110Ability Network Inc Abi 45.50 Computer Software Stores insurance billing interface 07/10/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 1032.15 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru vaccine 07/11/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 3607.93 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru vaccine 07/18/2018


$4,731.08


MORRILL SCOTT


01122000 57331 G3380Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 64.23 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner for EOC Staff ‐ Wilder Fire 
(Taylor Canyon). 100% to 
Emergency Operations activitiy (AC 
corrected ORG code 8/24 form 
01122999 to 01122000)


07/30/2018


01121000 57332 G3380Wpy*cccma 160.00 Other Recreation Services Registration for Sustainovation 
Workshop ‐ Bobbie and Scott. 100% 
to Education Support activity


07/25/2018


$224.23


MUGGLESTONE JONATHAN


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 5.38 Hardware Stores Operating Supplies 56120 07/23/2018


01363000 56120      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 1.39 Hardware Stores Operating Supplies 07/30/2018


01363000 56120      Montys Auto Parts 1.36 Automotive Parts, Accessories  56120 Operating Supplies 07/31/2018


01363000 57220      Sun Sports 770.00 Motorcycle Shops and Dealers Repair & Maint‐Equipment 07/25/2018


01363000 57331      The Dive At Marios 68.15 Eating Places, Restaurants Weed dept. lunch meeting with 
Steve Ryder from Co Dept of 
Agriculture to discuss grants for 
Weed dept.


07/26/2018
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01363000 56120      The Paper Clip 20.00 Stationery, Office Supplies and  56120 Operating Supplies 08/02/2018


$866.28


MYKOL MARK


01109000 57312 G3250Burger King #1267 8.20 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


lunch 7‐25 Alice POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27


07/25/2018


01109000 57312 G3250City Market #0451 17.62 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


dinner 7‐24 Alice POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27


07/24/2018


01109000 57313 G3250Grand Junction Holiday I 186.00 Holiday Inns hotel for Craig 7‐23 and 7‐24 POST 
class; AC corrected grant code from 
G0325 to G3250 on 8/27


07/25/2018


01109000 57313 G3250Grand Junction Holiday I 186.00 Holiday Inns Hotel for Bob 7‐23 and 7‐24 POST 
class; AC corrected grant code from 
G0325 to G3250 on 8/27


07/25/2018


01109000 57313 G3250Grand Junction Holiday I 186.00 Holiday Inns hotel 7‐23 and 7‐24 for Mark POST 
class; AC corrected grant code from 
G0325 to G3250 on 8/27


07/25/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Texas Rdhsegrnd Jct L 22.95 Eating Places, Restaurants 7‐23 dinner Alice POST class; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27


07/24/2018


01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 1.63 Postal Services ‐ Government  postage  07/27/2018


01109000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 109.27 Discount Stores equipment  07/30/2018


$717.67


NEAL DERREK


01107000 56210      Dollartree 4.00 Variety Stores Laundry detergent for Detentions.  07/31/2018


$4.00


NIELSEN MARGARET
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03365110 57310      Shell Oil 57444420608 40.85 Fuel Dispenser, Automated CSE:  Trvl/miles, gas for Traverse, 
MN, CW mtg, Mntrs, 7‐24‐18, Inv # 
736397. 


07/24/2018


$40.85


NIENHUESER LINDA


01718000 57313      Pay*wiesbaden Hot Springs 147.48 Hotels, Motels, Resorts 1st night lodging, CGFOA Western 
Slope Workshop in Ouray


07/09/2018


01719000 57440      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services CCCMA sponsored workshop ‐ 
Sustainovation registration


07/24/2018


$227.48


NUTGRASS CHRISTOPHER


01601000 57430      Co Dora Real Estat 276.00 Government Services CN ‐ initial licensure for ad valorem 
mass appraisal license


08/02/2018


01601000 57430      Psi Services Llc 44.95 Other Schools and Educational  CN ‐ appraisal license exam fee 07/13/2018


$320.95


OST JOSH


01103000 57331      City‐Market #0419 36.70 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Josh Ost‐ Donuts for farewell party 
8/3/18


08/03/2018


$36.70


PARTCH LELAND


80341000 56510      Flower Subaru 105.74 Automobile Sales, Service, Rep Parts #76 07/09/2018


80341000 57363      Mitchell1/snap‐On Us 3755.08 Computers, Computer Peripher ShopKey subscription 07/27/2018


80341000 56434      Tractor Supply Co #1742 99.99 Other Automotive, Aircraft, an Tire #988  07/19/2018


$3,960.81
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PEDERSEN ELENA


04556000 57410 G3530Facebk Pq6mags3x2 10.00 Advertising Services Advertising ‐ SIM grant 07/13/2018


04556000 57410 G7340Facebk Pq6mags3x2 9.86 Advertising Services Advertising ‐ SIM grant 07/13/2018


$19.86


PELLETIER MICHAEL


82404000 57332      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Meeting regristration for 
Sustainovation


07/25/2018


$80.00


PETTIJOHN ROBERT


80341000 57220      Alpine Hardware Of Co 21.21 Hardware Stores Shop repairs 07/24/2018


$21.21


REINMAN JANET


01158000 57310      Southwes 510.78 Southwest Airlines Travel plane fare for ATTACh 
conference 10/3/18.


07/11/2018


01158000 57310      Swa*earlybrd 15.00 Southwest Airlines Airline fee for travel to ATTACh 
conference.


07/11/2018


01158000 57310      Swa*earlybrd 15.00 Southwest Airlines Airline fee for travel to ATTACh 
conference.


07/11/2018


$540.78


REYNOLDS JONI


03350210 57331      Daily Bread And Bake 21.04 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Mtgs/meals, JR, COY mtg, 
Mntrs, 7‐20‐18, Inv # 22.  


07/20/2018
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03350210 57331      The Vine Market And Bistr 38.08 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Mtgs/meals, JR, Plan mtg 
w/ CMH, Mntrs, 7‐26‐18, Inv # 1017‐
20968. 


07/26/2018


04555000 57332      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Admin:  Mtgs/registration, JR, 
Sustainovation seminar, Denver, 8‐
6 to 8‐7‐18, Inv # 469111. PH:  
Mtgs/registration, JR for 2nd 
person, Sustainovation seminar, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐7‐18, Inv # 469111. 


07/27/2018


03350210 57332      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Admin:  Mtgs/registration, JR, 
Sustainovation seminar, Denver, 8‐
6 to 8‐7‐18, Inv # 469111. PH:  
Mtgs/registration, JR for 2nd 
person, Sustainovation seminar, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐7‐18, Inv # 469111. 


07/27/2018


$219.12


Roper Melody


01100000 56160      City‐Market #0419 13.37 Grocery Stores and Supermark soda for vending machine  07/13/2018


01100000 57235      Crested Butte Rental 195.00 Equipment Rental and Leasing 
Services


rental of trencher to repair the 
sprinkler system after 4‐H building 
remodel


07/31/2018


01100000 57210      Wal‐Mart #1550 5.42 Discount Stores fly spray 07/27/2018


$213.79


SCHULTZ OLIVIA


01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 100.00 Postal Services ‐ Government  postage stamps  08/03/2018


$100.00


See Derek


01152000 56120      City‐Market #0419 14.36 Grocery Stores and Supermark summer experience 07/18/2018
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01152000 56120      City‐Market #0419 16.98 Grocery Stores and Supermark summer experience 07/12/2018


01152000 56120      City‐Market #0419 12.99 Grocery Stores and Supermark summer experience 08/02/2018


01152000 57312      Sale Reversal ‐25.00 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 56120      Sale Reversal ‐1.50 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 56120      Sale Reversal ‐2.00 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 56120      Sale Reversal ‐2.50 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 57312      Sale Reversal ‐25.00 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 57312      Sale Reversal ‐25.00 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 56120      Sale Reversal ‐1.75 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 56120      Sale Reversal ‐2.00 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 56120      Sale Reversal ‐1.75 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


01152000 57312      Sale Reversal ‐25.00 Other Credits Sale Reversal 06/17/2018


($67.17)


SELING CHERYL


01150000 57440      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Registration for Sustainovation 
Training on 8/3/2018 at the ICE Lab 
on Western's Campus


07/25/2018


$80.00


SIMILLION KATHRYN


01000000 11200      Boogies Restaurant 14.92 Eating Places, Restaurants Motor Vehicle Training in Del Norte 
for software System Upgrade.


07/19/2018


01000000 11200      Chilis Alamosa 19.73 Eating Places, Restaurants Motor Vehicle training for upgrade 
of system software.


07/20/2018


01000000 11200      Chilis Alamosa 12.05 Eating Places, Restaurants Motor Vehicle training  for new 
software system.


07/16/2018


01113000 56120      City‐Market #0419 13.98 Grocery Stores and Supermark Election judges donuts 07/09/2018
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01000000 11200      Holiday Inn Express & Su 745.00 Holiday Inns Motor Vehicle Training for 
Software  upgrade


07/20/2018


01000000 11200      Ihop #2136 21.52 Eating Places, Restaurants Motor Vehicle training in Del Norte 
for software system upgrade.


07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Ihop #2136 13.23 Eating Places, Restaurants Motor Vehicle training for software 
upgrade


07/19/2018


01000000 11200      Kfc K645001 5.83 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Motor Vehicle training in Del Norte 
for software upgrade


07/17/2018


01112000 57331      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 31.58 Eating Places, Restaurants lunch meeting 08/04/2018


01113000 56140      Pie Zans Pizza 121.24 Eating Places, Restaurants Election Judges Post Election Audit 07/10/2018


01000000 11200      Subway 03450368 8.59 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Motor Vehicle training for system 
Upgrade for system software.


07/16/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 17.73 Eating Places, Restaurants Motor Vehicle training for software 07/18/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 18.82 Eating Places, Restaurants Motor Vehicle training in Del Norte 
for system software upgrade.


07/17/2018


$1,044.22


Sparks April


03360110 57331      Chilis Black Canyon 27.38 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, C 
Cantu case, HH # 26‐018386, 7‐17 
to 7‐18‐18, Inv # 50012. 


07/18/2018


03360110 57331      Dennys #8673 18007336 29.65 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, 
Kettle case, HH # 26‐018391, 7‐24‐
18, Inv # 484530. 


07/24/2018


03360190 57329 G5010Famous Footwear #2783 53.96 Shoe Stores CW:  FP Donations, FC clothing 
needs, AS, C Cantu case, HH # 26‐
018386, 7‐17‐18, Inv # 8253. 


07/17/2018


03360110 57331      Fifty Burgers 42.24 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, 
Saguache/Delta, 7‐26‐18, C Cantu 
case, HH # 26‐018386, see lost 
receipt form attached.


07/26/2018
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03360190 57329 G5010Jcpenney 2932 251.49 Department Stores CW:  FP Donations, FC clothing 
needs, AS, C Cantu case, HH # 26‐
018386, 7‐17‐18, Inv # 3454. 


07/17/2018


03360110 57331      McDonalds F24031 14.09 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, C 
Cantu case, HH # 26‐018386, 7‐17‐
18, Inv # 50. 


07/17/2018


03360110 57331      McDonalds F6315 3.25 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW visit, C 
Cantu case, HH # 26‐018386, 7‐17‐
18, Inv # 3. 


07/17/2018


03360190 57329 G5010Wal‐Mart #1058 7.56 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  FP Donations, FC clothing 
needs, AS, C Cantu case, HH # 26‐
018386, 7‐17‐18, Inv # 7513. 


07/17/2018


$429.62


SPITZMILLER SCOTT


10612010 56418      Airport Windsock Corp 361.78 Other Commercial Equipment Replacement Windsocks: 3 ‐ 18"x72" 
Windsocks; 1 ‐ 36"x144" Windsock, 
hardware


07/07/2018


10613010 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 10.45 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Shipped lost Rolex watch to it's 
owner


07/07/2018


$372.23


STANLEY LAURA


01262000 57331      City‐Market #0419 17.87 Grocery Stores and Supermark Green Lake Trail Meeting Snacks 07/19/2018


01262000 57412      Co.Gov.Sub‐Wf 6.69 Government Services ICCES Invoice 08/01/2018


01262000 57412      Co.Gov.Sub‐Wf 15.50 Government Services ICCES Invoice 08/01/2018


01262000 57331      Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 69.14 Eating Places, Restaurants Best Practices Lunch Meeting 07/27/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *double Shot Cyc 32.77 Other Services Green Lake Trail Meeting Coffee 07/19/2018


01262000 57440      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Sustainovation Registration 07/25/2018


$221.97
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STARKEBAUM NEAL


01703000 57332      American Planning A 325.00 Organizations, Charitable and  APA Conference 07/09/2018


01703000 57313      Keystone Resv 190.38 Hotels, Motels, Resorts APA lodging deposit 07/06/2018


$515.38


STEVENSON JERRALYN


01000000 11200      Chilis Alamosa 15.83 Eating Places, Restaurants State training on new system in Del 
Norte


07/16/2018


01000000 11200      Holiday Inn Express & Su 447.00 Holiday Inns State training on new system in Del 
Norte Lodging for 3 nights


07/18/2018


01000000 11200      Ihop #2136 11.70 Eating Places, Restaurants State training on new system in Del 
Norte meal


07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Kfc K645001 6.47 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


State training on new system in Del 
Norte meal


07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Subway 03450368 7.73 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


State training on new system in Del 
Norte meal


07/16/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 14.62 Eating Places, Restaurants State training on new system in Del 
Norte meal


07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 13.00 Eating Places, Restaurants State training on new system in Del 
Norte meal


07/18/2018


$516.35


SUMMER ROBERT


01109000 57312 G3250Outback Steakhouse #62 24.52 Eating Places, Restaurants DINNER 7‐24 ALICE TRAINING 
POST; AC corrected grant code 
from G0325 to G3250 on 8/27, will 
need approval again


07/25/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Texas Rdhsegrnd Jct L 18.50 Eating Places, Restaurants Alice training dinner 7‐23 POST 
training; AC corrected grant code 
from G0325 to G3250 on 8/27, will 
need approval again


07/24/2018
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01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 9.95 Postal Services ‐ Government  2018‐0308 07/23/2018


01109000 57312 G3250Wendys 3735 25.86 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Alice training lunch 7‐24 POST 
TRAINING; AC corrected grant code 
from G0325 to G3250 on 8/27, will 
need approval again


07/24/2018


$78.83


WACKER MARGARET


04555000 57430 G3090Colorado Public Health As 245.00 Organizations, Membership Membership for CPHA 07/23/2018


01550000 57430 G7102Colorado Public Health As 199.00 Organizations, Membership Membership for CPHA 07/23/2018


$444.00


Wheaton Bradford


03380000 57329 G3180Econolodge 130.00 Econo Lodges CSBG, emergency lodging, BW for E 
Vanlandingham, 7‐10 to 7‐12‐18, 
1BC7MK6, Inv # 598789956. 


07/10/2018


03380000 57329 G3180Greyhound Lines Cnp 59.50 Bus Lines CSBG, emergency bus ticket, BW 
for C Allen, to GJ, 7‐17‐18, 1B5V668, 
Inv # 83478930. 


07/17/2018


03380000 57329 G3180Western Motel 105.00 Hotels, Motels, Resorts CSBG, emergency lodging, BW for 
H Spencer, 7‐6 to 7‐7‐18, 1B4J4Y7, 
Inv # 53764. 


07/06/2018


$294.50


WHITNEY ALEXANDER


01000000 11200      Chilis Alamosa 14.75 Eating Places, Restaurants Chilis for dinner 07/16/2018


01000000 11200      Holiday Inn Express & Su 447.00 Holiday Inns Hotel for 3 nights 07/18/2018


01000000 11200      Ihop #2136 15.52 Eating Places, Restaurants Ihop for dinner 07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Kfc K645001 6.46 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo KFC for dinner 07/17/2018
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01000000 11200      Subway 03450368 9.68 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Subway for lunch 07/16/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 13.72 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch expense 07/17/2018


01000000 11200      Three Barrel Brewing Co 11.36 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch expense 07/18/2018


$518.49


WIGGINTON BRADLEY


01363000 56120      True Value Hardware 19.79 Hardware Stores Operating Supplies 07/31/2018


$19.79


WILLIAMS STEPHANIE


10610000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 21.64 Discount Stores Batteries for the paper towel 
dispensers


07/30/2018


10610000 57332      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Meeting registrations for Rick 
Lamport and Stephanie Williams to 
attend the Sustainovation one‐day 
seminar


07/30/2018


10611000 57332      Wpy*cccma 80.00 Other Recreation Services Meeting registrations for Rick 
Lamport and Stephanie Williams to 
attend the Sustainovation one‐day 
seminar


07/30/2018


$181.64


WISE JODY


01718000 57313      La Quinta Inns 0636 135.00 La Quinta Motor Inns Lodging for Grant Management 
class Golden, CO


07/19/2018


$135.00


WORRALL CAROL


01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 110.00 Days Inns Lodging for Terry Balet 08/03/2018
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01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 110.00 Days Inns Lodging, Terry Balet, NFP RN 07/25/2018


04555000 56170      Gunnison Shipping 20.92 Courier Services Shipping ‐ flu vaccine 07/27/2018


$240.92


YOUNG JILL


01109000 57332 G3250Alice Training Institute 595.00 Other Schools and Educational 
Services


Alice class for Mark POST; AC 
corrected grant code from G0325 to 
G3250 on 8/27, will need approval 
again


07/12/2018


01109000 56120      Safeway #0617 26.25 Grocery Stores and Supermark coffee creamer GCSO 07/26/2018


01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 3.50 Postal Services ‐ Government  postage  07/24/2018


$624.75


$38,674.99TOTAL PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY
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I. Introduction  
 
Fiscal year 2019 represents the seventeenth year of development of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for 
Gunnison County.  The purpose of this program is to identify the capital needs of the County for the next 
five years.  This will allow the Board of Gunnison County Commissioners to make informed decisions 
regarding the allocation of sales tax revenue as well as whether any debt should be incurred to finance a 
particular project.  The Capital Improvement Plan includes recommended projects to be funded during fiscal 
year 2019 and the identification of projects, cost, and recommended year to implement for 2020 through 
2023.  In subsequent years the Capital Improvement Plan will be revised in order to: 1) review the projects 
which were recommended during the previous year's process in order to determine the accuracy of the cost 
data, current need for the project, and the relative importance in relationship to other projects; and 2) the 
recommendation and assessment of need for other projects which currently do not appear in the Capital 
Improvement Plan.  
  
The process used for prioritizing projects is fully described later.  The prioritization process includes an 
attempt to establish realistic capital spending levels for each project in order to aid in identifying when 
funding can occur. In effect, each project has been prioritized through the established weighting system.  In 


some cases a lower priority project is scheduled for funding earlier than a higher priority project because 


of projected funding limitations or the existence of a non-competing, alternative funding source. 


  
The following narrative describes the intent of the Capital Improvement Plan. 


 
II. Purpose  


  
The purpose of the program is to establish a five (5) year Capital Improvement Plan for 2019-2023 in order 
to establish a logical implementation process.  The central goals are:  
  


 to ease the review of the annual capital budget through a uniform process;  
 to broaden public participation in the budget process by providing documentation and scheduling 


hearings early in the process; 
 to link capital budgets with adopted policies and plans; 
 to link capital expenditures with operation budgets; 
 to increase coordination between departments, agencies and other political jurisdictions; and 
 to research alternative means of financing projects.  


 
III.  Process  


A. General Discussion  
  
The capital improvement process provides for the identification, reviewing, planning and budgeting of 
capital expenditures.  
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All requests for capital improvements are evaluated to aid the Board of County Commissioners in selecting 
the projects to be funded.  Evaluation is based on a point system, which requires the department head to 
judge how well the project in question satisfies each of several criteria as well as develop an expenditure 
ceiling parameter for each of the respective years.  The process is designed to organize and present requests 
in such a manner that management and the Commissioners have the information essential to effective 
decision-making.  However, the system is not intended to provide an absolute ranking of projects based 
solely on the numerical scores.  A difference of a few points between total scores of projects is not significant 
in determining priority.  For example, if a project were urgently required in order to replace an existing 
dilapidated facility, it would probably be scheduled for early funding regardless of its score on other criteria.  
Also, there is a question which asks the evaluator's overall personal judgment of projects' priority, and this 
helps to identify which proposals are considered most important.  
  
This prioritization process represents two distinct elements: internally (within the department) and 
countywide.  If the department's request only includes capital expenditures which are proposed to be funded 
out of its own resources or non-tax revenue generated by that department, the projects are prioritized within 
that department for inclusion within the plan.  Examples are: Landfill, Airport Fund, Road and Bridge Fund, 
etc.  However, if the request is outside of the department’s ability to generate revenue, e.g., a request for 
assistance from Sales Tax revenue or a bond issue, then the project would compete for funding on a 
countywide basis.  A more detailed discussion of the project ranking method is found in the section entitled 
"Method for Prioritizing Projects".  
 
The Capital Improvement Plan is presented annually to the Gunnison Board of County Commissioners.  
The first year of the package is referred to as the Capital Improvement Budget and is a list of projects for 
recommended implementation during the next fiscal year, while the subsequent four-year period is referred 
to as the Capital Improvement Plan, which will be approved by the Board of County Commissioners in 
concept only.  By adopting a CIP, the County adopts a statement of intent, not an appropriation of funding 
for projects contained within the plan.  The CIP lists are updated annually as new needs become known and 
as priorities are changed.  Therefore, it is entirely possible that a project with a low priority will remain in 
the Capital Improvement Plan longer than four years, as more important projects appear and move ahead 
for quick implementation.  On the other hand, a project may be implemented sooner than originally planned 
due to changing priorities or funding availability.  
  


B. Definitions  
  
For the purposes of this process, capital is defined as follows: items that have a single acquisition cost of 
$10,000 or more and a usable life of five (5) or more years.  Basically, this implies that those items that can 
be clearly classified as major improvements, rather than routine maintenance or equipment replacement, are 
defined as capital for the purposes of this program.  
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C. Annual Review  
  
The Capital Improvement Plan will be considered annually and updated to add another year of projects.  
This process will identify the Capital Budget (first year projects) as well as projects to be implemented in 
the four subsequent years of the program in order of priority.  The annual review procedure is as follows:  
 
   Second Quarter  


 Review by department heads and submittal of new projects 
 County Commissioners assess criteria and weighing system, assess new projects, amend the CIP 


and assign final project ranks  
 
  Third Quarter 


 Final adoption  
  


D. Responsibilities for Plan Development  
  
The responsibilities outlined below indicate the process for development of the 2019-2023 CIP to the point 
of consideration by the Board of County Commissioners.  Before a project reaches the Commissioners, each 
project should be reviewed for financial feasibility, conformance to established plans, response to public 
need, engineering feasibility, and environmental impact, where appropriate.  
  
  Department Heads  
  


 Prepare project by project recommendations  
 


 Provide all necessary supporting data (project sheets, maps, environmental data forms, fiscal notes, 
schedules, etc.) 


 
 Review and comment on proposed recommendations before forwarding to the Finance Program 


 
Facilities Maintenance  


 
 Comment on feasibility and prepare cost estimates on all architectural projects  


 
  Public Works  
 


 Review feasibility and cost estimates of all proposed civil engineering type projects, including 
preparatory studies where appropriate  


 
  Finance Program and County Manager 
 


 Assist project sponsor in estimating costs for proposed projects  
 


3







 
 


 
 


 


 Prepare revenue forecasts  
 


 Prepare fund summaries  
 


 Provide overall coordination for development of the CIP  
 


 Provide copies of project data sheets and fiscal notes to staff for comments  
 


 Compile departmental requests and staff comments  
 


 Review financial data and prepare proposed plans for financing the CIP  
 


 Review priorities and staff input and recommended additions, adjustments, or deletions  
 


 Following department head review of the draft CIP, prepare document for forwarding to the Board 
of County Commissioners   


 


E. Method for Prioritizing Projects  
  


 Step 1: The department heads rate the capital projects according to the established criteria.  All 
departments use the same criteria.  


  
 Step 2: The establishment of the importance of one criterion over another by assigning the highest 
numerical score to the highest ranked criteria.  This is called the weight factor.  


 
 Step 3:  For the first seven criteria, each criterion’s raw score as submitted by the department heads 
is multiplied by that criterion’s weight factor to establish a weighted score. 


  
 Step 4:  The weighted scores for each criterion are added to establish a total weighted score. 
 
 Step 5:  If a project meets any of the final five criteria including legal requirements, safety 
improvements, relation to existing Commissioner priorities, contract obligations or extreme 
urgency, that project’s total weighted score is increased by the percentage (amplification factor) of 
each of the final five criteria.  The resulting total amplified score will help determine the relative 
importance of one project over another in a systematic way.  The weight and amplification factors 
both serve to broaden the range of total scores and prioritize the criteria themselves.  The highest 
possible total score is 115. 


 
 Step 6: Examine locations, scheduling and funding of projects to coordinate financing and/or 
construction.  


 
The result of this process can be found on the Project Prioritization Worksheets in the Tables section of this 
document. 
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F. Rationale for Weight Factor Determination  
  
The weighted score is assigned to each criterion with a method used by the U.S. Forest Service, which 
essentially measures each criterion against every other criterion.  When one criterion is more important than 
another it is assigned a point.  The criteria with the most points are given the highest weight.  See the table 
and the following discussion by which the criteria were given a weight score. 
 


  Project Criteria Weight Factors: 
 


# Criteria 
Weight 


Factor 


1 Does the project meet a need with which a maximum number of citizens 
can identify? 


6 


2 Does the project result in maximum benefit to the community from the 
investment dollar? 


5 


3 Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less pay back 
on the investment dollar? 


4 


4 Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its 
success of maximum effectiveness? 


3 


5 Does the project improve or expand upon existing County services where 
such services are recognized and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 


6 Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs? 2 
7 Has the project been requested previously? 1 


 
Each criterion is compared to all criteria below: 
 


1/2-7: As with all levels of government, meeting a need with the tax dollar with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify is more important than all other criteria.  (Criterion 1 takes 
priority over all others) 


 
2/3: The cost/benefit ratio is more inclusive and more tangible than is short-term pay back and 


whether the project conserves energy.  (Criterion 2 takes priority over 3) 
 
2/4: The cost/benefit ratio is a more inclusive measure of success than speedy implementation.  


(Criterion 2 takes priority over 4) 
 
2/5: Whether the project results in maximum benefit to the community from the investment dollar 


is more critical than whether the project expands upon existing services.  (Criterion 2 takes 
priority over 5)  


 
2/6: Maximum benefit to the community is more important than whether the project relates 


specifically to other programs. (Criterion 2 takes priority over 6) 
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2/7: The benefit per dollar is more important than when the project was previously requested.  
(Criterion 2 takes priority over 7) 


 
3/4: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than speedy implementation 


to assure success.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 4) 
 
3/5: Energy conservation and/or payback on the investment are more important than whether the 


project will result in an expansion or improvement of services.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 
5) 


 
3/6: Short-term payback and whether the project conserves energy are more critical than how the 


project relates to other programs.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 6) 
 
3/7: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than how many times the 


project has been requested previously. (Criterion 3 takes priority over 7) 
 
4/5: Speedy implementation is as important as improving services.  (Criterion 4 and 5 will be rated 


equally) 
 
4/6: Coordination of programs is less important than speedy implementation.  (Criterion 4 takes 


priority over 6) 
 
4/7: Speedy implementation is more important than when the project was previously requested.  


(Criterion 4 takes priority over 7) 
 
5/6: Improvement or expansion of a service is more important than whether the project relates to 


other programs. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 6) 
 
5/7: Improvement or expansion of existing services is more important than how many times the 


project has been requested. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 7) 
 
6/7:  Public recognition of improved or enhanced service is more important than whether the project 


was previously requested. (Criterion 6 takes priority over 7) 
 


G. Rationale for Score Amplification 
 
After determination of the preliminary score for each project, the score is multiplied by a factor to complete 
the weighting system and establish a total score and final priority.  For instance, if two projects receive the 
same score based on the weighted criteria, a project that is legally required should take precedence over a 
project that is not legally required.  The amplification process accomplishes this goal.  If any of the final 
five criteria questions are checked “yes”, the entire weighted score established using the procedures above 
are “amplified” (this is done by multiplying the weighted score by the amplification rate) as follows: 
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# Criteria 
Amplification  


Factor 


8 Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or Local legal 
requirements? 


6 


9 Does the project provide for and/or improve public health and/or 
safety? 


5 


10 Does the project directly relate to the Board of County 
Commissioners’ stated strategic priorities? 


4 


11 Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract obligation? 3 
12 Is the project urgently needed? 1 


 
The amplified value for each criterion is added to the weighted score to determine the Total Amplified 
Score.  From this final score, a rank is assigned to determine relative project importance.  


H. Project Criteria 
  


The following are the criteria as stated in the Department Head instruction manual:  


  
1.   Does the project meet a need which a maximum number of citizens can identify? Many services or 


facilities are requested by individual citizens and citizen's groups.  Have requests for the project 
been made at public hearings or forums or before the County Commissioners? Has the need to be 
filled by the project been the subject of frequent citizens’ complaints?  Tax dollars should always 
be used with an awareness of those citizen desires in mind.  


  
2.   Does the project result in maximum benefit to the Community from the investment dollar?  This 


criterion is particularly important during periods of high inflation.  Buying land now for future 
projects, for example, can result in overall savings.  This criterion also applies to the replacement or 
renovation of obsolete and inefficient facilities which will result in substantial improvement in 
services to the public at the least possible cost.  This criterion should be applied to all projects.   


 
3.  Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its success or maximum 


effectiveness?  There may be a time limitation on providing a local funding share in order to receive 
a State or Federal grant.  There may be other reasons why time is of the essence in the success or 
failure of a project.  If the time factor is critical, explain why.  


  
4.    Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less payback on the investment dollar?  


Energy improvement projects are becoming increasingly more important.  Often, these projects can 
be justified in terms of dollar savings.  This can be expressed in real dollar savings, reduced 
maintenance costs, or in man-hour savings.  


   
5.  Does the project improve or expand upon existing County Services where such services are 


recognized and accepted as necessary and effective?  This criterion can apply to new methods of 
improving existing services or simply expansion of services in their present format.  
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6.   Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs?  A project that relates to 
other projects or that provides services related to other services should receive a higher rating.  


 
7.  Has the project been requested previously?  If so, rate the proposal according to the following scale:  
 


Originally Requested Scale 


5 or more consecutive years ago 4 
4 years 3 
3 years 2 
2 years 1 
1 year 0 
Never previously requested 0 


 
8.  Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State or local legal requirements?  This includes projects 


mandated by Court Order to meet requirements of law or other requirements. 
 


9.  Does the project provide for or improve public health or safety?  This criterion should be answered 
"no" unless public health or safety can be shown to be an urgent or critical factor.  


 
10.  Does the project directly relate to the Board of County Commissioners’ stated strategic priorities?  


Does this project need to take place in order to execute declared strategic results? 
 
11.  Is the project necessary to fulfill a contractual requirement?  This includes Federal or State grants, 


which require local participation. 
  
12.  Is this project urgently required?  Will delay result in curtailment of an essential service?  This 


statement should be checked "yes" only if an emergency is clearly indicated; otherwise, answer 
"no".  If "yes," then a full justification must be given.  


 
  


IV. Program Categories  
  


 A Airport 
 FG Fairgrounds 
 M Miscellaneous 
 PS Public Safety 
 RI Roads Improvements 
 SW Solid Waste 
 T Trails 
 WS Water and Sewer 
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V.   Funding Sources 
 
The proposed funding for the Capital Improvement Plan comes from the following restricted sources, 
among others: 
 


Sales Tax - In 1978, the voters of Gunnison County approved a 1% county sales tax.  The provisions 
of the sales tax resolution approved by the voters directed that one-half (1\2) of the County sales tax 
revenues collected from sales within the boundaries of incorporated municipalities shall be 
distributed to those municipalities.  The funds distributed to Gunnison County must be used solely 
for capital outlay and capital expenditures including but not limited to expenditures for the purchase 
of County buildings; the construction, alteration, relocation, and improvement of roads, bridges, and 
means of public transportation; and the purchase of facilities or equipment necessary for the 
operation of the County. 
 
Conservation Trust Fund (CTF) - The County’s share of lottery proceeds received from the State of 
Colorado and passed through the Gunnison Metropolitan Recreation District are required to be 
deposited in its Conservation Trust Fund and must be expended only for the acquisition, 
development, and maintenance of new conservation sites or for capital improvements or 
maintenance for recreational purposes on any public site. 


 
Road and Bridge Fund - The following is a description of several road and bridge resources that will 
be used to fund roads or trail CIP items: 
 
 The Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF) - Statutorily created in 1953 to account for state highway 


revenue. According to Section 43-4-204, C.R.S., all moneys in the HUTF are appropriated for: 
 


The acquisition of rights-of-way for, and the construction, engineering, safety, 
reconstruction, improvement, repair, maintenance, and administration of, the state 
highway system, the county highway systems, the city street systems, and other 
public roads and highways of the state ... 
 


Since its creation, revenue from motor fuel excise taxes, annual vehicle license and registration 
fees, and passenger-mile taxes on vehicles have been credited to the Fund. Over time however, 
additional revenue sources, such as court fines from traffic infractions and specialty license 
plate fees, have been statutorily earmarked for the Fund. 


 
 Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) - Federal payments to local governments that help offset 


losses in property taxes due to nontaxable Federal lands within their boundaries. 
 


 Federal Forest Reserve/Secure Rural Schools (Forest Reserve or SRS) - In 1908, Congress 
enacted a law that requires 25% of the revenues derived from the National Forest System to be 
given to counties in which the lands are situated for the equal benefit of public schools and roads. 
These Forest System revenues had been collected primarily from timber sales. As a result of 
timber sales decline, Congress recognized the need to stabilize payment to counties, and on 
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October 30, 2000, the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 
(the “SRS Act”), Public Law 106-393, was enacted. 


 
Airport Fund - The following is a description of several airport resources that will be used to fund 
airport CIP items: 
 
 Airport Operation Reserves - The Airport Operations Fund is an enterprise fund.  The fees and 


charges to the airport users are designed to recover the full cost of operating the airport and to 
provide a portion of the resources necessary for the capital improvement and replacement of 
airport assets.  Federal Aviation Administration regulations require that any reserves 
accumulated must be used for airport purposes. 


 
 Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs) - The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) reviews and 


approves the implementation of this per enplanement fee.  All proceeds received by the airport 
must be used for authorized capital expenditures. 


 
 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Grants/Colorado Division of Aeronautics Grants 


(CDAG) - The proceeds received from these sources are required to be used only for the specific 
capital expenditures identified in the “scope of services” of the grant agreement. 


 
Internal Service Fund I - This fund is used to account for the rental of motor vehicles, heavy 
equipment and to account for the usage of gravel and other materials used in construction and 
maintenance.  The fund charges fees to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the 
purpose of recovering the full cost of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capital 
assets. The reserves accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for 
the acquisition of capital assets for use within this fund. 
 


Internal Service Fund II - This fund is used to account for the rental of technological equipment 
including computer, mapping, telephone, postage, and photocopy equipment.  The fund charges fees 
to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the purpose of recovering the full cost 
of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capitalized assets. The reserves 
accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for the acquisition of 
capital assets for use within this fund. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY


FISCAL YEAR 2019


2020 2021 2022 2023 FUTURE


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  -                                  -                                  150,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  150,000                         


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  9,020,000                      -                                  9,020,000                      


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  2,160,000                      2,160,000                      


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  -                                  700,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  700,000                         


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  -                                  1,148,218                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,148,218                      


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  -                                  -                                  5,450,000                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  5,450,000                      


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  -                                  -                                  -                                  4,480,000                      4,480,000                      


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  -                                  53,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  53,000                           


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  104,239                         50,171                           49,964                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  204,374                         


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  -                                  25,000                           500,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  525,000                         


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  -                                  37,800                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  37,800                           


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  -                                  170,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  170,000                         


M-5  Shady Island River Park  200,000                         658,087                         100,000                         100,000                         100,000                         100,000                         300,000                         1,558,087                      


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  -                                  1,439,035                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,439,035                      


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  -                                  150,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  150,000                         


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  16,000,000                    13,826,500                    -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  29,826,500                    


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  -                                  302,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  302,000                         


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  30,000                           25,000                           25,000                           25,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                  105,000                         


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  500,000                         -                                  553,929                         553,929                         500,000                         500,000                         -                                  2,607,858                      


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         3,150,000                      


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  220,000                         -                                  1,080,000                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,300,000                      


RI-7  Brush Creek Intersection  -                                  -                                  150,000                         150,000                         -                                  -                                  1,700,000                      2,000,000                      


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  -                                  50,000                           100,000                         100,000                         -                                  1,550,000                      -                                  1,800,000                      


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  -                                  45,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  45,000                           


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  -                                  1,003,800                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,003,800                      


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  515,000                         600,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,115,000                      


T-3  Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail  -                                  75,000                           500,000                         925,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  1,500,000                      


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           -                                  210,000                         


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  2,205,000                      2,205,000                      


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  50,000                           -                                  50,000                           


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  -                                  20,400                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  20,400                           


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  -                                  -                                  20,400                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  20,400                           


18,054,239                   20,864,011                   9,164,293                     6,818,929                     1,085,000                     13,865,000                   4,655,000                     74,506,472                   TOTALS


TOTAL PROJECT COSTPROJECTNUMBER 2019 CAPITAL BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN


PRIOR YEAR(S) COSTS
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PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTS


FISCAL YEAR 2019


COUNTY OTHER SALES TAX ISF-I ISF-II OTHER


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 -                        -                        150,000               CDOT


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 -                        -                        9,020,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs, Private funding


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 -                        -                        2,160,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 35,000                  665,000               700,000               FAA, CDOT


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 57,411                  1,090,807            1,148,218            FAA, CDOT


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 -                        -                        5,450,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 -                        -                        4,480,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 53,000                  -                        53,000                  x


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 50,171                  -                        204,374               


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 25,000                  -                        525,000               CEO performance contract, possible DOLA grant


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 37,800                  -                        37,800                  


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 85,000                  85,000                  170,000               CEO performance contract, possible DOLA grant


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 327,337               330,750               1,558,087            State/GOCO


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 775,194               663,841               1,439,035            DOLA EIAF 60%


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 75,000                  75,000                  150,000               x Possible DOLA grant


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 691,325               13,135,175         29,826,500         x HUTF, PILT


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 302,000               -                        302,000               x HUTF, PILT


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 25,000                  -                        105,000               x HUTF, PILT


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 -                        -                        2,607,858            x HUTF, PILT


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 450,000               -                        3,150,000            x Equipment usage fees


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 -                        -                        1,300,000            x Federal bridge grant, PILT


RI-7  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future -                        -                        2,000,000            Federal, State, User groups


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 50,000                  -                        1,800,000            Landfill fees


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 45,000                  -                        45,000                  Landfill fees


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 17,275                  986,525               1,003,800            x GOCO, CFL, FHWA, CDOT, City


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 600,000               -                        1,115,000            GOCO, Town of CB, WSCU, City, 1% for Open Space, etc.


T-3  Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail  2019-2021 75,000                  -                        1,500,000            GOCO, CB South POA, Town of CB, 1% for Open Space, Met Rec Dist


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 35,000                  -                        210,000               Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve/user fees


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future -                        -                        2,205,000            DOLA, CDPHE


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 -                        -                        50,000                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve/user fees


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 20,400                  -                        20,400                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 -                        -                        20,400                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve


3,831,913            17,032,098         74,506,472         TOTALS


PROJECTNUMBER
RECOMMENDED FUNDING SOURCE(S)


TOTAL COSTYEARS
2019 COST
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  3  4  4  4  89 x  x  x  98 2


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 4  4  4  3  3  4  1  87 x  x  x  95 3


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  0  89 x  x  94 4


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  2  4  4  4  4  83 x  x  x  x  93 5


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 6


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 4  4  2  3  4  4  0  81 x  x  90 7


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  3  81 x  x  90 7


T-3  Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail  2019-2021 4  3  3  3  4  4  0  80 x  x  x  88 9


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 4  4  3  4  3  4  0  85 x  86 10


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 3  3  4  1  4  4  4  76 x  x  85 11


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 12


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 4  4  1  4  4  4  0  80 x  x  84 12


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 14


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 14


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 4  4  4  2  2  4  0  80 x  83 14


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 14


RI-7  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future 4  3  2  3  4  4  0  76 x  x  83 14


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  3  2  4  4  1  78 x  x  83 14


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  3  73 x  x  x  83 14


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 4  4  3  1  4  4  0  79 x  82 21


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  2  81 x  82 21


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 21


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 21


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 25


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 26


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 4  4  1  3  1  4  0  68 x  x  74 27


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 3  3  2  2  4  4  3  70 x  74 27


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 3  3  3  1  3  4  4  69 x  72 29


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 2  4  2  2  4  1  0  60 x  x  x  68 30
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 2  3  2  2  4  2  3  60 x  63 32


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 3  3  3  1  3  4  4  69 x  72 29


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 12


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 2  4  2  2  4  1  0  60 x  x  x  68 30


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 4  4  3  1  4  4  0  79 x  82 21


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 14


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 14


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 4  4  4  3  3  4  1  87 x  x  x  95 3


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  2  81 x  82 21


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  0  89 x  x  94 4


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 4  4  3  4  3  4  0  85 x  86 10


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 4  4  4  2  2  4  0  80 x  83 14


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 4  4  1  3  1  4  0  68 x  x  74 27


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 4  4  1  4  4  4  0  80 x  x  84 12


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 14


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  2  4  4  4  4  83 x  x  x  x  93 5


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 26


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 3  3  2  2  4  4  3  70 x  74 27


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  3  4  4  4  89 x  x  x  98 2


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 6


RI-7  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future 4  3  2  3  4  4  0  76 x  x  83 14


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 4  4  2  3  4  4  0  81 x  x  90 7


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 25


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  3  2  4  4  1  78 x  x  83 14


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  3  73 x  x  x  83 14


T-3  Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail  2019-2021 4  3  3  3  4  4  0  80 x  x  x  88 9


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 3  3  4  1  4  4  4  76 x  x  85 11


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  2  4  58 x  x  x  65 31


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  3  81 x  x  90 7


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 21


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 21
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  3  4  4  4  89 x  x  x  98 2


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  2  4  4  4  4  83 x  x  x  x  93 5


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 6


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 14


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 14


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  3  2  4  4  1  78 x  x  83 14


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  3  73 x  x  x  83 14


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 4  4  3  1  4  4  0  79 x  82 21


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  2  81 x  82 21


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 26


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 3  3  2  2  4  4  3  70 x  74 27


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 4  4  4  3  3  4  1  87 x  x  x  95 3


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  0  89 x  x  94 4


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 4  4  2  3  4  4  0  81 x  x  90 7


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  3  81 x  x  90 7


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 4  4  3  4  3  4  0  85 x  86 10


T-3  Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail  2019-2021 4  3  3  3  4  4  0  80 x  x  x  88 9


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 3  3  4  1  4  4  4  76 x  x  85 11


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 12


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 4  4  1  4  4  4  0  80 x  x  84 12


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 4  4  4  2  2  4  0  80 x  83 14


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 14


RI-7  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future 4  3  2  3  4  4  0  76 x  x  83 14


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 21


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 21


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 25


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 4  4  1  3  1  4  0  68 x  x  74 27


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 3  3  3  1  3  4  4  69 x  72 29


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 2  4  2  2  4  1  0  60 x  x  x  68 30


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  2  4  58 x  x  x  65 31


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 2  3  2  2  4  2  3  60 x  63 32
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AIRPORT (A)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 -               150,000         63


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 -               9,020,000     72


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 -               2,160,000     84


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 700,000      700,000         68


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 1,148,218   1,148,218     82


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 -               5,450,000     83


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 -               4,480,000     83


1,848,218   23,108,218   TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Airfield Standby Generator A-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Installation of a backup generator 
to provide emergency backup 
power to critical airfield electrical 
services in the event of power 
outages 


The airport electrical vault building, constructed in 2005, was designed to 
accommodate a 150 kW generator, which would be adequate to power the runway 
lighting system in the event of power supply outages.  In the event of a power 
outage, which does occur occasionally at the airport (due to lightning), there would 
be no runway lights available, which could present a significant safety and continuity 
of operations issue impacting aircraft/air service operations.  This project would also 
allow for backup power for critical services in the Aircraft Rescue Fire 
Fighting/Administration building. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None significant 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $150,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $150,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $135,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $15,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


CDOT, County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 63 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $50,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $100,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 2       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 2       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   During power outages, runway lights and other critical airport 


services unavailable 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport General Aviation Ramp Expansion A-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
General Aviation Ramp 
Expansion and Private/Corporate 
General Aviation Facilities 
development 


The GA ramp, due to its current layout/configuration, experiences congestion from 
time to time, as well as creating aircraft access issues for hangar tenants especially 
during winter months and snow removal efforts. This is due to the limited ramp space 
available for both aircraft parking and taxi routes to and from hangars. The project 
will expand the ramp westward, creating separate, non-conflicting taxi lanes and 
extra ramp parking. In addition, there is vacant airport land available for corporate-
type GA development that potentially could attract private investment capital. 


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $9,020,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $9,020,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $3,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $336,033 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $5,533,967 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $9,020,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, PFC, Private An increase in operating and maintenance costs are expected in maintaining 
expanded surfaces. However, it will allow easier snow removal and cost increase 
could be offset by increased ground/ramp rent with operator operating leases. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 72 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $7,667,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $1,353,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $9,020,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 BOCC Strategic Plan 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation A-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
General Aviation Ramp 
Rehabilitation 


Most of the asphalt on the General Aviation Apron is the oldest at the Airport. The 
apron has been fog coated twice and is largely held together with crack seal, which 
is done annually. The pavement needs repair as water is getting down through the 
cracks and impacting the base layer underneath and further degrading the asphalt.  
This project is proposed to be implemented along with the General Aviation 
Expansion project to save on costs. This project, originally scheduled for 2017, has 
been moved to 2023 due to the runway expansion and airport terminal projects 
having priority.   


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $2,160,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $2,160,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $55,556 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $55,556 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $1,048,888 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 2,160,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, PFC The current GA FBO lease was revised in December 2015 to include partial (about 
55%) ramp rent and cost recovery, which was not present in the previous GVA lease 
which burdened the airport 100%. A full cost recovery analysis with the goal of 
financing this CIP request will need to be completed prior to 2023. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 84 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,048,889  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $911,111  
D.  Permits $200,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,160,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Economic benefit from GA 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Cost recovery analysis will be required 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Aircraft operating ramp safety 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   County provides ramp to FBO operator 


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Runway Snow Blower A-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replacement of runway snow 
removal rotary plow/blower 
vehicle 


As per the Airport Certification Manual (ACM), there is a requirement to meet FAA 
Part 139 standards with respect to runway snow removal. This is accomplished with 
various combinations of specially configured snow removal vehicles. One of the most 
critical vehicles is a rotary snow blower. The snow blower function is used to 
disperse snow banks on and around runway and taxiway edges that have resulted 
from plowed snow accumulation. These snow banks, by FAA regulation, have limits 
on size and height and must be removed as soon as possible after formation. The 
airport currently has only one reliable snow blower, and should that blower become 
unserviceable and snow banks get too high, the runway would need to be closed 
until the snow banks are removed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $700,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $700,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $35,000 Comments: 5% of total cost 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $630,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $35,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services $1,000 $1,375 


County $35,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $700,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total $1,000 $1,375 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, Airport Servicing $1,000; insurance $375 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
 Airport 68 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $700,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $700,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 2       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Keeping airport well maintained and open for commercial 


service during winter is major economic driver 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Improve winter runway safety and operations 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 1       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Not consecutive 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   FAA Part 139 requirements 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Improve winter runway safety and operations 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Airport has no back-up snow blowing capability 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design A-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform Architect & Engineering 
Design based on outcome of 
2018 Airport Terminal Area Study 


The airport terminal is currently undergoing a feasibilty and concepts study to 
determine the best course of action for rehabilitating the building. Based on the 
findings and chosen future path from that study, Architect & Engineering Design 
services will be required. The FAA has indicated that a full environmental analysis 
program will most likely not be required but that the process will fall under a CATEX 
(Categorical Exclusion) determination. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $1,148,218  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,148,218 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $57,411 Comments: Includes $1,048,218 plus $100,000 for environmental study, if necessary 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,033,396 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $57,411 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $57,411 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,148,218 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $1,148,218  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,148,218  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Airport terminal outdated and inefficient 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 A-6 and A-7 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 & C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Construction Phase 1 A-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform construction based on 
outcome of 2018 Airport Terminal 
Area Study and 2019 Design 
project 


The airport terminal is currently undergoing a feasabilty and concepts study to 
determine the best course of action for rehabilitating the building. Based on the 
findings and chosen future path from that study and the Architect & Engineering 
Design project, construction will be performed in two phases. This submission covers 
Phase 1. 


5. Site Requirement: 
To be determined 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $5,450,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $5,450,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $3,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $2,300,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $5,450,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service $67,563 $270,250 
H.   Other                   


                        Total $67,563 $270,250 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, Airport, PFC 12 year loan beginning 4th quarter 2020, 6% interest on $2,300,000 if we had to 
borrow the entire County portion 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
$$Airport 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $5,450,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $5,450,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 & C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Construction Phase 2 A-7 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform continued terminal 
construction under Phase 2 based 
on outcome of 2018 Airport 
Terminal Area Study and 2019 
Design project 


The airport terminal is currently undergoing a feasabilty and concepts study to 
determine the best course of action for rehabilitating the building. Based on the 
findings and chosen future path from that study and Architect & Engineering Design 
project, construction will be performed in two phases. This submission covers Phase 
2. 
 


5. Site Requirement: 
To be determined 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $4,480,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $4,480,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $3,160,634 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $169,366 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $4,480,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service $80,260 $321,037 
H.   Other                   


                        Total $80,260 $321,037 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, Airport, PFC 15 year loan at 6% interest on $3,160,634 assuming County portion would be 
borrowed 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $4,480,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $4,480,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Terminal Construction Phase 1 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 & C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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Fairgrounds (FG)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 Cost TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 53,000      53,000          95


53,000      53,000         TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Fairgrounds Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking FG-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Cover existing asphalt with a 1 
inch overlay, and prepare and lay 
3 inches of new asphalt on an 
additional area to increase 
parking 


The Fairgrounds applied a slurry seal over all existing asphalt in 2017. This has 
stretched the life of the asphalt, but it is reaching the end of its life and without an 
overlay the asphalt will begin to break down. To protect the investment of the 
existing 4,428 square yards of asphalt, it is necessary to overlay with a one-inch 
layer of asphalt. 
 
Additionally, the fairgrounds will begin to increase parking areas by preparing the dirt 
surface and laying a new 3-inch layer of asphalt on 668 square yards of dirt area that 
was once used as a race track. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site available  


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $53,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $53,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $53,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $53,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $53,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales tax, Conservation Trust        


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Fairgrounds  95 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Melody Roper June 19, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $53,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $53,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 1 2017-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


This project will provide a smooth pothole-free driving surface. 
Increased parking will provide better pedestrian safety so that 
vehicles backing up will not be backing into the walking space 


close to the building.   
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   Relates to Part A.1; although it is not a county road it is a road 
and parking maintained by the County. 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
The project is urgently needed to overlay the existing asphalt 


before it begins to deteriorat, and to address safety of 
pedestrian issue.  


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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MISCELLANEOUS (M)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 50,171        204,374       82


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 25,000        525,000       94


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 37,800        37,800          86


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 170,000      170,000       83


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 658,087      1,558,087    74


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 1,439,035   1,439,035    84


2,380,093   3,934,296    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Recording Department Preservation M-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Recording Department scanning 
maps, plats, books, documents, 
and historical documents so they 
are preserved and protected for 
generations of citizens to be 
assured of the ownership, history, 
and legacy of land, water, and 
natural resources 


Currently the Gunnison Recording Department is completing the 3rd yeaer of a 5-
year project to address inadequate preservation and protection of archival items. 
This process to secure plats, ditch books, documents, survey deposits, original plats, 
railroad right of way books, and many other historical items. We also have 
approximately 350,000 recorded documents which are currently scanned and not 
indexed, which means only partial searches can be accomplished online. Gunnison 
County is at great risk to allow any of these one of a kind pieces not be digitzed and 
stored for generations to follow. 2016 was the first year that this project was started. 
Continuing on the path of our 5 year plan would enable this department to have all 
documents adequately preserved.  Documents and other historical items are 
irreplaceable. This project is vital to securing the history of Gunnison County.  5. Site Requirement: 


Not applicable 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $104,239   Year 


2019 $50,171  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $49,964  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $204,374 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $50,171 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $204,374 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $204,374 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


General Fund       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Clerk & Recorder 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Kathy Simillion April 20, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify) Professional services $204,374  
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $204,374  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Yes, anyone utilizing the Recording Department 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 


Yes, both historically and increase of online subscriptions. Also, 
will save County dollars when County offices can search online 


instead of coming into the office. 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Yes, projecting online subscriptions increase 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3 Yes, the project will ensure other County departments and the 


public will be able to conduct all searches online 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Yes, this will ensure other County departments and the public 
will be able to conduct searches online 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 1 No 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2016-2018 


 
 
Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
Yes, if not protected great risk of loss due to fire, flood, or other 


major events. Inability to preserve Gunnison County legacy. 
Inability to conduct historical research. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous HVAC System in Blackstock Building M-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Overhauling or replacing HVAC 
system in the Blackstock 
Government Center 


The Blackstock building HVAC system is nearing the end of its useful life. Most 
mechanical components in the system have an ASHRAE life expectancy of 20 years, 
25 for the boilers. The system was installed in 1999-2000. We have experienced an 
increase in failure of components over the last couple of years; small components 
like zone valves, fan bearings, and motors are failing at increasing rates. The boilers 
have required replacement of ignitors and controls but are in otherwise fair condition. 
The chiller has experienced several major failures and is currently down due to a 
potentially fatal failure of the compressor pumps. The entire system is in need of a 
major overhaul or complete replacement.    


5. Site Requirement: 
None - system is roof mounted to 
existing structure 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $25,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $500,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $525,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $25,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $250,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $275,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $525,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service       $66,854 
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $66,854 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


CEO performance contract, 
possible DOLA grant, Sales Tax 
(DOLA for 2020 costs) 


Energy Savings Performance Contracting may be a good source of funding but the 
project will not fit the traditional performance contract where energy savings offset 
debt service completely; the project will require additional capital. Loan of $500,000 
for 10 years at 6% if necessary - payment of $66,854/yr.  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 94 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $500,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $25,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $525,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Occupant comfort for staff and the public  


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 The project is necessary to maintain public facilities  


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 The project conserves energy; payback is likely more than 10 


years 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Yes, major mechanical systems are failing 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Reducing energy use  


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part B.3 and B.5 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Systems are failing (cooling system is currently down) 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Parking Lot Maintenance M-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Slurry seal parking lots for 
Blackstock and Family Services 
buildings 


The parking lots for the Blackstock building and Family Services Center are nearing 
20 years old, and they have only been periodically crack sealed. In order to maintain 
the parking lots and avoid deterioration, they require a slurry sealing application. 
Bids for 3 different levels of sealing were requested, and the budget cited in this 
submittal is for the premium, longest lasting product; the mid-quality product is 
acceptable but will last appoximately half as long. Because original bids are over a 
year old, a 5% inflation rate is included in the budget presented in this submission, 
but the costs could be higher depending on market conditions.  


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $37,800  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $37,800 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $37,800 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $37,800 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $37,800 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales Tax       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 86 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $37,800  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $37,800  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Maintenance of public facilities  


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 The project is necessary to maintain public facilities  


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 The project will extend the life of the paving and delay the 


need for future replacement 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Yes, the lots are beginning to deteriorate 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Lots are deteriorating  


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse M-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Photovoltaic (PV) electric 
generation at the Courthouse 


The average peak energy load at the Courthouse coincides with daylight hours, and 
the differential load from un-occupied mode to occupied is between 50-60 kW so the 
energy generated would be self-consumptive except weekends and holidays.  
A PV electrical generator will generate or offset $6,845 of electricity annually, and 
value will increase as City electric costs increase. The total energy generation over 
the lifetime of the system is estimated at $292,594. The net present value of the 
system, assuming a 30 year functional life and a 3.8% discount rate, is $726. The 
project coud be sized smaller or larger or phased. The City has a 25 kW limit on PV 
projects so we would need an exemption or would need to ensure zero power export 
to the grid.   


5. Site Requirement: 
None - roof mounted to existing 
structure 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $170,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $170,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $85,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $85,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $85,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs       ($6,845) 


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $170,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       ($6,845) 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Possible funding through a grant, 
performance contract, or low 
interest loan from CEO or DOLA 


Annual savings on energy costs 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $120,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $50,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $170,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 A PV array on the Courthouse would be a visible example of 


County efforts toward efficiency and reducing GHGs 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4 The project will generate more energy value over time than the 
initial cost; has a positive NPV 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 The project conserves energy; the payback is longer than ten 


years but less than the lifecylce of the equipment 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


2       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 The project relates to the Board's strategic goals B.3 and B.5  


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part B.3 and B.5 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Shady Island River Park M-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Shady Island property 
development, including a put-in 
and park area 


Gunnison County recently secured a 12-acre property on the north side of the City of 
Gunnison that will serve to provide access and use of the Gunnison River for visitors 
and residents. The current river put-in is on CDOT right-of-way and is not legal. The 
plan is to improve the property to create riverside boat access and recreational 
amenities, as well as improvements to riparian, wildlife, and instream fish habitat, 
and sketch planning has begun that includes the river put-in, picnic areas, trails, 
parking lots, and camping; budget is based on best estimate from that.  


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $200,000   Year 


2019 $658,087  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $100,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $100,000 
2022 $100,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $100,000 
Future 
 


$300,000  
Construction        Total Cost $1,558,087 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $327,337 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $330,750 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,227,337 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,558,087 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service $100,000 $700,000 
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


State/GOCO Purchased property in 2017 for $1M, $100,000 down and $100,000 per year with 
balloon due September 15, 2022. GOCO grant for Planning received in 2018 total 
project cost listed at $119,000 (GOCO share $30,000)  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds / Community Development 74 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles / Rachel Sabbato July 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost  $1,000,000  
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $474,374  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $83,713  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,558,087  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 The current river put-in site is acknowledged as 


insufficient and unsafe by users 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3 CDOT could close current put-in at their discretion 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


1       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 This project directly relates to the goals of STOR and 


aligns with OVPP 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Provides safe access to the river and replaces a historical 


less safe access 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Plan Part C.1 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Lot 22-A Development M-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Prepare infrastructure to construct 
65 affordable housing units on Lot 
22-A in Rock Creek 


Lot 22-A is intended for the development of affordable housing. However, 
infrastructure, including road access sufficient to support a dense development, is a 
significant barrier to development on the site. 


5. Site Requirement: 
County owns land 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $1,439,035  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,439,035 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $775,194 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $663,841 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $775,194 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,439,035 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


DOLA EIAF 60% funding (except 
paving which DOLA will not fund)  


See attached spreadsheet for detailed budget (tab "infrastructure"). Numbers are 
based off of middle or high bid results from projects awarded in 2018 in the valley 
and estimated quantities from conceptual designs; 4% contingency is included  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Administration 84 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Matthew Birnie July 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,429,035  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $10,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,439,035  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Affordable housing is a community recognized high 


priority 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4 This project would add significantly to affordable housing 
stock once complete 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 This project will expand the County's ability to help 
provide affordable housing 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Affordable housing is on the BOCC's strategic plan 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part C-8 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   On-going affordable housing crisis 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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PUBLIC SAFETY (PS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 150,000     150,000       83


150,000     150,000       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Public Safety North Valley Sheriff Substation PS-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Substation for north end of the 
Valley to house Sheriff personnel. 
Purchase of modular (skid 
mounted) office space to be set 
onsite and connected to existing 
utilities at CB shop. 


The non-renewal of the law enforcement agreement with Mt. Crested Butte means 
the Gunnison County Sheriff's Office will need a substation to house personnel 
operating in the north end of the Valley when the GCSO takes over operations.   


5. Site Requirement: 
Site still needs to be identified 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $150,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $150,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $75,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $75,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $75,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs       $1,200 


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies       $1,000 
F.   Equipment             


Total $150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $2,200 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales Tax, possible DOLA grant A new building will result in more utility costs and will require occasional 
maintenance 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $100,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $18,000  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities $20,000  
F.  Furnishings $8,000  
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   North end patrol will need a station nearby 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?        


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   The contract with Mt CB expired in 2017; a permanent solution 
is required 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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ROADS IMPROVEMENTS (RI)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 13,826,500   29,826,500   93


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 302,000         302,000         79


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 25,000           105,000         74


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 -                 2,607,858     98


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 450,000         3,150,000     109


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 -                 1,300,000     91


RI-7  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future -                 2,000,000     83


14,603,500   39,291,358   TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Cottonwood Pass Improvements RI-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Reconstruct Cottonwood Pass 
and pave entire length 


The Federal Highway Administration was able to work with other agencies to reduce 
Gunnison County's share of the match from 17.21% to 5%. 
 
Anticipated annual expenditures are hard to predict, as they are based on FHWA 
invoicing. 


5. Site Requirement: 
The adjacent land is Forest 
Service so there will be costs for 
scoping, but no charge for right-
of-way 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $16,000,000   Year 


2019 $13,826,500  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $29,826,500 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $691,325 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $28,335,175 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,491,325 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $29,826,500 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway Users Tax Fund, 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes, Sales 
Tax 


Exact costs are hard to project but the elimination of annual applications of gravel 
and mag chloride will save time and money, possibly up to $100,000+ per year 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 93 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $26,111,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $3,715,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $29,826,500  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 $.05 on the dollar is incredible 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


This project is primarily designed to address safety concerns. 
The narrow sections of the road will be widened to provide two 


11' paved lanes to accommodate the large recreational vehicles 
that are using the road. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.1 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   Gunnison County signed a contract with FHWA 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Increased traffic driving large vehicles and pulling trailers has 
increased safety concerns 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement RI-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Remove old rusty metal deck and 
replace decking 


In the summer of 2016 the engineering group hired by CDOT inventoried all 
Gunnison County bridges over 20' in length. They identify maintenance and safety 
concerns. The metal deck on the bridge over the Gunnison River on County Road 10 
needs to be replaced. It is rusting, causing potential failures, and is beginning to 
deteriorate other structural members of the bridge. 
 
Since it is a replacement the costs are all for construction. The road has access on 
each end, so the road can be closed to save traffic control dollars and expedite the 
repair. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing bridge location 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $302,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $302,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $302,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $302,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $302,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway Users Tax Fund, 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes, or 
Sales Tax 


Less maintenance time repairing holes in bridge deck 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 79 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $302,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $302,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Failure to replace would result in a more expensive project later 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 The bridge allows residents on the north side to access 


Highway 135 without traveling four extra miles on CR#10 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Road system 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Road system 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   At this time no, but in the future the bridge could have load limit 


restrictions 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Safety of travelers; also serves as a detour route if Highway 135 


has to be closed between CR #10 and the northern City limits 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement RI-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Rehabilitation or replacement of 
minor structures which are 
defined as culverts 54" or bigger 
and structures with a span of less 
than 20' 


One of our Strategic Business Plan results is the inventory of all minor structures on 
County roads. In the past we have been reactive to failures. We are currently trying 
to inventory the structures, prioritize needs, and schedule needed maintenance or 
replacement. 
 
Repair might be as simple as placing riprap on the inlets, or as complicated as hiring 
a company to line culverts with a plastic or concrete slip lining. 
 
The inventory of minor structures is still in progress, but the list of those inventoried 
is available at the Public Works Department. 


5. Site Requirement: 
The structures are located on 
County roads. In some cases a 
construction easement may be 
needed for a detour. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $30,000   Year 


2019 $25,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $25,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $25,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $105,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $25,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $105,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $105,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax 


Maintenance/replacement saves money if neglect results in a significant failure and 
higher costs associated with an emergency response and repair 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 74 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $105,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $105,000  
  
Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Yes, it costs less money, and there is a much shorter time 


impact on users to rehabilitate than to replace 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 Better than 10 year payback but no energy impact 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Currently bridges over 20' are inventoried by the State; this 
expands that program 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


As a part of our Strategic Plan we have been inspecting and 
rating minor structures so we can be proactive about 


replacement rather than reactive. Our goal is to replace or repair 
structures before they fail and cause a road to be closed and 


impact residents and emergency service responders. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   The project is not urgently needed now, but urgency will 
increase with the passage of time 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Hard Surfacing RI-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Hard surfacing of approximately 3 
miles of existing gravel roads per 
year. The list of roads meeting 
paving criteria is on file at the 
Public Works Department. 
 


The Board of County Commissioners adopted a strategic goal to hard surface 14 
miles of county roads by December 31, 2018 to reduce maintenance costs and 
improve the travel experience. 
 
The Public Works Department Strategic Business Plan has a strategic goal to 
maintain roads to the appropriate service level, which assists in achieving a second 
goal of 75% of County residents rating the quality or ease of use as excellent or 
good. 
 
This request includes not only new hard surfacing, but asphalt overlays on paved 
roads that have lost their road profile due to deferred maintenance. 
 
In 2018 and 2019 the Cottonwood Pass paving project will utilize dollars normally 
assigned for road hard surfacing and will meet the Board's adopted strategic result.  


5. Site Requirement: 
County roads 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $500,000   Year 


2019 $0  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $553,929  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $553,929 
2022 $500,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $500,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $2,607,858 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments: In 2018/2019 Cottonwood Pass paving will utilize dollars normally assigned for road hard 


surfacing and will meet the Board's adopted strategic result  
 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $2,607,858 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $2,607,858 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax,  
Mineral Leasing; funding from 
ballot issue if it passes in Nov 


Labor costs will not change, but equipment usage costs and material costs for gravel 
and magnesium chloride will be reduced 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 98 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 


Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $2,216,679  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $391,179  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,607,858  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Increases customer satisfaction and reduces private vehicle 


maintenance 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Reduces fuel consumption 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2014-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Safety is improved when a road is paved because it reduces the 
time crews are on the road doing maintenance, which can be a 


safety hazard to the crew and the public. Reduction of the 
hazards associatied with gravel roads, such as washboarding, 
and potholes on paved and gravel roads and centerline striping 


encourages drivers to stay in their own lane. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.1 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Hard surfacing reduces costs, improves user experience, and 
meets a BOCC strategic result  


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Maintenance and Snow Removal Equipment RI-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace road maintenance and 
snow removal equipment 


In prior years rolling stock has not been included in the Captial Improvement 
Program. However, increased costs of equipment and the increased costs to ISF-I 
for utilities, gas, and diesel has decreased the ability of ISF-I reserves to fund the 
needed equipment, including both new and replacement units. Experience has 
taught us that if heavy equipment (graders, loaders, backhoes, dozers) are not 
replaced in a timely manner, the result is overhaul/replacement of a major 
component. Many of our dump trucks, which are used for summer maintenance and 
winter plowing, are 15+ years old. The light duty vehicles in our fleet need to be 
replaced by more fuel efficient vehicles. 
 
Annual amount would be used to replace a motor grader, loader, or bachoe, a truck 
and as many light duty vehicles as budget would allow. This program has been 
redefined to include the purchase of light duty CNG vehicles whenever possible. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $450,000   Year 


2019 $450,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $450,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $450,000 
2022 $450,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $450,000 
Future 
 


$450,000  
Construction        Total Cost $3,150,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $450,000 Comments:       


 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $3,150,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $3,150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales Tax, Equipment Usage 
Fees (Fund 80 ISF-I) 


New equipment results in reduced maintenance costs and reduced downtime for the 
Fleet Department and all departments using fleet vehicles or equipment 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 109 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $3,150,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $3,150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 


4 Project meets criterion very well 
 


                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Public Works is one of the most visible departments of any 


county 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Allowing the fleet to continue to age will only exacerbate the 


problem - CNG vehicles enhance this criteria 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 New equipment is more energy efficient - DOLA grant requires 
CNG vehicles to be purchased by grant expiration 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Fleet development/energy conservation/oil & gas exploration 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2012-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Dependable equipment results in a better response to 


emergencies and snow removal 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.2 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   Contract with DOLA 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


If equipment is not replaced regularly the cost of maintenance 
increases and the equipment is down when it is needed. This is 


particularly important for snow removal equipment when we 
need to plow routes before school buses and residents are on 


the roads. 
 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Slate River Bridge Replacement RI-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Study wetland and hydraulic 
issues, then design and construct 
a bridge over the Slate River on 
the Gothic Road 


In 2001, the Gothic Road was widened and paved to meet criteria identified in the 
1998 Gothic Road Corridor Study completed by Transplan Associates, Inc. The 
bridge crossing the Slate River is structurally sufficient but functionally obsolete due 
to width and traffic. Due to the heavy volume of automobile traffic and the number of 
trucks, replacement will require a significant detour structure. 
 
Studies and engineering done in 2017 will provide adequate information to determine 
potential right-of-way and easement needs. Right-of-way needs to be obtained prior 
to grant/loan submittal. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Right-of-way will be required for a 
detour 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $220,000   Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $1,080,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,300,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $300,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,300,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Federal Bridge Grant, Payment in 
Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax 


Less maintenance on a new structure 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 91 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,180,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $100,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,300,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Gothic Road is the busiest road in Gunnison County 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Improves Gothic Road and addresses service level concerns 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2012-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   By the time funding is available, this project will be necessary 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   The width of the bridge, combined with the amount of traffic, 


causes a potential traffic hazard 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.2 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Further development in Mt. Crested Butte has increased the 
urgency 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Brush Creek Intersection RI-7 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Improvement and/or 
reconstruction of the intersection 
of Highway 135 and Brush Creek 
Road, County Road 738 


The Gunnison County Public Works Department has been evaluating County roads, 
bridges, and minor structures and prioritizing needed work on both roads and 
bridges. Part of the evaluation of work on roads includes needed intersection 
improvements. In all evaluations we look at current carrying capacity and future 
capacity as we are seeing traffic numbers increase annually. 
 
The current ADT on Brush Creek Road is over 2,000 cars per day. It provides 
access to two developments, one of which has a golf course. The other is a large 
platted subdivision with an affordable housing component and an airstrip. Both 
developments have year-round residents and second homes. The road also provides 
access to a very popular trail system in the National Forest. 
 
The East River Sanitation District service area identifies 4,000 users at build-out with 
no new growth. 
 
This project is in the very early stages of development and specific cost information 
and project details are not readily available for this submittal. 


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $150,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $150,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


$1,700,000  
Construction        Total Cost $2,000,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County       
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $2,000,000 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $2,000,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Federal, State, County, User 
Groups 


The majority of the improvements will be on State Highway 135. County 
expenditures would be for a wider intersection, but new asphalt would be less 
expensive to maintain than the current chip seal. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 8/28/2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,700,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $300,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,000,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Safety of the motoring public on County roads is the #1 priority 


of our department 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.2 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Not at this time, but it will become more urgent with growth 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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SOLID WASTE (SW)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 50,000       1,800,000    90


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 45,000       45,000          81


95,000       1,845,000    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Solid Waste Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell SW-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Construction of a new cell for 
solid waste disposal 


The life of the new cell that was opened last year was projected to be 8 to 12 years.  
However, the fact that the valley economy is very busy is reflected in volumes at the 
Landfill and the amount of demolition/construction debris is filling the new cell faster 
than anticipated. We are striving to get maximum densities and to remove wood and 
steel from the cell, but we are still ahead of calculated fills. This project will allow us 
to get ahead of the curve and have the cell ready when needed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Adjacent to and extension of the 
current cell 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $50,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $100,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $100,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $1,550,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,800,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $50,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services       $65,000 
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,800,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,800,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $65,000 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Landfill fees and construction 
surcharge 


As we begin to move into a new cell and are finishing use of the existing cell, the 
Landfill will need an additional heavy equipment operator if we are going to continue 
to be a six-day-per-week operation; the approximate figure included here is for one 
full time HEOII 32/4 with benefits 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 90 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,725,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $75,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,800,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Gunnison, Hinsdale, and Saguache Counties use the Landfill 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Expansion is much cheaper than constructing a new landfill, 


especially with sage grouse restrictions 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Ties to existing landfill and recycling operations 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Ties to existing landfill and recycling operations 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 None for this new cell 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE regulations 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Serves public health needs 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   CDPHE regulations/not contractual 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Not at this time, but in the near future 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Solid Waste Landfill Wind Fencing SW-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Install wind net to prevent blowing 
debris from leaving the site 


Blowing debris inside the Landfill, and particulary outside the boundaries, has always 
been an issue. We hoped that moving to the new cell, which is a deep hole, would 
solve the problem, but it has not. The wind comes in from the south, swoops down 
through the cell, picks up the loose trash and carries it off-site. Litter is primarily 
loose paper, plastic bags, and small pieces of cardboard. Six or eight foot fences are 
not high enough to catch the trash. This submittal is for funding for Landfill net fence 
along the northern boundary of the current cell. It is similar to netting at a baseball 
field, tall with a deflector on the top. The height of the fencing will require 
professional installation. 
 
This project was submitted for 2018 but was not included in the budget. If it cannot 
be done in 2018 as planned it becomes essential for early 2019. It should be a fall 
project in case there is too much snow to install in the spring before the wind starts. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Built on existing landfill site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $45,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $45,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $45,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $45,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $45,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Landfill Fees Over the past five years we have used our summer seasonals, Landfill staff, and 
special groups to "pick trash." With increased volumes, staff time is better spent 
compacting and covering trash to conserve space and anchor the trash. Landfill staff 
will be able to clean the fence line with a piece of equipment.  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Pubic Works Department 81 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $45,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $45,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Users and neighbors 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Landfill operations 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Landfill operations 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE regulations do not allow blowing trash off Landfill site 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
Each year we spend money and time picking trash that blows 
out of the working face of the landfill. If fencing is funded we 


hope to have it installed before spring wind. 
 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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TRAILS (T)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 1,003,800   1,003,800    83


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 600,000      1,115,000    83


T-3  Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail  2019-2021 75,000        1,500,000    88


1,678,800   3,618,800    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Gold Basin Detached Trail T-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Extension of a detached trail from 
the City of Gunnison to Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area 


The purpose of the Gold Basin detached trail project is to provide a 2.6 mile 
detached bike/pedestrian lane to facilitate safe access to the 14,423 acre Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area located on City, County, and Bureau of Land Management 
land south of the City of Gunnison. The Hartman Rocks Recreation Area receives 
approximately 40,000 visits annually and is the location of several biking events that 
have a positive impact on the Gunnison area economy. The trail will connect to the 
City of Gunnison's trail network that provides access to downtown, local schools, and 
recreation facilities, as well as Western State Colorado University. The experience 
for motorists, users recreating in the area, and families that want to ride their bikes 
will be enhanced and significantly safer when they can ride on a detached trail. 
 
This project will be evaluated along with other trail proposals for prioritization. 


5. Site Requirement: 
County and CDOT right-of-way 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $1,003,800  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,003,800 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $17,275 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $986,525 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $17,275 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,003,800 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


CFL/FHWA/CDOT, Sales Tax, 
City of Gunnison 


Detached trail would cost a minor amount for maintenance. The need for repeated 
sweeping of the shoulders on CR #38 for bicycle traffic would be reduced. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $853,230  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $146,570  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,003,800  
  
Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 A detached trail would encourage residents and guests to bike 


or walk to the Hartman area rather than driving 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Connects to Hartman Rocks Recreation Area/Base Area and 
City of Gunnison trails 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 BLM Recreation Area - Tourism Association promotion of 


mountain biking 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 1 2017-2018 


  
Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Detached trails enhance safety 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


The urgent classification results from the public’s demand for 
this trail. It is a component of the City’s trail network and would 
enhance the safety for recreationalists and residents currently 


using Gold Basin Road (one of the 5 busiest roads in our 
system) for access to residential areas and Hartman Rocks.  


  
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Whitewater Park Improvements T-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Improve and add amenities and 
replacement/repair of the second 
structure at the Whitewater Park 


Improvements to the Gunnison County Whitewater Park are needed both to maintain 
the existing amenities and enhance the experience of park users. Those 
improvements include placement of boulders for fish habitat, yearly maintenance as 
needed on the structures, and potentially paving the access road. 
 
The third feature has been successfully rehabilitated, but the second feature was 
damaged when the third feature quit working. It has been strengthened but needs to 
be evaluated and rebuilt. 
 
The second feature will have an underwater evaluation done in the summer of 2018 
to determine needed repairs. 5. Site Requirement: 


Existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $515,000   Year 


2019 $600,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,115,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $600,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $350,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $739,500 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $25,500 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,115,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


GOCO grant, Town of Crested 
Butte, WSCU, City of Gunnison, 
1% for Open Space, etc. 


Part-time personnel currently in place to collect trash and do minor maintenance 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,023,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $88,000  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,115,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Reconstruction of the structures is important to mitigate safety 


concerns 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison requires construction and 


maintenance of the features 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Public safety on the river 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Reconstruction of the feature, not amenities 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Crested Butte to Crested Butte South Trail T-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
The proposed trail would link the 
Town of Crested Butte and 
Crested Butte South 


Crested Butte South is a large subdivision, comprised of single-family homes and 
multi-family dwellings. Parents work in the Town of Crested Butte or Gunnison, and 
children attend school and participate in organized activities in the Town of Crested 
Butte. While there is bus service, there is currently no safe access for pedestians or 
bikers to make the commute. 
 
The trail will likely be in County road and/or CDOT rights-of-way and on easements 
across private land. It will be maintained in the summer and groomed for Nordic 
skiing in the winter. It will be designed to ultimately be surfaced with concrete or 
asphalt, but will start with an aggregate surface to reduce the cost. Construction will 
require a trail bridge or approval from CDOT to add a pedestrian lane on their 
highway bridge. 
 
This trail is the #1 priority of the Sustainable Tourism & Outdoor Recreation (STOR) 
committee. It is also representative of the statewide initiative identified by Governor 
Hickenlooper to Connect Communities.. 


5. Site Requirement: 
The trail will require CDOT and 
County right-of-way and some 
potential private property 
connections 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $75,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $500,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $925,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,500,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $75,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services       $15,000 
B.   Contract Services             


County $75,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $1,425,000 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,500,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $15,000 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


GOCO, CB South POA, Town of 
Crested Butte, 1% for Open 
Space, Met Rec District 


The trail will need to be maintained and also monitored for types of use and 
compliance with any easement restrictions 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 88 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 8/27/2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 


Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,175,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $225,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $100,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,500,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 With increased traffic on State highways and County roads the 


public is recognizing the need for safety 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Construction of a trail would save money currently spent on 


commuting to work and play via car 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Expands existing trail systems at both ends of the valley 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Relates specifically to STOR committee goals 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Currently there is no accommodation for people to ride their 
bikes or walk into the Town of CB. They ride on the shoulder of 


CR #740 and then on Hwy 135 with vehicle traffic and must 
cross mutiple intersections that are unmarked and unsigned. 


The trail would provide a safer detached route. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part C.1 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   This trail would increase public safety, which is a top priority 
especially as the CB area sees more residents and visitors 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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WATER AND SEWER (WS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 35,000       210,000       85


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future - 2,205,000    65


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement 2023 - 50,000         90


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 20,400       20,400         82


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 - 20,400         82


55,400       2,505,800    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Dos Rios Collection System Improvements WS-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Dos Rios Collection System 
improvements to reduce 
infiltration 


The Dos Rios Collection System is at least 43 years old and is in need of 
improvements to help reduce infiltration into our collection lines. This infiltration 
increases our operating costs tremendously, especially during the high water run off 
and irrigation season when we see our costs to the City of Gunnison for treatment 
increase. Infiltration also reduces plant capacity. 
 
As we find manholes that are leaking enough to warrant replacement, bids are 
requested to replace these manholes in the fall or early spring. 
 
Potential repairs, which may not significantly reduce project costs but will decrease 
disturbance and save property restoration costs, include slip-lining mains and 
refurbishing manholes. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site(s) 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $35,000   Year 


2019 $35,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $35,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $35,000 
2022 $35,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $35,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $210,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $35,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $210,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $210,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other             $-3,937 


                        Total       $-3,937 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Sewer Capital Reserve 
or User Fees 


If we reduce infiltration by 35 gallons per minute in a manhole, this would reduce our 
flow by 50,400 gallons per day to the City of Gunnison's Wastewater Treatment 
Plant. This would equate to 1,562,400 gallons per month and at the current rate per 
thousand gallons charged by the City this would be a savings of $3,937.25/month. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 85 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $178,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $31,500  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $210,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Maximum number of system users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Project conserves energy at wastewater treatment plant 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Dos Rios Sewer is our largest collection system 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2014-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   


Current State regulations require a manhole every 450'-500'. 
The existing line has thousands of feet with only clean-outs. We 


are trying to replace 3 manholes a year to be compliant. 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


With only clean-outs in the line we cannot use a sewer camera 
or jet truck. Installation of manholes will allow increased 


maintenance and ability to respond to a problem which might 
cause a spill that would have to be reported to CDPHE and all 


downstream domestic water distribution facilities. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Somerset Sewer System WS-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Collection system & package 
plant to serve all Somerset 
residents 


In order for Somerset to continue to be a viable community, the sewer system must 
be addressed. Gunnison County keeps the system on the Project Eligibility list in 
order to keep it grant/loan eligible. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Site has not been identified 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


$2,205,000  
Construction        Total Cost $2,205,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County       
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $2,205,000 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $2,205,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Department of Local Affairs or 
Colorado Depmt of Public Health 
and Environment grants and/or 
loans (Assume 90/10 grant %) 


A package plant will require at least a part-time certified operator, which will increase 
the cost of operations 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 65 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby June 5, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $2,000,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $205,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,205,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 


4 Project meets criterion very well 
 


                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Limited to Somerset residents - 55 properties 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 2       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Improves existing service and expands service area 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 2 Relates to water distribution system which will be impacted by 


the sewer installation 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Water quality 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   According to CDPHE the answer is YES 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement WS-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Water Treatment Plant filter 
media replacement and clarifier 
bead replacement 


The water treatment plant filters contain layers of fine sand, gravels, garnets, and 
anthracite coal to treat raw river water and create drinkable water. The clarifier 
contains very small beads and an air diffusion system. The filter media and clarifiers 
are now 21 years old and are still in good shape for their age; however, over time 
material gets washed out during a backwash and the media eventually could fail, 
causing what is called a breakthrough. A breakthrough would mean not meeting 
turbidity standards and would require shutting down a filter until the media could be 
replaced. Currently we are making 300 gallons per minute with two filters. If we were 
to lose a filter it would reduce our production capacity to 150 gallons per minute. The 
filters are the same age so if we were to lose one filter it would reason that the other 
filter would not be far behind in failing. 
 
We need to replace the filters and clarifier media within the next five years. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $50,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $50,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $50,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $50,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Water Reserves or User 
Fees 


This work was planned for 2017, but the bids came in much higher than expected.  
We may be able to split the cost by sampling the media at a cost of $6,000. The 
sampling would determine whether media replacement is necessary. This is a 
package deal including acquisition and construction together. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 90 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $50,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $50,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Maximum number of users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Water Treatment 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE Water Quality Standards 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The filter media in our plant, which is over 21 years old, have 
never been replaced. The screens are in good condition, but if 
they were to fail Giardia could be introduced into the drinking 


water. There are two filters, but if one fails and we do not have a 
replacement it would cut our water production in half. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps WS-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
High Service Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 10 XKH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers finished water to the 
distribution system and the 
250,000 gallon water storage tank 


There are two high service pumps at the water plant. They are alternated each 
month so that one pump does not sit idle for years. This also has helped extend the 
life of the pumps by splitting run times between two pumps. Normal life expectancy 
of a pump would be 8-10 years. However, our head pressures are quite low and this 
has extended the life of our pumps tremendously. Currently our pumps are 
approaching 22 years old. In the next five years we may need to replace at least one 
of the pumps. It may be possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, however it 
would be wise to have the ability to replace a pump with a new pump if needed or to 
have one on hand for immediate service. 
 
Pumps can be pulled and evaluated for wear and necssary repair for $3,000 to 
$5,000. That may be done if vendor will credit that cost toward repair/replacement. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $20,400  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $20,400 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $20,400 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve None 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,400  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


We have two high service pumps that are both over 20 years 
old. These pumps push the water from the plant into the tanks 


and into the distribution system. Failure would result in our 
customers in Dos Rios and Antelope Hills not having potable 


water, 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps WS-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Intake Water Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 8 JOH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers raw water to the filter 
units to make finished water 


There are two intake pumps at the water plant. They are alternated each month so 
that one pump does not just sit idle for years. This also has helped extend the life of 
the pumps by splitting the run times between two pumps. Normal life expectancy of a 
pump would be 8-10 years. Currently our pumps are approaching 23 years old. In 
the next five years we may need to replace at least one of the pumps. It may be 
possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, however it would be wise to have the 
ability to replace a pump with a new pump if needed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $20,400  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $20,400 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,400  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 


4 Project meets criterion very well 
 


                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The plant has two intake pumps that are over 20 years old. 
They pump water from the river into the plant for treatment. 


Failure could result in reduced production of potable water to 
meet the needs of our users. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 12,435,416.39    416,902.91         (994,125.19)            11,858,194.11    


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 3,128,885.05      139,301.22         (164.50)                   3,268,021.77      


Due from Tre-Human Services 763,725.05         139,325.41         (65.13)                     902,985.33         


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 19,581.24           49,975.24           (219.74)                   69,336.74           


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 76,454.41           179.76                -                          76,634.17           


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 16,569.68           38.96                  -                          16,608.64           


Due from Tre-Airport 925,247.42         79,813.06           (77,709.08)              927,351.40         


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 721,134.35         174,543.34         (32.83)                     895,644.86         


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 692,409.11         39,368.19           -                          731,777.30         


Due from Tre-Mosquito 34,685.60           2,011.58             (20.03)                     36,677.15           


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 80,079.82           7,685.12             -                          87,764.94           


Due from Tre-Risk Management 569,129.86         2,540.48             (4,592.06)                567,078.28         


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 112,569.58         22,834.48           -                          135,404.06         


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 34,695.59           81,153.18           -                          115,848.77         


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,726,910.08      130,580.02         (108,319.40)            1,749,170.70      


Due from Tre-Water 133,430.12         11,411.56           (36,814.20)              108,027.48         


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 86,558.21           313,655.12         (117,789.18)            282,424.15         


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 149,458.52         2,582.31             (42,373.27)              109,667.56         


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 40,751.50           5,706.93             -                          46,458.43           


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 9.90                    3,040.65             (3,040.65)                9.90                    


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,710,933.42      123,589.19         -                          1,834,522.61      


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 813,250.90         12,688.22           (2,015.87)                823,923.25         


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 1,991,327.88      19,174.05           -                          2,010,501.93      


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 715,354.80         98,152.13           -                          813,506.93         


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 2,876,342.67      9,963.85             (40,889.54)              2,845,416.98      


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 6,815.60             -                      (4,686.61)                2,128.99             


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 227.49                0.53                    -                          228.02                


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 663,537.53         1,560.10             -                          665,097.63         


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                      -                          69.19                  


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      103.24                (103.24)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      19,736.93           (19,736.93)              -                      


Due from Tre-Health Claims 26,902.38           169,765.35         (126,879.49)            69,788.24           


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 861,909.38         6,906.72             -                          868,816.10         


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 262,633.74         18,740.91           -                          281,374.65         


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 19,969.02           618,999.20         (621,328.66)            17,639.56           


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                      -                          96,160.00           


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 57,088.00           -                      -                          57,088.00           


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 13,405.63           124.74                -                          13,530.37           


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 421,378.09         2,184,123.62      (2,212,712.92)         392,788.79         


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                      2,572,139.15      (2,572,127.84)         11.31                  


Due from Tre-Water Resource 88,778.04           208.73                -                          88,986.77           


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 760,929.67         6,107.09             (125,046.02)            641,990.74         


Due from Tre-Living Community 23,226.04           9,921.59             (23,381.67)              9,765.96             


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 33,157,940.95    7,494,654.86      (7,134,174.05)         33,518,421.76    


CITIES AND TOWNS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 14,512.33           11,672.90           (14,610.86)              11,574.37           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 23,720.43           14,213.09           (24,146.84)              13,786.68           


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 18,222.56           8,246.83             (18,332.27)              8,137.12             


Due from Tre-Marble General 679.13                484.45                (685.15)                   478.43                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 26,871.50           17,616.71           (28,336.51)              16,151.70           


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 925.46                699.97                (936.02)                   689.41                


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 84,931.41           52,933.95           (87,047.65)              50,817.71           


SCHOOLS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 429,976.24         245,666.35         (432,536.08)            243,106.51         


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 151,608.12         64,731.48           (152,641.24)            63,698.36           


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 12,154.86           9,042.03             (12,156.76)              9,040.13             


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 962.79                183.20                (962.79)                   183.20                


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 3,583.37             2,952.80             (3,588.94)                2,947.23             


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 515.40                399.10                (515.40)                   399.10                
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Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 81,428.24           34,853.06           (82,069.93)              34,211.37           


SCHOOLS TOTAL 680,229.02         357,828.02         (684,471.14)            353,585.90         


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 28,444.55           12,526.74           (29,011.02)              11,960.27           


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 5,422.26             2,924.75             (5,511.31)                2,835.70             


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 2,078.33             1,249.36             (2,094.17)                1,233.52             


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 14,002.72           9,884.34             (14,299.22)              9,587.84             


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 109.02                14.07                  (109.02)                   14.07                  


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 14,415.15           4,571.35             (14,498.79)              4,487.71             


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 32,827.72           19,412.38           (34,542.39)              17,697.71           


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 3,955.67             1,167.14             (3,973.90)                1,148.91             


Due from Tre-Cemetery 6,749.02             2,979.10             (6,810.96)                2,917.16             


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 11,789.11           6,209.66             (11,985.99)              6,012.78             


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 235.10                173.41                (235.65)                   172.86                


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 19,270.47           9,545.50             (19,431.20)              9,384.77             


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 39,170.47           20,557.41           (39,826.76)              19,901.12           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 86,251.37           48,274.37           (88,182.08)              46,343.66           


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 23,996.84           13,144.97           (24,274.07)              12,867.74           


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 3,950.35             3,048.82             (4,015.22)                2,983.95             


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 1,216.37             1,014.09             (1,219.73)                1,010.73             


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 1,062.87             942.50                (1,083.34)                922.03                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 8,844.86             5,539.25             (8,908.13)                5,475.98             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 1,289.11             759.48                (1,289.11)                759.48                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 1,034.80             609.65                (1,034.80)                609.65                


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 306,116.16         164,548.34         (312,336.86)            158,327.64         


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 482,366.13         477,741.84         (529,766.90)            430,341.07         


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                      87,413.89           (87,413.89)              -                      


Due from Tre-SOT -                      245,180.05         (245,180.05)            -                      


Due from Tre-State Auto -                      187,453.95         (187,453.95)            -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                      700.00                (700.00)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar 114.00                105.00                (219.00)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      1,456.20             (1,456.20)                -                      


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      1,222.00             (1,222.00)                -                      


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 16,277.77           14.25                  (0.14)                       16,291.88           


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 10,435.62           1,351.99             (17,817.12)              (6,029.51)            


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      83,128.89           (83,128.89)              -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 528.14                3,638.26             (270.00)                   3,896.40             


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 806,162.57         113.28                (680.88)                   805,594.97         


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 26,385.03           50,170.70           (51,645.07)              24,910.66           


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                      -                          -                      


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 1,342,269.26      1,139,690.30      (1,206,954.09)         1,275,005.47      


GRAND TOTALS 35,571,486.80 9,209,655.47      (9,424,983.79)         35,356,158.48    


TO THE HONORABLE PHIL CHAMBERLAND, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of August 2018.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Phil Chamberland


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 131,376.04 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 468,334.27 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 361,685.02 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 2,720,037.02 0.37% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 453,155.59 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 1,120,203.76 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 2,104,683.96 2.23% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 1,230,395.08 2.10% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 2,034,509.37 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,009,525.53 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 379,160.08 0.55% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 382,368.21 0.55% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 24,985.16 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 12,574,580.77          35.52%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 243,596.15                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 -  4yrs


Ally LWJ8 1384 244,791.75                1.60% CD SA/Mat 12/10/18 - 3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 238,598.15                1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


Bank of New England KAL2 1326 245,281.75                3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 235,038.30                1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 237,226.15                2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 234,139.15                1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 240,180.85                2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 238,563.85 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr


Brickell Bank DAK7 1346 243,145.35 1.65% CD M/Mat 8/30/19 2 yr


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 241,829.70                2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 244,115.55                1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19  - 4 yrs


Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 243,642.70                3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs


CIMB JAM7 1347 236,243.70 2.10% CD Q/Mat 6/16/22 5yr Callable


Citibank QK40 1330 243,331.55 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 238,042.00                1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 235,631.20                1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 252,822.22                1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo


Compass Bank PFD3 1447 244,740.30                2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 5 yrs


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 243,008.15                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 233,448.25                1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 240,033.85                2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


Farmers & Merchants Bank TAS7 1391 247,967.76                1.35% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 3 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 244,805.00                1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 490,860.00                1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 476,088.90                1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FFCB HE58 1341 486,030.00                2.16% AG SA/MAT 10/11/22 Callable


FFCB JDA4 1336 496,690.00                2.94% AG SA/MAT 2/15/23 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 531,608.40                1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 481,960.00                1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB B6Q4 1349 484,970.00                2.08% AG SA/MAT 4/27/22   5 yrs Callable


FHLB CX82 1339 487,755.00                2.38% AG SA/Mat 12-/5/22  5 yrs Callable


FHLB DT51 1332 496,675.00                3.00% AG SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 494,705.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 485,104.95 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC A4Z4 1351 488,620.00 2.20% AG SA/MAT 2/28/22  5 yrs callable


FHLMC BNA6 1349 486,180.00 2.05% AG SA/Mat 5/25/22 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC BVU3 1345 493,275.00 1.55% AG SA/Mat 12/27/19  2.5 yrs callable


FHLMC E6H8 1331 498,875.00 3.15% AG SA/MAT 5/2/23 5YRS CALLABLE


FHLMC EBQ2 1329 500,440.00 3.14% AG SA/MAT 5/17/23 CALLABLE


FHLMC SBY0 1337 492,855.00 2.55% AG SA/Mat 1/30/23 5yr callable


FHLMC SCM5 1335 493,145.00 2.70% AG SA/Mat 2/28/23 5yr Callable


FNMA 32G9 1366 394,744.00                1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 478,150.00                1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


FNMA 4Q36 1340 486,515.00                2.20% AG SA/MAT 10/26/22 Callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 108,425.90                1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 244,311.55                1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19   - 4 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00                2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 233,717.75                1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


HSBC Bank YGK7 1350 239,896.65                2.45% CD SA/Mat 3/21/22 callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 235,111.80                1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 206,327.40                1.01% CD Q/Mat 7/21/19 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 239,271.90                1.30% CD M/Mat 5-18-20  3yr 6 mo 


Morgan Stanley ME31 1338 198,828.00                2.10% CD SA/Mat 12/30/19    2 yr 


Mountain View Bank 1383 250,000.00 1.25% CD M/Mat 1/14/19  - 18 months


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 239,654.10 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 228,797.10                1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 243,608.40                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0776 1449 245,000.00                1.75% CD M/Mat 11/8/20 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 244,042.05                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 241,489.15                2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 238,992.60                1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


Third Federal S & L QBQ0 1342 240,585.10                1.90% CD SA/Mat 9/15/20  4 yrs


Toyota Financial MJA0 1327 246,146.60                3.40% CD SA/Mat 7/24/23  5yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 478,105.00                1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 237,284.55                1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 239,904.00                1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 244,394.85                1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 244,931.40 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20  -  5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 22,829,295.48           64.48%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 35,403,876.25           100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (47,717.77)                


Total Due to All Funds 35,356,158.48           


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-Aug-18
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